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OFFICIAL NOTICE AND AGENDA

Notice is hereby given that the Finance Committee of the City of Stoughton, Wisconsin will hold
a regular or special meeting as indicated on the date, time and location given below.

Meeting of the: FINANCE COMMITTEE OF THE CITY OF STOUGHTON

) Tuesday, August 10, 2021, 6:00 pm
Date (Tlme: This is a teleconference meeting via GoToMeeting
Location: Access with a computer, tablet or smartphone via GoToMeeting -

https://global.gotomeeting.com/join/249246557
You may also join by phone using dial-in number 1 866 899 4679
Access code 249-246-557

Members: Brett Schumacher (Chair), Lisa Reeves (Vice Chair), Ozzie Doom, Regina Hirsch,

Michael Engelberger, Joey Neigum and Mayor Tim Swadley (ex-officio)

Item # AGENDA

1 Call to Order

2 Communications
3 Reports

e June Treasurer’s Report

e July 31, 2021 Contingency Report
e June 30, 2021 Financial Statements
e June 30,2021 YTD CIP Report

COMMITTEE BUSINESS

4 Approval of the August 4, 2021 Finance Committee Minutes

5 Discussion and possible action regarding reallocating funds originally allocated to the
HATS Pine Street Project to their new effort, Step Forward

6 Discussion and possible action regarding the application by RHD properties,
LLC for Tax Incremental Financing (“TIF”) for the project known as 51 West

7 Discussion and possible action regarding amending the 2021 TIF No. 8 Riverfront
Pedestrian Bridge, Trail and Restoration CIP budgets

FUTURE AGENDA ITEMS

Future Treatment of Costs Eligible for Special Assessments
Riverfront Purchase and Developer Agreement



https://global.gotomeeting.com/join/249246557



ADJOURNMENT

Any person wishing to attend the meeting, whom because of a disability, requires special
accommodation, should contact the City Clerk’s Office at (608) 873-6692 at least 24 hours before
the scheduled meeting time so appropriate arrangements can be made. In addition, any person
wishing to speak or have their comments heard but does not have access to the internet should
also contact the City Clerk’s Office at the number above at least 24 hours before the scheduled
meeting so appropriate arrangements can be made.

NOTE: AN EXPANDED MEETING MAY CONSTITUTE A QUORUM OF THE COUNCIL.






07/26/2021 11:19 AM BANK RECONCILIATION FOR STOUGHTON CITY Page 1/3
User: JAMIN Bank 3 (PRIMARY CHECKING)
DB: Stoughton FROM 06/01/2021 TO 06/30/2021
Reconciliation Record ID: 205
Beginning GL Balance: 1,373,489.75
Add: Cash Receipts 2,313,786.79
Less: Cash Disbursements (663,422.30)
Less: Payroll Disbursements (572,060.30)
Less: Journal Entries/Other (717,372.13)
Ending GL Balance: 1,734,421.81
Ending Bank Balance: 1,400,752.72
Add: Deposits in Transit
06/28/2021 Deposit ID: 2937 3,234.27
06/30/2021 Deposit ID: 2940 1,029,722.93
06/30/2021 Deposit ID: 2942 3,422.64
07/01/2021 *Deposit ID: 2941 137,328.13
07/06/2021 *Deposit ID: 2943 505.50
CREDIT CARD PAYMENTS RCD 0.00
PAYROLL REMITTANCE IN TRANSIT 0.00
CREDIT CARD REBATE IN TRANSIT 0.00
DMV IN TRANSIT 1,571.00
DELTA DENTAL PAYMENTS IN TRANSIT 3,350.40
CREDIT CARD PAYMENT IN TRANSIT 16,102.55
STRIPE IN TRANSIT 0.00
WEB PAYMENT IN TRANSIT (756,842.65)
EBC PAYROLL WITHDRAWL IN TRANIST - END OF MONTH 0.00
EBC FEE IN TRANSIT - END OF MONTH 0.00
GREAT WEST PAYROLL DEDUCTION IN TRANSIT 0.00
OPERA HOUSE CREDIT CARD IN TRANSIT (25,471.86)
ECHECK & ACH IN TRANSIT 0.00
WRS PAYMENT IN TRANSIT 0.00
POINT AND PAY IN TRANSIT 0.00
412,922.91
Less: Outstanding Checks
AP Checks
Check Date Check Number Name Amount
09/10/2020 68994 KELSEY MILES 200.00
10/15/2020 69271 ERIC OLSEN 40.00
12/10/2020 69627 NATHAN GATES 70.00
12/31/2020 69762 BRIAN OR KARRON CONGER 52.37
12/31/2020 69818 ALFRED OR MARILYN SEIER 19.25
12/31/2020 69839 LEAH ZAHREN 15.95
02/04/2021 70168 TOWN OF MADISON 276.48
02/11/2021 70209 RANDI STILLER 26.00
04/01/2021 70526 HILLARY GRANT 14.86
04/01/2021 70543 NORTH SHORE BANK FSB 21,754.71
04/08/2021 70583 PICK-N-SAVE 127.50
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User: JAMIN Bank 3 (PRIMARY CHECKING)
DB: Stoughton FROM 06/01/2021 TO 06/30/2021

Reconciliation Record ID: 205

AP Checks

Check Date Check Number Name Amount
04/15/2021 70624 ROLF HANSEN 168.82
04/15/2021 70678 XYLEM WATER SOLUTIONS U.S.A. INC. 838.00
04/29/2021 70770 3 RIVERS BILLING INC 4,399.92
04/29/2021 70784 COURTNEY HARTMAN 300.00
05/06/2021 70829 JEFFREY JANSSEN 39.95
05/13/2021 70865 VIRGINIA BLIBO 50.00
05/27/2021 70965 COMMON CHORD LLC 200.00
05/27/2021 70966 MARK CROFT 200.00
05/27/2021 70967 JEFFREY CYR 200.00
05/27/2021 70986 CALEB HORNE 200.00
05/27/2021 71001 NICK MASON 200.00
05/27/2021 71002 MIKE MC CLOSKEY 200.00
05/27/2021 71014 JESSE RAMIREZ 200.00
05/27/2021 71017 KATIE SCULLIN 200.00
05/27/2021 71019 JESSE STEINBERG 200.00
05/27/2021 71025 SUN PRAIRIE PUBLIC LIBRARY 75.00
06/10/2021 71089 INKWORKS INC 157.00
06/10/2021 71093 GARY JOHNSON 200.00
06/10/2021 71114 SPOTZ LLC 1,548.00
06/17/2021 1910 DANIEL JONES 71.97
06/17/2021 1911 KYLE KNOECK 55.99
06/17/2021 71142 DUCKSOUP SIGNS & DESIGN 123.00
06/17/2021 71154 PARAGON DEVELOPMENT SYSTEMS, INC 1,602.00
06/17/2021 71165 VINING SPARKS IBG LP 27.00
06/18/2021 1954 US BANK CORPORATE PAYMENT SYSTEMS 16,102.55
06/18/2021 1955 VOID 0.00
06/18/2021 1956 VOID 0.00
06/18/2021 1957 VOID 0.00
06/18/2021 1958 VOID 0.00
06/18/2021 1959 VOID 0.00
06/18/2021 1960 VOID 0.00
06/18/2021 1961 VOID 0.00
06/18/2021 1962 VOID 0.00
06/18/2021 1963 VOID 0.00
06/24/2021 1916 ALLISON FOREE 136.00
06/24/2021 1917 CHRISTINA LUTZ 136.00
06/24/2021 1918 LISA SCHIMELPFENIG 178.42
06/24/2021 71166 3 RIVERS BILLING INC 2,510.72
06/24/2021 71171 JASON BECKER 2,792.00
06/24/2021 71175 DANE COUNTY TREASURER 210.28
06/24/2021 71176 DANE COUNTY TREASURER - LAND C 1,288.38
06/24/2021 71181 INKWORKS INC 228.00
06/24/2021 71184 JIMS TREE SERVICE INC 2,575.45
06/24/2021 71188 MADISON PRO AUDIO 1,250.00

VOIDED
VOIDED
VOIDED
VOIDED
VOIDED
VOIDED
VOIDED
VOIDED
VOIDED

07/21/2021
07/21/2021
07/21/2021
07/21/2021
07/21/2021
07/21/2021
07/21/2021
07/21/2021
07/21/2021
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User: JAMIN Bank 3 (PRIMARY CHECKING)
DB: Stoughton FROM 06/01/2021 TO 06/30/2021
Reconciliation Record ID: 205
AP Checks
Check Date Check Number Name Amount
06/24/2021 71190 TRAVIS MILLER 160.00
06/24/2021 71191 MISSION WATER COMPANY 10,488.51
06/24/2021 71192 NO SHORTS ELECTRIC LLC 4,147.70
06/24/2021 71194 OVERHEAD DOOR COMPANY OF MADISON 312.00
06/24/2021 71198 SKAALEN NURSING AND 85.89
06/24/2021 71204 SUN BADGE CO 304.25
06/24/2021 71206 TPS PRODUCTS LLC 43.00
06/24/2021 71208 KIRSTEN VETTERLI 400.00
06/24/2021 71209 WINDSTREAM 183.56
Payroll Checks

Check Date Check Number Name Amount
12/29/2020 69840 WEGNER, SCOTT 1,667.34

Total - 65 Outstanding Checks: 79,253.82

Adjusted Bank Balance 1,734,421.81

Unreconciled Difference: 0.00

REVIEWED BY: DATE:






07/26/2021 11:21 AM RECEIPT REGISTER FOR CITY OF STOUGHTON Page: 1/35

User: JAMIN Post Date from 06/01/2021 - 06/30/2021 Completed Receipts
DB: Stoughton ) )
Receipt # Date Cashier Wkstn Received Of Amount
Description Distribution

C 100054284 06/01/2021 TRACIE TRACEY WOOD & ASSOCIATES

304 MISC REVENUES 5.00

C 100054285 06/01/2021 TRACIE VACEK, GEORGE

301 BAILS/FINES BF 241599-1 10.00

C 100054286 06/01/2021 CANDEE MATTESON-NEWMAN, CHERISE

902 OPERATORS/PROVISIONAL 75.00

C 100054287 06/01/2021 TRACIE NESS, MIKAYLA

303 DMV FEES AJF1226 132.00

C 100054288 06/01/2021 CANDEE BINGHAM, TAMMY

906 MISC LICENSES-CAB 10.00

C 100054289 06/01/2021 CANDEE HEIMANN, PENNY

906 MISC LICENSES-CAB 10.00

C 100054290 06/01/2021 TRACIE FOSDAL, ABBY

303 DMV FEES ALD9484 308.00

C 100054291 06/01/2021 DEBBIE FITZPATRICK SELECT

907 SPECIAL ASSESSMENT REQUEST 35.00

C 100054292 06/01/2021 CANDEE NATIONAL ENTERTAINMENT NETWORK

906 MISC LICENSES-DEVICES (4) 140.00

906 MISC LICENSES- AMUSE. OPER. 100.00
240.00

C 100054293 06/01/2021 JENNIFER

1205 ELECTRONIC RECYCLING FEE 15.00

C 100054294 06/01/2021 ALEX JULSETH, CRAIG

303 809NA 294.00

C 100054295 06/01/2021 ALEX SOKOLIK, PAMELA

301 BF105500-3 98.80

301 BF105501-4 124.00
222.80

C 100054296 06/02/2021 LISA BROWN, ALI

302 PARKING FINES 40.00

C 100054297 06/02/2021 LISA MEYERS, NICHOLAS

301 BAILS/FINES 124.00

C 100054298 06/02/2021 JENNIFER SCHAFER, BRADLEY

1203 CEMETERY FEES 300.00

C 100054299 06/02/2021 JENNIFER

1202 YARD WASTE FEES 765.00

C 100054300 06/02/2021 JENNIFER

1202 YARD WASTE FEES 190.00

C 100054301 06/02/2021 JENNIFER SPERLE, LUTHER

1202 YARD WASTE FEES 100.00

C 100054302 06/02/2021 JENNIFER ROONEY, LISA

1201 STREET OPENING 25.00

C 100054303 06/02/2021 LISA 3 RIVERS

3RIV 3 RIVERS EMS DEPOSIT 4,172.10

c 100054304 06/02/2021 LISA STATE OF WI





07/26/2021 11:21 AM

User:

JAMIN

DB: Stoughton

RECEIPT REGISTER FOR CITY OF STOUGHTON

Post Date from 06/01/2021 - 06/30/2021

Completed Receipts

Receipt # Date Cashier Wkstn Received Of Amount
Description Distribution
COURTTRI TO RECORD COURT TRIP DEPOSITS 132.76
C 100054305 06/02/2021 ERIN WILLE, DEIRDRE
303 ALD9495, SL9931 553.00
C 100054306 06/02/2021 JENNIFER
1205 ELECTRONIC RECYCLING FEE 15.00
C 100054307 06/02/2021 ERIN MCCARTHY, ROBERT
303 ND5529 137.00
C 100054308 06/02/2021 ERIN NISWONGER, TAMMY
302 38455 PLATE #AKM7309 40.00
C 100054309 06/02/2021 HOLLY BROWN WOOD LLC
906 MISC LICENSES 100.00
C 100054310 06/02/2021 ERIN FEDER, SANDRA
308 2 2XL K9 TSHIRTS 34.00
303 SL9932 323.25
357.25
C 100054311 06/02/2021 HOLLY WILDWOOD CAFE
906 MISC LICENSES 100.00
C 100054312 06/02/2021 DEBBIE HIDDEN TIMBER BOOKS
9901 DONATIONS 250.00
C 100054313 06/02/2021 DEBBIE BRS FINANCIAL
MR 0000003890 525.00
C 100054314 06/02/2021 DEBBIE FIVE STAR ENERGY SERVICES LLC
9901 CONTRACTOR DEPOSITS 10,000.00
C 100054315 06/02/2021 DEBBIE DANE COUNTY HOUSING AUTHORITY
9901 2020 PILOT 10,345.40
C 100054316 06/02/2021 DEBBIE STOUGHTON UTILITIES
9901 STORMWATER 5/19/21 57,290.36
C 100054317 06/02/2021 DEBBIE STOUGHTON UTILITIES
9901 MAY B DEF COMP 1,915.81
9901 MAY RETIREMENT 16,353.46
18,269.27
C 100054318 06/02/2021 DEBBIE PREFERRED TITLE
907 SPECIAL ASSESSMENT REQUEST 105.00
C 100054319 06/02/2021 DEBBIE PREFERRED TITLE
907 SPECIAL ASSESSMENT REQUEST 35.00
C 100054320 06/02/2021 DEBBIE FITZPATRICK SELECT
907 SPECIAL ASSESSMENT REQUEST 35.00
C 100054321 06/02/2021 DEBBIE FITZPATRICK SELECT
907 SPECIAL ASSESSMENT REQUEST 35.00
C 100054322 06/02/2021 DEBBIE CHICAGO TITLE
907 SPECIAL ASSESSMENT REQUEST 105.00
C 100054324 06/02/2021 DEBBIE ACTIVE NETWORK
1003 INSTRUCTION FEES 360.00
1003 INSTRUCTION FEES 301.00
1001 PROGRAM FEES 285.00
1001 PROGRAM FEES 584.00
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User: JAMIN Post Date from 06/01/2021 - 06/30/2021 Completed Receipts
DB: Stoughton ) )
Receipt # Date Cashier Wkstn Received Of Amount
Description Distribution
1003 INSTRUCTION FEES 235.00
1001 PROGRAM FEES 2,240.00
1003 INSTRUCTION FEES 274.00
1003 INSTRUCTION FEES 203.00
1001 PROGRAM FEES 629.00
1003 INSTRUCTION FEES 240.00
1004 CREDIT CARD & TRANSACTION FEES (399.66)
4,951.34
C 100054327 06/02/2021 DEBBIE FIRST AMERICAN TITLE INS
9901 314 W MAIN STREET 60,212.34
C 100054332 06/02/2021 DEBBIE POOL START UP CASH
9901 POOL START UP CASH (900.00)
C 100054323 06/03/2021 JuDY SPENCER MEIER
301 BAILS/FINES BG7-10302-5 10.00
C 100054325 06/03/2021 KATIE TESSIER, DARIN
302 PARKING FINES 34381 20.00
C 100054326 06/03/2021 JuDY SCOTT CHAZAN
302 PARKING FINES 36200 60.00
C 100054328 06/03/2021 HOLLY STOUGHTON TRANSIT
906 MISC LICENSES 10.00
C 100054329 06/03/2021 JUDY KALVELAGE, RICHARD
303 898RLM 132.00
C 100054330 06/03/2021 JuDY FLEMING, TERI
301 C7821884G4 187.00
C 100054331 06/03/2021 JuDY SOLBERG, EMMA
301 BG710549-0 98.80
C 100054333 06/03/2021 ERIN STRUTZEL, CHAD
301 BF106898-1 134.00
C 100054334 06/03/2021 JUDI ROCHE, ERIC/SCAFFIDI, DONELLE
DOG 32244 17.00
9914 COUNTY DOG PARK LICENSE 6719 35.00
52.00
C 100054335 06/03/2021 JUDI MARESCH, LAURA
DOG 32245 17.00
9914 COUNTY DOG PARK LICENSE 6720 17.00
34.00
C 100054336 06/03/2021 ERIN CHERAMY, ASHLEY
303 ALD9535 407.00
C 100054337 06/03/2021 DEBBIE LIBRARY DEPOSIT
704 217-DESIGNATED DONATION 5,000.00
C 100054338 06/03/2021 DESIRE WAUNAKEE REMODELING
401 BUILDING PERMITS 40.00
C 100054339 06/03/2021 ERIN DUN RITE INSULATION
303 AED9897 132.00
C 100054340 06/03/2021 LYDIA HAACK, MELISSA
DOG 32246 17.00

9914 COUNTY DOG PARK LICENSE-16721 35.00
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User: JAMIN Post Date from 06/01/2021 - 06/30/2021 Completed Receipts
DB: Stoughton ) )
Receipt # Date Cashier Wkstn Received Of Amount
Description Distribution
52.00
C 100054341 06/03/2021 ERIN ADAMS III, LIONEL
301 BG709707-5 124.00
C 100054342 06/03/2021 ERIN WALKER, JAMES
303 ADY1007 211.50
C 100054343 06/03/2021 ERIN SCHUH, KONYA
301 BH363302-2 124.00
C 100054344 06/03/2021 ERIN HEIMANN, EDWARD
303 ALD9536 313.50
C 100054345 06/03/2021 ERIN TIELKEMEIR, DANIELLE
303 DMV FEES 305.25
C 100054346 06/04/2021 RACHEL SPRINGER, LARRY RAYMOND
301 BAILS/FINES BG709914-2 10.00
C 100054347 06/04/2021 DEBBIE PLEASANT SPRINGS, TOWN OF
MR 0000003888 238.80
C 100054348 06/04/2021 DEBBIE GUNDERSON FUNERAL HOME
9901 LAURANT, ALICE 425.00
C 100054349 06/04/2021 RACHEL JACOBSON, LAURA
302 PARKING FINES 37138 40.00
C 100054350 06/04/2021 JUDI BARNES, PAM & STEVE
DOG 32247 21.00
9914 COUNTY DOG PARK LICENSE 6722 17.00
38.00
C 100054351 06/04/2021 RACHEL JENKINS, MAURICE
303 DMV FEES - ALD9480 222.50
303 DMV FEES - ALD9538 348.00
570.50
C 100054352 06/04/2021 RACHEL MISHKA, JONATHAN
301 BG710711-1 174.40
C 100054353 06/04/2021 RACHEL MARSDEN, SETH
301 PAYMENT PLAN 25.00
C 100054354 06/04/2021 LYDIA BREWSTER, WARREN
DOG 32248 17.00
C 100054355 06/04/2021 DESIRE VITENSE, TIME
405 MISC BUILDING PERMIT-DRIVEWAY 50.00
C 100054356 06/04/2021 ERIN MILLER, JAMES
303 USERNG 137.00
C 100054357 06/04/2021 ERIN HASSELBERGER, STACEY
303 ALD9539 297.00
C 100054358 06/07/2021 TRACIE VOLENBERG, JENNIFER
303 DMV FEES SL9933 339.50
C 100054359 06/07/2021 HOLLY FIRE & EIS
906 MISC LICENSES 100.00

c 100054360 06/07/2021 TRACIE MILLS, NIKOLAS
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User: JAMIN Post Date from 06/01/2021 - 06/30/2021 Completed Receipts
DB: Stoughton . .
Receipt # Date Cashier Wkstn Received Of Amount
Description Distribution

303 DMV FEES ADJ4462 122.00

C 100054361 06/07/2021 TRACIE NORSETTER, H F

303 DMV FEES ALD9540 297.00

C 100054362 06/07/2021 CANDEE MILLER, LAURA

906 MISC LICENSES-CHICKEN 25.00

C 100054363 06/07/2021 JUDI RUDE, JEAN

DOG 32249 17.00

9914 COUNTY DOG PARK LICENSE 6723 35.00
52.00

C 100054364 06/07/2021 CANDEE FELIX, MARK

501 FOOD PANTRY 100.00

C 100054365 06/07/2021 CANDEE JORDAN, SYLVIA

501 FOOD PANTRY 50.00

C 100054366 06/07/2021 CANDEE TEWS, LYNN

501 FOOD PANTRY 100.00

C 100054367 06/07/2021 CANDEE MULLEN, THOMAS & CHARLOTTE

501 FOOD PANTRY 400.00

C 100054368 06/07/2021 CANDEE BUSS, JOAN

501 FOOD PANTRY 100.00

C 100054369 06/07/2021 CANDEE NOYCE, VIRGINIA & CHARLES

501 FOOD PANTRY 100.00

C 100054370 06/07/2021 TRACIE GRAVES, BROOKE

301 BAILS/FINES BG709911-6 98.80

C 100054371 06/07/2021 LYDIA BREED, JESSICA

DOG 32250 21.00

9914 COUNTY DOG PARK LICENSE-16724 17.00
38.00

C 100054372 06/07/2021 CANDEE HILGER, JENNIFER

902 OPERATORS/PROVISIONAL 75.00

C 100054373 06/07/2021 CANDEE TIEDJE, CHRISTINE

501 FOOD PANTRY 20.00

C 100054374 06/07/2021 LYDIA HORTON RUSSELL/SARAH

DOG 32251 22.00

C 100054375 06/07/2021 ALEX LENTZ, MICHAEL

303 429249 378.00

C 100054376 06/07/2021 LYDIA WORPLE, SAM OLSON, KATHERINE

DOG 32252 17.00

9914 COUNTY DOG PARK LICENSE-16725 35.00
52.00

C 100054377 06/07/2021 LYDIA HARKINS, GWENDOLYN

DOG 32253 17.00

DOG 32254 17.00

9914 COUNTY DOG PARK LICENSE-16726 35.00

9914 COUNTY DOG PARK LICENSE-16727 17.00
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User: JAMIN
DB: Stoughton

RECEIPT REGISTER FOR CITY OF STOUGHTON
Post Date from 06/01/2021

06/30/2021

Completed Receipts

Page:

6/35

Receipt # Date Cashier Wkstn Received Of Amount

Description Distribution
C 100054378 06/07/2021 LISA 3 RIVERS
3RIV 3 RIVERS EMS DEPOSIT 3,800.88
C 100054379 06/07/2021 LISA 3 RIVERS
3RIV 3 RIVERS EMS DEPOSIT 12,723.59
C 100054380 06/07/2021 LISA 3 RIVERS
3RIV 3 RIVERS EMS DEPOSIT 91.49
C 100054381 06/07/2021 HOLLY FAMOUS YETIS LLC
906 MISC LICENSES 100.00
C 100054382 06/07/2021 ALEX SANCHEZ, CHILA
303 723VIWY 348.00
301 BG709769-4 98.80
301 BG709768-3 10.00

456.80

C 100054383 06/08/2021 LISA DEVORE, KIMBERLY
301 BAILS/FINES 86.20
C 100054384 06/08/2021 LISA WILSON, DANIRAE
302 PARKING FINES 60.00
C 100054385 06/08/2021 LISA NAVARRO, AIDEN
302 PARKING FINES 20.00
C 100054386 06/08/2021 LISA GARCIA, HUGO
302 PARKING FINES 40.00
C 100054387 06/08/2021 LISA LEIKNESS, CHAD
302 PARKING FINES 60.00
C 100054388 06/08/2021 LISA WELBES, JORDYN
301 BAILS/FINES 98.80
C 100054389 06/08/2021 LISA FETTER, SAMANTHA
302 PARKING FINES 60.00
C 100054390 06/08/2021 LISA WOESSNER, LYDIA
301 BAILS/FINES 124.00
C 100054391 06/08/2021 LISA KADLEC, MARCI
302 PARKING FINES 20.00
C 100054392 06/08/2021 LISA SVEUM, WYATT
301 BAILS/FINES 187.00
C 100054393 06/08/2021 LISA GERRITTS, SHELLEY
302 PARKING FINES 40.00
C 100054394 06/08/2021 LISA PARKS, JOHN
301 BAILS/FINES 40.00
C 100054395 06/08/2021 JUDI DREW, JULIE
401 BUILDING PERMITS 40.00
C 100054396 06/08/2021 LISA GRESENS, ERIC
302 PARKING FINES 40.00
C 100054397 06/08/2021 LISA BIDDICK, TAYLOR
301 BAILS/FINES 124.00
C 100054398 06/08/2021 LISA CLOYD, ANA
302 PARKING FINES 40.00
C 100054399 06/08/2021 LISA KOGER-PLEIN, ANTHONY
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User: JAMIN Post Date from 06/01/2021 - 06/30/2021 Completed Receipts
DB: Stoughton ) )
Receipt # Date Cashier Wkstn Received Of Amount
Description Distribution

302 PARKING FINES 60.00

C 100054400 06/08/2021 LISA BROWNING, JAMES

301 BAILS/FINES 65.00

C 100054401 06/08/2021 LISA MONTOYA, SILVIA

301 BAILS/FINES 149.20

C 100054402 06/08/2021 LISA JOHNSON, BRIANA

301 BAILS/FINES 10.00

C 100054403 06/08/2021 CANDEE FITZ GIBBON, YOLIBETH

906 MISC LICENSES-SPECIAL EVENT 30.00

C 100054404 06/08/2021 LISA STATE OF WI

COURTTRI TO RECORD COURT TRIP DEPOSITS 6,525.84

C 100054405 06/08/2021 LISA STATE OF WI

COURTTRI TO RECORD COURT TRIP DEPOSITS 41.50

C 100054406 06/08/2021 TRACIE MURRAY, JEFFREY

303 DMV FEES ALD9541 434.50

C 100054407 06/08/2021 TRACIE SANTIAGO-SEGARRA, ERIC

303 DMV FEES SL9934 312.00

C 100054408 06/08/2021 TRACIE WILLIAMSON, DYLAN

301 BAILS/FINES BG709760-2 98.80

C 100054409 06/08/2021 TRACIE UNERTL IV, JOHN JOSEPH

301 BAILS/FINES BG709729-6 98.80

C 100054410 06/08/2021 JENNIFER JENNIFER SCHMUDLACH

1205 ELECTRONIC RECYCLING FEE 15.00

C 100054411 06/08/2021 DEBBIE LIBRARY DEPOSIT

704 217-DESIGNATED DONATION 338.75

702 FINES 5.00

701 COPIES 2.25
346.00

C 100054412 06/08/2021 DEBBIE ADAMS ADVERTISING

9901 SIGN 2,000.00

C 100054413 06/08/2021 DEBBIE DANE COUNTY HUMAN SERVICES

MR 0000003882 799.17

C 100054414 06/08/2021 DEBBIE HIDDEN TIMBER BOOKS

9901 ALMOST LIVE SPONSORSHIP 250.00

C 100054415 06/08/2021 DEBBIE BRYANT FOUNDATION

9901 ART WALK DONATION 500.00

C 100054416 06/08/2021 DEBBIE CHICAGO TITLE

907 SPECIAL ASSESSMENT REQUEST 875.00

C 100054417 06/08/2021 LYDIA ANDERSON, TRACY

DOG 32255 17.00

9914 COUNTY DOG PARK LICENSE-16728 17.00
34.00

C 100054418 06/08/2021 DEBBIE A & K ADAMS

9901 DONATION 132.61

C 100054419 06/08/2021 DEBBIE WISCONSIN SURPLUS
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9901 2" TRAILER COUPLER 675.00
C 100054420 06/08/2021 DEBBIE HUNT, STEVEN & ANDREA
SPEC 0511-082-7044-3/7048-10 200.00
C 100054421 06/08/2021 ALEX CLINE, ABIGAIL
301 BG709767-2 10.00
C 100054422 06/08/2021 DEBBIE WP&L
9901 ST PERMIT 2019 1,026.00
C 100054423 06/08/2021 DEBBIE ROBERT & INEZ TOEPFER FAMILY TR
SPEC 0511-052-5204-2/7056-15 250.00
C 100054424 06/08/2021 DEBBIE ROBERT & INEZ TOEPFER FAMILY TR
SPEC 0511-052-5201-2/7056-15 250.00
C 100054425 06/08/2021 DEBBIE PREFERRED TITLE
907 SPECIAL ASSESSMENT REQUEST 35.00
C 100054426 06/08/2021 DEBBIE MIDWEST TITLE MADISON
907 SPECIAL ASSESSMENT REQUEST 35.00
C 100054427 06/08/2021 DEBBIE PREFERRED TITLE
907 SPECIAL ASSESSMENT REQUEST 35.00
C 100054428 06/08/2021 DEBBIE PREFERRED TITLE
907 SPECIAL ASSESSMENT REQUEST 35.00
C 100054429 06/08/2021 LYDIA EVANS, AMY
DOG 32256 17.00
C 100054430 06/09/2021 LISA 3 RIVERS
3RIV 3 RIVERS EMS DEPOSIT 261.21
C 100054431 06/09/2021 JENNIFER
1202 YARD WASTE FEES 750.00
C 100054432 06/09/2021 JENNIFER
1205 ELECTRONIC RECYCLING FEE 15.00
C 100054433 06/09/2021 JENNIFER
1202 YARD WASTE FEES 240.00
C 100054434 06/09/2021 TRACIE ANDERSON, JOEY
303 DMV FEES 964RT 249.54
C 100054435 06/09/2021 TRACIE HOFFMAN, JENELLE
303 DMV FEES SJ 9935 1,357.00
C 100054436 06/09/2021 TRACIE HOFFMAN, JENELLE
308 K-9 DONATIONS 2XL+ KEEP CHNGE 20.00
C 100054437 06/09/2021 TRACIE HABUSH, HABUSH
304 MISC REVENUES 6.20
304 MISC REVENUES 19.00

25.20

C 100054438 06/09/2021 ALEX SWENSON, NICK
302 38421 20.00
C 100054439 06/09/2021 ALEX WIESER, TROY
302 38419 20.00
C 100054440 06/09/2021 ALEX DAVIS, BRYAN

302 38423 20.00
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C 100054441 06/09/2021 ALEX REYNOLDS, SIENNA
304 BIKE LICENSE #1861 1.00
C 100054443 06/09/2021 DEBBIE WISCONSIN PARTNERSHIP FOR HOUSING DE
9901 TRANSFER TO OTHER FUND 15,000.00
C 100054442 06/10/2021 JUDI WALLER, JACE
402 ELECTRICAL PERMIT 50.00
C 100054444 06/10/2021 JUDI SWEENEY, TIM
401 BUILDING PERMITS 75.00
405 MISC BUILDING PERMIT 75.00

150.00

C 100054445 06/10/2021 JuDY GLENN WATSON
302 PARKING FINES 34738 40.00
C 100054446 06/10/2021 JENNIFER
1205 ELECTRONIC RECYCLING FEE 15.00
C 100054447 06/10/2021 JUDI PANTHER EXTERIORS & CONTRACTING
401 BUILDING PERMITS 40.00
C 100054448 06/10/2021 DEBBIE FITZPATRICK SELECT
907 SPECIAL ASSESSMENT REQUEST 70.00
C 100054449 06/10/2021 DEBBIE FITZPATRICK SELECT
907 SPECIAL ASSESSMENT REQUEST 35.00
C 100054450 06/10/2021 DEBBIE STOUGHTON UTILITIES
MR 0000003889 19,808.46
C 100054451 06/10/2021 DEBBIE LEWANDOWSI, JOANN
SPEC 0511-082-2364-6/7046-10 160.00
C 100054452 06/10/2021 HOLLY ALISON LIBBBY
902 OPERATORS/PROVISIONAL 50.00
C 100054453 06/10/2021 JuDY MONIQUE POLLARD
303 DMV FEES 240YYZ 132.00
C 100054454 06/10/2021 DEBBIE TDS
9901 PERMIT NO. 33 100.00
C 100054456 06/10/2021 JuDY SCOTT SKAVLEN
302 PARKING FINES 37323 20.00
C 100054457 06/10/2021 LISA ENNIS, JAMIE
302 PARKING FINES 40.00
C 100054458 06/10/2021 LISA COFFEY, CHARLES
302 PARKING FINES 40.00
C 100054459 06/10/2021 LISA MARTINEZ, JACOB
302 PARKING FINES 40.00
C 100054460 06/10/2021 LISA NATVIG, PETER
302 PARKING FINES 20.00
C 100054461 06/10/2021 LISA JACKSON, NORLISHA
301 BAILS/FINES 98.80
C 100054462 06/10/2021 LISA PIOLETTI, KARLEE
302 PARKING FINES 60.00
C 100054463 06/10/2021 LISA BRADLEY, LINDA





07/26/2021 11:21 AM

User: JAMIN
DB: Stoughton

Post Date

RECEIPT REGISTER FOR CITY OF STOUGHTON
06/30/2021

from 06/01/2021 -

Completed Receipts

Receipt # Date Cashier Wkstn Received Of Amount

Description Distribution
704 217-DESIGNATED DONATION 25.00
C 100054464 06/10/2021 JuDY DARIAN SMITH
303 DMV FEES ALD9542 324.50
C 100054467 06/10/2021 ERIN SCHEEL, RODNEY
303 ALD9544 709.50
C 100054465 06/11/2021 DEBBIE DEPARTMENT OF REV
9901 MARCH SALES TAX RETURN (28.38)
9901 MARCH SALES TAX RETURN 195.69
9901 MARCH SALES TAX RETURN 0.52

167.83

C 100054466 06/11/2021 ERIN HELLENBRAND, SAMANTHA
303 ALD9543 297.00
C 100054468 06/11/2021 ALEX HUSTON, BRYAN
303 ALD9545 297.00
C 100054469 06/11/2021 JENNIFER PATRICK COLLINS
1202 YARD WASTE FEES 20.00
C 100054470 06/11/2021 ALEX DUN RITE INSULATION
303 ACW9055 132.00
C 100054471 06/11/2021 CANDEE SCHIGUR, HAYDEN
902 OPERATORS/PROVISIONAL 50.00
C 100054472 06/11/2021 ALEX PAQUETTE, JOHN
301 BG710718-1 10.00
C 100054473 06/11/2021 ALEX CALMESE, KIARA
302 33451 75.00
C 100054474 06/11/2021 ALEX HUSTAD, DAVID
303 MN4768 217.00
C 100054475 06/11/2021 CANDEE EL RIO GRANDE
906 MISC LICENSES-CABARET 100.00
C 100054476 06/11/2021 CINDY
806 LOAN CLOSET 39.00
C 100054477 06/11/2021 CINDY
808 WOOD SHOP 90.00
C 100054478 06/11/2021 CINDY MURRAY
804 NEWSLETTER 9.00
C 100054479 06/11/2021 CINDY HANSON
804 NEWSLETTER 9.00
C 100054480 06/11/2021 CINDY LEARNED
804 NEWSLETTER 10.00
C 100054481 06/11/2021 CINDY BONES
803 DONATIONS - SR CENTER 20.00
C 100054482 06/11/2021 CINDY
803 DONATIONS - SR CENTER 50.00
C 100054483 06/11/2021 CINDY SMITH
803 DONATIONS - SR CENTER 50.00
C 100054484 06/11/2021 CINDY
803 DONATIONS - SR CENTER 2.00
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C 100054485 06/11/2021 CANDEE BLACKBAUD GIVING FUND

501 FOOD PANTRY 250.00

C 100054486 06/11/2021 LYDIA TANGEMAN, HOLLY

DOG 32257 17.00

9914 COUNTY DOG PARK LICENSE-16729 35.00
52.00

C 100054487 06/11/2021 CANDEE KRISTAN, MILES

902 OPERATORS/PROVISIONAL 75.00

C 100054488 06/11/2021 ALEX FETTER, DAVID

301 BG710306-2 10.00

C 100054489 06/11/2021 ALEX HOWELL, DAMIEN

303 ALD9546 319.00

C 100054490 06/11/2021 ALEX HENSLER, KEITH

302 38415 40.00

C 100054495 06/11/2021 DEBBIE STRONG, KENDALL

9901 CPR CLASSES 7.00

C 100054498 06/11/2021 DEBBIE CHICAGO TITLE

907 SPECIAL ASSESSMENT REQUEST 35.00

C 100054491 06/12/2021 ALEX BOYES, NANCY

301 BG710118-3 10.00

C 100054492 06/12/2021 ALEX OLLER, VICTORIA

303 AKD1694 486.50

C 100054493 06/13/2021 TRACIE GARCIA, DEANNA

303 DMV FEES SG9655 147.00

C 100054494 06/13/2021 TRACIE SANFORD, JACK

301 BAILS/FINES BG710713-3 10.00

C 100054496 06/14/2021 JENNIFER PATRICA NELSON

1202 YARD WASTE FEES 20.00

C 100054497 06/14/2021 JENNIFER

1202 YARD WASTE FEES 320.00

C 100054499 06/14/2021 TRACIE WEST, AUSTIN

301 BAILS/FINES 100.00

C 100054500 06/14/2021 CANDEE ARMSTRONG, RUTH

501 FOOD PANTRY - MAY 2021 25.00

501 FOOD PANTRY - JUNE 2021 25.00
50.00

C 100054501 06/14/2021 TRACIE ERICKSON, DAWN

303 DMV FEES ALD9547 407.00

C 100054502 06/14/2021 DESIRE HERNANDEZ, JAVIER

405 MISC BUILDING PERMIT-ZONING 75.00

C 100054503 06/14/2021 TRACIE SWENSON, BOBBY

303 DMV FEES SL9936 1,027.00

C 100054504 06/14/2021 TRACIE NOWLAN, NICHOLAS

301 BAILS/FINES BG7101220 98.80

301 BAILS/FINES BG7101216 10.00
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108.80
C 100054505 06/14/2021 CANDEE KPW HOSPITALITY LLC
901 LIQUOR AND MALT BEVERAGE- "A" 500.00
901 LIQUOR AND MALT BEVERAGE- "A" 100.00
901 LIQUOR AND MALT BEVERAGE-PUB. 20.00
620.00
C 100054506 06/14/2021 CANDEE ASLESON, RICHARD & JEAN
501 FOOD PANTRY 100.00
C 100054507 06/14/2021 HOLLY STOUGHTON MERCHANTS
901 LIQUOR AND MALT BEVERAGE 70.00
902 OPERATORS/PROVISIONAL 20.00
90.00
C 100054508 06/14/2021 TRACIE SMITH, JAYLEN
303 DMV FEES ALD9548 337.06
C 100054509 06/14/2021 LYDIA RUSHING, MARISA
DOG 32258 17.00
9914 COUNTY DOG PARK LICENSE-16730 35.00
52.00
C 100054510 06/14/2021 DEBBIE FITZPATRICK SELECT
907 SPECIAL ASSESSMENT REQUEST 35.00
C 100054511 06/14/2021 DEBBIE FITZPATRICK SELECT
907 SPECIAL ASSESSMENT REQUEST 35.00
C 100054512 06/14/2021 TRACIE MILLER, AMANDA
303 DMV FEES ABA9592 122.00
C 100054513 06/14/2021 DEBBIE FITZPATRICK SELECT
907 SPECIAL ASSESSMENT REQUEST 35.00
C 100054514 06/14/2021 DEBBIE FITZPATRICK SELECT
907 SPECIAL ASSESSMENT REQUEST 35.00
C 100054515 06/14/2021 DEBBIE FITZPATRICK SELECT
907 SPECIAL ASSESSMENT REQUEST 35.00
C 100054516 06/14/2021 DEBBIE FITZPATRICK SELECT
907 SPECIAL ASSESSMENT REQUEST 35.00
C 100054517 06/14/2021 DEBBIE OLSON, LARRY E
SPEC 0511-052-7514-0/7056-05 260.68
C 100054518 06/14/2021 TRACIE UNZICKER, CHRISTY
303 DMV FEES ALD9549 175.00
C 100054519 06/14/2021 DEBBIE STOUGHTON UTILITIES
9901 JUNE A DEF COMP 1,615.62
C 100054520 06/14/2021 DEBBIE CRESS FUNERAL HOME
MR 0000003875 1,540.00
C 100054521 06/14/2021 TRACIE ADAMS, MATTHEW
302 PARKING FINES 40.00
C 100054522 06/14/2021 ERIN MIKKELSON, ERIC
302 36087,37150 80.00
C 100054523 06/15/2021 DEBBIE CHICAGO TITLE
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907 SPECIAL ASSESSMENT REQUEST 35.00

¢} 100054524 06/15/2021 DEBBIE PREFERRED TITLE

907 SPECIAL ASSESSMENT REQUEST 35.00

¢} 100054525 06/15/2021 DEBBIE HOMESTEAD TITLE

907 SPECIAL ASSESSMENT REQUEST 35.00

¢} 100054526 06/15/2021 DEBBIE PREFERRED TITLE

907 SPECIAL ASSESSMENT REQUEST 35.00

¢} 100054527 06/15/2021 DEBBIE DANE COUNTY T ITLE

907 SPECIAL ASSESSMENT REQUEST 35.00

c 100054528 06/15/2021 DEBBIE CHICAGO TITLE

907 SPECIAL ASSESSMENT REQUEST 35.00

c 100054529 06/15/2021 LISA 3 RIVERS

3RIV 3 RIVERS EMS DEPOSIT 6,591.95

c 100054530 06/15/2021 LISA 3 RIVERS

3RIV 3 RIVERS EMS DEPOSIT 740.39

c 100054531 06/15/2021 LISA 3 RIVERS

3RIV 3 RIVERS EMS DEPOSIT 1,532.25

c 100054532 06/15/2021 LISA GARETSON, TYLER

301 BAILS/FINES 124.00

c 100054533 06/15/2021 LISA MCDANIELS, OLIVIA

301 BAILS/FINES 155.50

c 100054534 06/15/2021 LISA KNIPFER, TAYLOR

301 BAILS/FINES 10.00

c 100054535 06/15/2021 LISA SILBAUGH, KASSIDY

302 PARKING FINES 40.00

c 100054536 06/15/2021 DEBBIE LIBRARY DEPOSIT

704 217-DESIGNATED DONATION 50.10

702 FINES 114.95

701 COPIES 42.95
208.00

c 100054537 06/15/2021 LISA PITNEY, ELIJAH

301 BAILS/FINES 10.00

c 100054538 06/15/2021 ALEX REYES TELEZ, CELSO

301 BG710129-0 124.00

c 100054539 06/15/2021 DEBBIE STATE OF WIS

9901 FFP GRAND FFP21S225 5,297.50

¢} 100054540 06/15/2021 LISA BANUSHI'S BAR AND GRILL

9907 DELINQUENT PERSONAL PROPERTY 678.47

9908 INT DELINQUENT PERSONAL PROP 20.35
698.82

c 100054541 06/15/2021 ALEX STREICH, RICHARD

302 35599 100.00

c 100054542 06/15/2021 ALEX ALDERMAN, DEBORAH

303 AGL3917 162.00

303 AGF6648 162.00
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324.00
C 100054543 06/15/2021 ALEX STEVEN DONELAN
301 BG7105626 10.00
C 100054544 06/15/2021 ALEX WILRFRED MOLINA MONTALUO
301 BG7103073 10.00
C 100054545 06/15/2021 ALEX ROCKY BURKHALTER
301 BAILS/FINES 20.00
C 100054546 06/15/2021 ALEX KELLY DUGAN
301 C7821S9LVV 124.00
C 100054547 06/15/2021 ALEX CHRISTOPHE GITCHEL
301 BG7099050 10.00
301 BG7099046 98.80
108.80
C 100054548 06/15/2021 ALEX JOSEPH HOHOL
301 BG7103084 10.00
C 100054549 06/15/2021 CANDEE MCCARTHY, SAMANTHA
902 OPERATORS/PROVISIONAL 65.00
C 100054550 06/15/2021 ALEX MIGUEL ISIDRO-ROBELS
301 BF2415980 124.00
C 100054551 06/15/2021 ALEX HARRISON, PAUL
303 AFY4675 122.00
C 100054552 06/15/2021 DESIRE ABC SEAMLESS HOME SPECIALISTS
401 BUILDING PERMITS 40.00
C 100054553 06/15/2021 ALEX DAHL, DOUGLAS
303 FR2078 147.00
C 100054554 06/15/2021 DESIRE J.F. AHERN CO
404 HEATING PERMIT (HVAC) 85.00
C 100054555 06/15/2021 TRACIE SPENCER, TERRENCE
303 DMV FEES SL9937 360.00
C 100054556 06/15/2021 TRACIE SPENCER, TERRENCE
303 DMV FEES SJ9937 18.50
C 100054557 06/15/2021 TRACIE NELSON, CRIAG
302 PARKING FINES 35270 95.00
C 100054558 06/15/2021 TRACIE REYES MORANCHEL, ADAN
301 BAILS/FINES BG7101113 136.60
301 BAILS/FINES BG7101102 124.00
260.60
C 100054559 06/15/2021 TRACIE FATH, PARKER
301 BAILS/FINESBH5662020 124.00
C 100054560 06/15/2021 TRACIE PATRINOS, STEFANIO
303 DMV FEES SL9938 321.30
C 100054561 06/15/2021 TRACIE CUNNINGHAM, JUSTIN
303 DMV FEES ALD9550 474.50
C 100054562 06/16/2021 TRACIE JENSEN, ANGELA
301 BAILS/FINES 50.00
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C 100054563 06/16/2021 TRACIE DONATION BOX

308 K-9 DONATIONS 76.07

C 100054564 06/16/2021 TRACIE HOVER-QUAM, KAILA

301 BAILS/FINES BF2430234 175.30

C 100054565 06/16/2021 TRACIE SMITHSON, MICHAEL

301 BAILS/FINES BG7105663 10.00

C 100054566 06/16/2021 DESIRE ACTION PLUMBING

403 PLUMBING PERMIT 85.00

C 100054568 06/16/2021 LYDIA BACKHAUS, JACOB

DOG 32259 21.00

C 100054569 06/16/2021 DESIRE BOUZEK, GERALD

401 BUILDING PERMITS 100.00

402 ELECTRICAL PERMIT 155.00

403 PLUMBING PERMIT 85.00
340.00

C 100054571 06/16/2021 DEBBIE HEITKE, PETER & KERI

SPEC 0511-082-7160-2/7048-10 300.00

C 100054572 06/16/2021 ALEX JACKSON, NORLISHA

303 AHY7325 132.00

C 100054573 06/16/2021 ALEX HARRISON, GRAHAM

303 SL9939 318.00

C 100054575 06/16/2021 DEBBIE TROLL BEACH DEPOSIT

9901 TROLL BEACH DEPOSIT 659.00

C 100054577 06/16/2021 DEBBIE TROLL BEACH

9901 TROLL BEACH DEPOSIT 1,437.00

C 100054578 06/16/2021 DEBBIE TROLL BEACH

9901 TROLL BEACH DEPOSIT 501.00

C 100054579 06/16/2021 DEBBIE TROLL BEACH DEPOSIT

9901 TROLL BEACH DEPOSIT 1,293.00

C 100054581 06/16/2021 DEBBIE TROLL BEACH DEPOSIT

9901 TROLL BEACH DEPOSIT 201.00

C 100054574 06/17/2021 DEBBIE PLEASANT SPRINGS, TOWN OF

9901 DONATION 8,500.00

C 100054576 06/17/2021 JuDY CHARLES VERVOORT

303 DMV FEES 35442D 122.00

C 100054580 06/17/2021 JuDY KARLIE KNIPFER

303 DMV FEES AMC2601 297.00

C 100054582 06/17/2021 DESIRE HORN, WILLIAM

405 MISC BUILDING PERMIT-DRIVEWAY 50.00

C 100054583 06/17/2021 DEBBIE ACTIVE NETWORK

9901 SCHOLARSHIP FUND 100.00

1003 INSTRUCTION FEES 45.00

1003 INSTRUCTION FEES 326.00

1003 INSTRUCTION FEES 945.00

1003 INSTRUCTION FEES 305.00

1001 PROGRAM FEES 728.50

1003 INSTRUCTION FEES 70.00
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1003 INSTRUCTION FEES 380.50
1001 PROGRAM FEES 90.00
1001 PROGRAM FEES 532.00
1003 INSTRUCTION FEES (225.00)
1004 CREDIT CARD & TRANSACTION FEES (282.86)
3,014.14
C 100054584 06/17/2021 LYDIA HAVLIK, MATTHEW
DOG 32260 17.00
9914 COUNTY DOG PARK LICENSE-16731 35.00
52.00
C 100054585 06/17/2021 DEBBIE OPERA HOUSE
601 TICKET SALES 75.00
601 TICKET SALES 350.00
601 TICKET SALES 180.00
601 TICKET SALES 157.50
601 TICKET SALES (960.00)
601 TICKET SALES 210.00
601 TICKET SALES 245.00
601 TICKET SALES 150.00
601 TICKET SALES 50.00
601 TICKET SALES 700.00
601 TICKET SALES 40.00
601 TICKET SALES 180.00
601 TICKET SALES 120.00
601 TICKET SALES 280.00
601 TICKET SALES 40.00
601 TICKET SALES 200.00
601 TICKET SALES 300.00
601 TICKET SALES 70.00
601 TICKET SALES 70.00
601 TICKET SALES 320.00
607 TICKET SALES - ADVANCE 150.00
601 TICKET SALES 900.00
601 TICKET SALES 1,860.00
601 TICKET SALES 198.00
601 TICKET SALES 54.00
601 TICKET SALES 260.00
607 TICKET SALES - ADVANCE 35.00
601 TICKET SALES 385.00
601 TICKET SALES 320.00
9901 SALES TAX 382.01
9901 CONV FEE/SHIPPING/CC FEE 832.96
9901 MEMBERSHIP FEE 1,827.15
9901 DONATIONS 121.29
9901 CUSTOMER CREDIT 348.18
10,451.09
C 100054586 06/17/2021 DEBBIE CHICAGO TITLE
907 SPECIAL ASSESSMENT REQUEST 35.00
C 100054587 06/17/2021 DEBBIE HOMESTEAD TITLE
907 SPECIAL ASSESSMENT REQUEST 35.00
C 100054588 06/17/2021 DEBBIE FORWARD DEVELOPMENT GROUP LLC-PHASE
MR 0000003874 8,112.57
C 100054589 06/17/2021 DEBBIE HOMESTEAD TITLE
907 SPECIAL ASSESSMENT REQUEST 35.00
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C 100054590 06/17/2021 DEBBIE WP&L
9901 ST OPEN MAY 2021 28 29 30 32 350.00
C 100054591 06/17/2021 DEBBIE JENKS, DAN
MR 0000003898 1,216.63
C 100054592 06/17/2021 DEBBIE HELSTAD, RICK
MR 0000003897 1,216.63
C 100054593 06/17/2021 ALEX BIRKELAND, CODY
303 AMC2602 302.50
C 100054594 06/17/2021 ALEX ABING, DEAN
302 35821 40.00
¢} 100054595 06/18/2021 DEBBIE CONSOLIDATED FELET SOLUTIONS
9901 REBATE CHECK 19.85
C 100054596 06/18/2021 DEBBIE HANRAHAN, STEVE
MR 0000003879 8,410.69
C 100054597 06/18/2021 JUDY WAYNE KRANTZ
302 PARKING FINES 35473 40.00
C 100054598 06/18/2021 JUDY THOMAS KIRBY
303 DMV FEES 543NM 184.00
¢} 100054599 06/18/2021 DESIRE CARDINAL HEATING & AIR CONDITIONING,
404 HEATING PERMIT (HVAC) 50.00
¢} 100054600 06/18/2021 DESIRE R.A. HEATING & AIR CONDITIONING
404 HEATING PERMIT (HVAC) 50.00
C 100054601 06/18/2021 LISA DRIFKE, KARI
301 BAILS/FINES 10.00
¢} 100054602 06/18/2021 DESIRE PHILLIPS CONTRACTING
405 MISC BUILDING PERMIT-ZONING 245.00
¢} 100054603 06/18/2021 LISA WEXLER, KATHERINE
302 PARKING FINES 40.00
C 100054604 06/18/2021 DESIRE PB2 COMPANIES, LTD
405 MISC BUILDING PERMIT-ZONING 310.00
¢} 100054605 06/18/2021 DESIRE SUMMIT CREDIT UNION
405 MISC BUILDING PERMIT-ZONING 75.00
C 100054606 06/18/2021 LISA BOWSER, MOLLY
302 PARKING FINES 40.00
C 100054607 06/18/2021 LISA BOWSER, MOLLY
302 PARKING FINES 40.00
¢} 100054608 06/18/2021 DESIRE FIRST AMERICAN TITLE INSURANCE COMPA
405 MISC BUILDING PERMIT-ZONING 700.00
C 100054609 06/18/2021 LISA PIETON, ELEANOR
302 PARKING FINES 40.00
C 100054610 06/18/2021 DESIRE BEYER, ROBERT
401 BUILDING PERMITS 85.00
C 100054611 06/18/2021 LISA REIGLE, SHANE
301 BAILS/FINES 124.00
C 100054612 06/18/2021 DESIRE BERG, TANYA
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405 MISC BUILDING PERMIT-ZONING 75.00
C 100054613 06/18/2021 LISA AUBRECHT, ZACHARY
302 PARKING FINES 20.00
C 100054614 06/18/2021 DESIRE WISCONSIN MAPPING LLC
405 MISC BUILDING PERMIT-ZONING 205.00
C 100054615 06/18/2021 DESIRE PANCAKE CAFE
405 MISC BUILDING PERMIT-ZONING 100.00
C 100054616 06/18/2021 LISA SIMS, JW
302 PARKING FINES 60.00
C 100054617 06/18/2021 DESIRE HIPWOOD, GREG
405 MISC BUILDING PERMIT-ZONING 75.00
C 100054618 06/18/2021 DESIRE RICHGELS, BRYAN
401 BUILDING PERMITS 50.00
C 100054619 06/18/2021 LISA HILGER, ANGELA
302 PARKING FINES 40.00
C 100054620 06/18/2021 DESIRE HELM MECHANICAL
404 HEATING PERMIT (HVAC) 170.00
C 100054621 06/18/2021 LISA HILGER, ANGELA
302 PARKING FINES 40.00
C 100054622 06/18/2021 LISA FAITH-BARNETT, KATHLEEN
302 PARKING FINES 40.00
C 100054623 06/18/2021 LISA BOWSER, MOLLY
302 PARKING FINES 40.00
C 100054624 06/18/2021 DESIRE TRUE CONSTRUCTION INC
401 BUILDING PERMITS 40.00
C 100054625 06/18/2021 LISA PIETON, ELEANOR
302 PARKING FINES 40.00
C 100054626 06/18/2021 DESIRE 24 HOUR HOME COMFORT SERVICES INC
404 HEATING PERMIT (HVAC) 50.00
C 100054627 06/18/2021 DESIRE BARRY, EILEEN
405 MISC BUILDING PERMIT-DRIVEWAY 30.00
C 100054628 06/18/2021 DESIRE TOTAL WATER TREATMENT SYSTEMS, INC
403 PLUMBING PERMIT 50.00
C 100054629 06/18/2021 DESIRE J ERDMAN BUILDERS
405 MISC BUILDING PERMIT-DRIVEWAY 50.00
402 ELECTRICAL PERMIT 241.80
403 PLUMBING PERMIT 241.80
404 HEATING PERMIT (HVAC) 241.80
401 BUILDING PERMITS-EROSION 135.00
401 BUILDING PERMITS-OCCUPANCY 40.00
401 BUILDING PERMITS-PLN RVW 773.76
405 MISC BUILDING PERMIT-DILHR SL 40.00
405 MISC BUILDING PERMIT-ZONING 75.00
1206 TREE PLANTINGS - DEVELOPER 600.00

2,439.16

C 100054630 06/18/2021 DESIRE BREKKEN, RYAN

405 MISC BUILDING PERMIT-DRIVEWAY 50.00
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C 100054631 06/18/2021 DESIRE TREE RIPE FRUIT

405 MISC BUILDING PERMIT-ZONING 100.00

C 100054632 06/18/2021 DESIRE RIDGE TOP EXTERIORS

401 BUILDING PERMITS 50.00

C 100054633 06/18/2021 DESIRE LAPOINTE, JOSHUA

405 MISC BUILDING PERMIT-ZONING 75.00

C 100054634 06/18/2021 DESIRE PIEPER ELECTRIC, INC

402 ELECTRICAL PERMIT 155.00

C 100054635 06/18/2021 LISA 3 RIVERS

3RIV 3 RIVERS EMS DEPOSIT 738.07

C 100054636 06/18/2021 DESIRE JASON JENNY PLUMBING

401 BUILDING PERMITS 80.00

C 100054637 06/18/2021 DESIRE MCCARTHY, ROCHELLE

401 BUILDING PERMITS 75.00

C 100054638 06/18/2021 DESIRE ROB REAL ESTATE BROKERAGE

405 MISC BUILDING PERMIT-ZONING 665.00

C 100054639 06/18/2021 LISA 3 RIVERS

3RIV 3 RIVERS EMS DEPOSIT 3,467.21

C 100054640 06/18/2021 DESIRE KASMAR, BRENDA

401 BUILDING PERMITS 40.00

C 100054641 06/18/2021 DESIRE FIFTY ONE WEST LLC

405 MISC BUILDING PERMIT-ZONING 1,455.00

C 100054642 06/18/2021 DESIRE LVD HOME SERVICES LLC

401 BUILDING PERMITS 50.00

C 100054643 06/18/2021 DESIRE LEE, KRISTIN

405 MISC BUILDING PERMIT 75.00

401 BUILDING PERMITS 40.00
115.00

C 100054644 06/18/2021 DESIRE RULEAU, RACHEL

405 MISC BUILDING PERMIT 75.00

C 100054645 06/18/2021 DESIRE R.A. HEATING & AIR CONDITIONING

404 HEATING PERMIT (HVAC) 50.00

C 100054646 06/18/2021 DESIRE R.A. HEATING & AIR CONDITIONING

404 HEATING PERMIT (HVAC) 50.00

C 100054647 06/18/2021 DESIRE LUGATICH PROPERTIES, LLC

402 ELECTRICAL PERMIT 50.00

404 HEATING PERMIT (HVAC) 50.00

403 PLUMBING PERMIT 50.00
150.00

C 100054648 06/18/2021 DESIRE GRIFFIN, LEAH

405 MISC BUILDING PERMIT-ZONING 75.00

C 100054649 06/18/2021 DESIRE NORDINE, SUSAN

405 MISC BUILDING PERMIT-ZONING 75.00

C 100054650 06/18/2021 DESIRE DANE COUNTY FENCE & DECK COMPANY

405 MISC BUILDING PERMIT 75.00
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¢} 100054651 06/18/2021 DESIRE KSW CONSTRUCTION CORPORATION

405 MISC BUILDING PERMIT-ZONING 310.00

405 MISC BUILDING PERMIT-ZONING 415.00

405 MISC BUILDING PERMIT-DOC FEE 40.00
765.00

c 100054652 06/18/2021 DESIRE KOPPES, STEPHANIE

402 ELECTRICAL PERMIT 100.00

401 BUILDING PERMITS 80.00

401 BUILDING PERMITS 80.00
260.00

c 100054653 06/18/2021 LISA COUNTY OF DANE

9905 DELINQUENT SPECIAL ASSESSMENTS 212.23

9906 SPECIAL ASSESSMENT INTEREST 59.42
271.65

¢} 100054654 06/18/2021 DESIRE CLARK HEATING & COOLING INC

404 HEATING PERMIT (HVAC) 50.00

¢} 100054655 06/18/2021 DESIRE J&K SECURITY SOLUTIONS

408 FIRE PROTECTION FEES 212.60

c 100054656 06/18/2021 DESIRE JF AHERN CO

408 FIRE PROTECTION FEES 1,286.43

¢} 100054657 06/18/2021 DESIRE STRANDER ROOFING AND SEAMLESS GUTTER

401 BUILDING PERMITS 40.00

¢} 100054658 06/18/2021 DESIRE R.A. HEATING & AIR CONDITIONING

404 HEATING PERMIT (HVAC) 50.00

c 100054659 06/18/2021 DESIRE FITZSIMMONS, RYAN

401 BUILDING PERMITS 40.00

401 BUILDING PERMITS 40.00

401 BUILDING PERMITS 75.00

405 MISC BUILDING PERMIT-ZONING 75.00

402 ELECTRICAL PERMIT 50.00

405 MISC BUILDING PERMIT-DRIVEWAY 30.00
310.00

¢} 100054660 06/18/2021 DESIRE ROB REAL ESTATE BROKERAGE

402 ELECTRICAL PERMIT 50.00

401 BUILDING PERMITS 75.00

405 MISC BUILDING PERMIT-ZONING 75.00
200.00

c 100054661 06/18/2021 DESIRE RABE, SARA

405 MISC BUILDING PERMIT 75.00

c 100054662 06/18/2021 KIMBERLY KAMPE

801 MEAL SITE REVENUES 100.00

c 100054663 06/18/2021 KIMBERLY BRIETZMAN

801 MEAL SITE REVENUES 150.00

c 100054664 06/18/2021 KIMBERLY ELSNER

801 MEAL SITE REVENUES 35.00

c 100054665 06/18/2021 KIMBERLY RIPP

801 MEAL SITE REVENUES 50.00
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C 100054666 06/18/2021 KIMBERLY HAWKINSON
801 MEAL SITE REVENUES 10.00
C 100054667 06/18/2021 KIMBERLY KLUG
801 MEAL SITE REVENUES 8.00
C 100054668 06/18/2021 KIMBERLY POINT
801 MEAL SITE REVENUES 12.00
C 100054669 06/18/2021 KIMBERLY HOMDROM
801 MEAL SITE REVENUES 193.80
C 100054670 06/18/2021 KIMBERLY ROBERTS
801 MEAL SITE REVENUES 85.00
C 100054671 06/18/2021 KIMBERLY THORNTON
801 MEAL SITE REVENUES 260.00
C 100054672 06/18/2021 KIMBERLY TERPSTRA
801 MEAL SITE REVENUES 172.00
C 100054673 06/18/2021 KIMBERLY AHLGRIM
801 MEAL SITE REVENUES 40.00
C 100054674 06/18/2021 KIMBERLY HUSTAD
801 MEAL SITE REVENUES 80.00
C 100054675 06/18/2021 KIMBERLY ROBERTS
801 MEAL SITE REVENUES 85.00
C 100054676 06/18/2021 KIMBERLY UTKE
801 MEAL SITE REVENUES 125.00
C 100054677 06/18/2021 KIMBERLY POINT
801 MEAL SITE REVENUES 12.00
C 100054678 06/18/2021 KIMBERLY ELSNER
801 MEAL SITE REVENUES 45.00
C 100054679 06/18/2021 KIMBERLY KIDDER
801 MEAL SITE REVENUES 100.00
C 100054680 06/18/2021 KIMBERLY KAMPE
801 MEAL SITE REVENUES 100.00
C 100054681 06/18/2021 KIMBERLY EGGLESON
801 MEAL SITE REVENUES 200.00
C 100054682 06/18/2021 KIMBERLY ROBERTS
801 MEAL SITE REVENUES 85.00
C 100054683 06/18/2021 KIMBERLY HUSTAD
801 MEAL SITE REVENUES 40.00
C 100054684 06/18/2021 KIMBERLY HALBERSLABEN
801 MEAL SITE REVENUES 50.00
C 100054685 06/18/2021 KIMBERLY NELSON
801 MEAL SITE REVENUES 90.00
C 100054686 06/18/2021 KIMBERLY JUDD
801 MEAL SITE REVENUES 300.00
C 100054687 06/18/2021 KIMBERLY DAVIS
801 MEAL SITE REVENUES 95.00
C 100054688 06/18/2021 KIMBERLY
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801 MEAL SITE REVENUES 1,091.00

C 100054689 06/18/2021 KIMBERLY MILLAM

801 MEAL SITE REVENUES 45.00

C 100054690 06/18/2021 CINDY PAUL

804 NEWSLETTER 9.00

C 100054691 06/18/2021 DESIRE CARACCI, ANTHONY

401 BUILDING PERMITS 75.00

C 100054692 06/18/2021 ALEX WILLIAMS, SHERI

303 AAR6342 122.00

C 100054693 06/18/2021 ALEX DOUGLAS SCHUYLER

303 NN4242 147.00

C 100054694 06/18/2021 ALEX WENDT, JORDAN

303 SL9940 339.50

C 100054695 06/18/2021 ALEX FOSS, MICHAEL

303 ADW9980 132.00

C 100054696 06/19/2021 ALEX MARTINSON, TYLOR

303 AMC2603 674.00

C 100054697 06/19/2021 ALEX FISHER, LANDON

303 PD7526 576.00

C 100054698 06/21/2021 TRACIE JENSEN, WILLIAM

303 DMV FEES PV8486 275.00

C 100054699 06/21/2021 CANDEE THOMPSON, JOHN

DOG 32261 21.00

C 100054700 06/21/2021 TRACIE SHEDIVY, WALKER

303 DMV FEES ACA8659 122.00

C 100054701 06/21/2021 DESIRE CARL CURE ROOFING

401 BUILDING PERMITS 40.00

C 100054702 06/21/2021 TRACIE TRACEY WOOD & ASSOCIATES

304 MISC REVENUES 19.00

C 100054703 06/21/2021 TRACIE STRUTZEL, SAWYER

301 BAILS/FINES BG7101205 98.80

C 100054704 06/21/2021 TRACIE PULLEY, JEFFREY

301 BAILS/FINES BG7105685 10.00

C 100054705 06/21/2021 TRACIE THOMAS, ANGELA

302 PARKING FINES 36703 60.00

C 100054706 06/21/2021 LYDIA GOETZ, BILL/ KIRSTEN

DOG 32262 22.00

9914 COUNTY DOG PARK LICENSE-16732 35.00
57.00

C 100054707 06/21/2021 LISA TROLL BEACH DEPOSIT

9901 TROLL BEACH DEPOSIT 6-19-21 760.00

C 100054708 06/21/2021 LISA TROLL BEACH DEPOSIT

9901 TROLL BEACH DEPOSIT 6/18/21 572.00

C 100054709 06/21/2021 LISA TROLL BEACH DEPOSIT

9901 TROLL BEACH DEPOSIT 6/17/21 524.00
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C 100054710 06/21/2021 LISA TROLL BEACH
9901 TROLL BEACH DEPOSIT 6/16/21 831.00
C 100054711 06/21/2021 LISA CITIES & VILLAGES MUTUAL INSURANCE C
9901 2020 wCA 1,097.00
C 100054712 06/21/2021 LISA CITY OF MADISON
9901 OVERPAYMENT OF INVOICE#33891 960.00
C 100054713 06/21/2021 LISA VEUM, BARB
MR 0000003899 1,310.03
C 100054714 06/21/2021 LYDIA REEL, MATTHEW/BRENDA
DOG 32263 17.00
9914 -16733 35.00
52.00
C 100054715 06/21/2021 CANDEE WENDORF, JENNIFER
906 MISC LICENSES-CHICKEN 25.00
C 100054716 06/21/2021 CANDEE THE UPS STORE
501 FOOD PANTRY 200.00
C 100054717 06/21/2021 KATIE MATTISON, MICHAEL
301 BAILS/FINES 10.00
C 100054718 06/21/2021 CANDEE STOUGHTON SPORTS BOOSTER
906 MISC LICENSES-VIKING TREK 30.00
C 100054719 06/21/2021 CANDEE RUNNING INC
906 MISC LICENSES- 105.00
C 100054720 06/21/2021 CANDEE J & S ENTERPRISES
901 LIQUOR AND MALT BEVERAGE 600.00
901 LIQUOR AND MALT- RESERVE FEE 10,000.00
10,600.00
C 100054721 06/22/2021 LISA LEE, PETER
302 PARKING FINES 20.00
C 100054722 06/22/2021 LISA MORSE ELECTRIC INC
302 PARKING FINES 60.00
C 100054723 06/22/2021 LISA DEDIE, NADIA
302 PARKING FINES 60.00
C 100054724 06/22/2021 LISA BASSETT, HAYLEY
302 PARKING FINES 40.00
C 100054725 06/22/2021 LISA BASSETT, HAYLEY
302 PARKING FINES 40.00
C 100054726 06/22/2021 LISA BASSETT, HAYLEY
302 PARKING FINES 40.00
C 100054727 06/22/2021 LISA TUCKER, JACKSON
301 BAILS/FINES 98.80
C 100054728 06/22/2021 LISA BASSETT, HAYLEY
302 PARKING FINES 40.00
C 100054729 06/22/2021 LISA 3 RIVERS
3RIV 3 RIVERS EMS DEPOSIT 1,654.28
C 100054730 06/22/2021 TRACIE LUNDE, BRETT
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303 DMV FEES AMC2604 308.00
C 100054731 06/22/2021 TRACIE SEAMONSON, DARRELL
303 DMV FEES SL9941 328.50
C 100054732 06/22/2021 DESIRE MOYERS INC
405 MISC BUILDING PERMIT-DRIVEWAY 30.00
C 100054733 06/22/2021 DESIRE MODOS, JEAN
401 BUILDING PERMITS 40.00
C 100054734 06/22/2021 LISA BASSETT, HAYLEY
302 PARKING FINES 40.00
C 100054735 06/22/2021 LISA MARTINEZ, ISAEL
302 PARKING FINES 80.00
C 100054736 06/22/2021 DESIRE MANSON, WILLIAM
401 BUILDING PERMITS 40.00
C 100054737 06/22/2021 ALEX CARPENTER, TRENTON
303 AMC2605 324.50
C 100054738 06/22/2021 LISA DANE, COUNTY OF
9901 COUNTY OUTREACH 1,291.23
C 100054739 06/22/2021 LISA WISCONSIN SURPLUS
9901 2004 FIRE TRUCK 71,004.00
C 100054754 06/22/2021 LISA TROLL BEACH DEPOSIT
9901 6/22/21 DEPOSIT 95.00
C 100054755 06/22/2021 LISA HARVEST FARMS
MR 0000003917 2,709.38
C 100054756 06/22/2021 LISA DVORAK ANNEXATION
MR 0000003911 1,409.79
C 100054740 06/23/2021 LISA 3 RIVERS
3RIV 3 RIVERS EMS DEPOSIT 261.21
C 100054741 06/23/2021 CANDEE CARR, JO ANN
902 OPERATORS/PROVISIONAL 50.00
C 100054742 06/23/2021 CANDEE REHDANTZ, STEPHEN
501 FOOD PANTRY 20.00
C 100054743 06/23/2021 CANDEE VEFW EXERCISE GROUP
501 FOOD PANTRY 150.00
C 100054744 06/23/2021 TRACIE MCCOLLOUGH, TARI
303 DMV FEES AMC2606 269.06
C 100054745 06/23/2021 TRACIE DECHAMBEAU, ROBERT
301 BAILS/FINES BG7107074 10.00
C 100054746 06/23/2021 DESIRE ECCLES, GILLIAN
401 BUILDING PERMITS 75.00
402 ELECTRICAL PERMIT 50.00
403 PLUMBING PERMIT 50.00

175.00

C 100054747 06/23/2021 CANDEE TANGEMAN TREE CARE
906 MISC LICENSES-ARBORIST LIC. 20.00

c 100054749 06/23/2021 CANDEE PUGH, LISA
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906 MISC LICENSES-SPEC. EVENT 30.00

C 100054751 06/23/2021 DESIRE PANTHER EXTERIORS & CONTRACTING

401 BUILDING PERMITS 40.00

C 100054757 06/23/2021 JENNIFER

1202 YARD WASTE FEES 610.00

C 100054758 06/23/2021 JENNIFER

1202 YARD WASTE FEES 140.00

C 100054759 06/23/2021 JENNIFER

1205 ELECTRONIC RECYCLING FEE 60.00

C 100054760 06/23/2021 TRACIE KNIPFER, TAYLOR

303 DMV FEES AKH3098 132.00

C 100054761 06/23/2021 LYDIA KOEPCKE, WILLIAM

DOG 32264 17.00

9914 COUNTY DOG PARK LICENSE-16734 35.00
52.00

C 100054762 06/23/2021 LYDIA CONRAD-GENDLOFF, ROBERT

DOG 32265 17.00

9914 COUNTY DOG PARK LICENSE-16735 35.00
52.00

C 100054763 06/23/2021 ALEX JELINEK, ALESIA

301 BG710582-5 10.00

C 100054764 06/23/2021 ALEX BOERSMA, SIDNEY

303 SL9942 300.00

C 100054765 06/23/2021 ALEX BOERSMA, SIDNEY

303 SL9942 199.50

C 100054766 06/23/2021 ALEX MCCANN, JOHN CHARLES JR

301 C7821PTJNB 124.00

C 100054767 06/23/2021 ALEX SIMMS, ROGER LEE

301 BAILS/FINES 50.00

C 100054768 06/23/2021 ALEX TOEPFER, LAUREN

302 37340 80.00

302 38453 80.00

302 37727 80.00
240.00

C 100054769 06/24/2021 CANDEE SPERLOEN, SENA

902 OPERATORS-TEMPORARY 10.00

C 100054770 06/24/2021 CANDEE MCCLURE, NICOLE

501 FOOD PANTRY 100.00

C 100054771 06/24/2021 CANDEE HANSON, DALE

501 FOOD PANTRY 250.00

C 100054772 06/24/2021 CANDEE AABERG, DANNY

902 OPERATORS/PROVISIONAL 75.00

C 100054773 06/24/2021 TRACIE WHERRITT, CHAD

301 BAILS/FINES BG7105556 10.00

C 100054774 06/24/2021 TRACIE WURTZLER, WALTER
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303 DMV FEES AMC2607 338.25
C 100054775 06/24/2021 ALEX LEE, BRITTANY
303 AMC2608 291.00
C 100054776 06/25/2021 JUDI DALSTROM, MATT
DOG 32266 22.00
9914 COUNTY DOG PARK LICENSE 6736 35.00
57.00
C 100054777 06/25/2021 DESIRE WEERDA, SCOTT
403 PLUMBING PERMIT 85.00
C 100054778 06/25/2021 DESIRE WAUNAKEE REMODELING
401 BUILDING PERMITS 40.00
C 100054779 06/25/2021 MERRI MADDY MEEKER
308 K-9 DONATIONS 30.00
C 100054780 06/25/2021 DESIRE NATIONAL CONSTRUCTION
401 BUILDING PERMITS 1,216.00
401 BUILDING PERMITS 50.00
401 BUILDING PERMITS 50.00
401 BUILDING PERMITS 50.00
401 BUILDING PERMITS 50.00
1,416.00
C 100054781 06/25/2021 DESIRE SELJE, MARGO
401 BUILDING PERMITS 40.00
401 BUILDING PERMITS 40.00
80.00
C 100054782 06/25/2021 DESIRE PERFORMANCE EXTERIORS & CONTRACTING
401 BUILDING PERMITS 355.00
405 MISC BUILDING PERMIT-ZONING 335.00
690.00
C 100054783 06/25/2021 DESIRE KSW CONSTRUCTION
401 BUILDING PERMITS 1,280.00
402 ELECTRICAL PERMIT 155.00
404 HEATING PERMIT (HVAC) 85.00
1,520.00
C 100054784 06/25/2021 DESIRE CARDINAL HEATING & AIR CONDITIONING
404 HEATING PERMIT (HVAC) 50.00
C 100054785 06/25/2021 DESIRE CARPENTRY BY DAVE EVERETT
402 ELECTRICAL PERMIT 50.00
403 PLUMBING PERMIT 50.00
401 BUILDING PERMITS 151.68
405 MISC BUILDING PERMIT-ZONING 75.00
326.68
C 100054786 06/25/2021 DESIRE BEES ON MAIN
401 BUILDING PERMITS 355.00
405 MISC BUILDING PERMIT-ZONING 335.00
401 BUILDING PERMITS 50.00

740.00
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C 100054787 06/25/2021 DESIRE NO SHORTS ELECTRIC

402 ELECTRICAL PERMIT 50.00

C 100054788 06/25/2021 DESIRE REHDANTZ, STEPHEN

405 MISC BUILDING PERMIT-DRIVEWAY 30.00

C 100054789 06/25/2021 DESIRE ICRA ELECTRIC LLC

402 ELECTRICAL PERMIT 50.00

C 100054790 06/25/2021 DESIRE HAMMES, RICHARD

405 MISC BUILDING PERMIT-ZONING 415.00

405 MISC BUILDING PERMIT-DOC FEE 40.00
455.00

C 100054791 06/25/2021 DESIRE DYBEVIK, TREVOR

401 BUILDING PERMITS 75.00

405 MISC BUILDING PERMIT-ZONING 75.00
150.00

C 100054792 06/25/2021 DESIRE MAIN AND PAGE AUTO

405 MISC BUILDING PERMIT-ZONING 150.00

C 100054793 06/25/2021 LYDIA ANDERSON, TERRY

9914 COUNTY DOG PARK LICENSE-16737 35.00

9914 COUNTY DOG PARK LICENSE-16738 17.00
52.00

C 100054794 06/25/2021 MERRI NELSON, CRIAG

303 DMV FEES 245.00

C 100054795 06/25/2021 ALEX TOEPFER, LAUREN

302 37361 40.00

C 100054796 06/26/2021 ALEX DIETZMAN, LESLIE

301 BG710577-0 10.00

C 100054797 06/26/2021 ALEX BOUZEK, SILAS

302 976RT 244.04

C 100054798 06/26/2021 ALEX MARSH, THOMAS

301 BG7105781 10.00

C 100054799 06/26/2021 ALEX KIRBY, THOMAS

301 BH3633103 10.00

C 100054800 06/26/2021 ALEX MARSH, ANGELA

308 M TSHIRT 15.00

C 100054801 06/28/2021 TRACIE DUERST DELORES & JERRY

301 BAILS/FINES BH3633070 10.00

301 BAILS/FINES BH3633081 10.00
20.00

C 100054802 06/28/2021 LISA SIME, BRUCE & KIM

MR 0000003891 350.00

C 100054803 06/28/2021 LISA STELLAR SERVICES

MR 0000003908 104.96

C 100054804 06/28/2021 LISA TROLL BEACH DEPOSIT

9901 6/23/21 TROLL BEACH 100.00

C 100054805 06/28/2021 LISA MADISON PEDIATRIC DENTAL & ORTHODONT
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9901 TROLL BEACH FENCH SIGN 400.00

C 100054806 06/28/2021 DESIRE A & F ROOFING AND CONSTRUCTION

401 BUILDING PERMITS 40.00

C 100054807 06/28/2021 LISA COUNTY OF DANE

9901 DANE COUNTY SERVICE FEES 249,429.00

C 100054808 06/28/2021 LISA HUNT, AMANDA

302 PARKING FINES 40.00

C 100054809 06/28/2021 LISA KNIPFER, ROBIN

302 PARKING FINES 60.00

C 100054810 06/28/2021 LISA CRAIN, KYAIRA

301 BAILS/FINES 124.00

C 100054811 06/28/2021 LISA LABORDE, JORDAN

302 PARKING FINES 20.00

C 100054812 06/28/2021 LISA BACON, JOHN

302 PARKING FINES 20.00

C 100054813 06/28/2021 LISA BACON, JOHN

302 PARKING FINES 20.00

C 100054814 06/28/2021 LISA OLEM, ANDREW

704 217-DESIGNATED DONATION 25.00

C 100054815 06/28/2021 LISA 3 RIVERS

3RIV 3 RIVERS EMS DEPOSIT 8,840.06

C 100054816 06/28/2021 LISA 3 RIVERS

3RIV 3 RIVERS EMS DEPOSIT 4,619.33

C 100054817 06/28/2021 LISA STATE OF WI

9901 1ST QTR TAXI GRANT 51,538.00

C 100054818 06/28/2021 LISA STATE OF WI

9901 ARPA LOCAL RECOVERY FUNDS 686,311.71

C 100054819 06/28/2021 TRACIE GILBERTSON, STONEY

301 BAILS/FINES BE674475-4 136.60

C 100054820 06/28/2021 CANDEE LAZ BISTRO & BAR

901 LIQUOR AND MALT BEVERAGE-BEER 100.00

901 LIQUOR AND MALT BEVERAGE-LIQ. 500.00
600.00

C 100054821 06/28/2021 LYDIA HORN, CARALYN

DOG 32267 17.00

9914 COUNTY DOG PARK LICENSE-16739 35.00
52.00

C 100054827 06/28/2021 CANDEE LIGGETT, JOSEPH & SARAH

501 FOOD PANTRY 50.00

C 100054828 06/28/2021 CANDEE WEST KOSHKONONG LUTHERAN CHURCH

501 FOOD PANTRY 500.00

C 100054831 06/28/2021 LYDIA SMITH,

405 MISC BUILDING PERMIT 150.00

C 100054832 06/28/2021 TRACIE REE, DWAYNE

303 DMV FEES EW3807 143.00
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C 100054833 06/28/2021 LYDIA VIKE, GREG
401 BUILDING PERMITS 40.00
C 100054834 06/28/2021 TRACIE TRAINOR, JASON
303 DMV FEES JH4511 137.00
C 100054835 06/28/2021 TRACIE EZROW, ALICE
303 DMV FEES AMC2609 1,068.50
C 100054836 06/28/2021 TRACIE EZROW, ALICE
303 DMV FEES ADR7707 162.00
C 100054863 06/28/2021 DEBBIE STATE OF WI
9901 ACH DIRECTLY TO BANK 686,311.71
C 100054822 06/29/2021 LISA EMERGENCY MEDICAL PRODUCTS
9901 REFUND CREDIT ON ACCOUNT-EMS 133.03
C 100054823 06/29/2021 LISA JOHNSON, MIKE
MR 0000003892 350.00
C 100054824 06/29/2021 LISA TROLL BEACH DEPOSIT
9901 6-26-21 TROLL BEACH DEPOSIT 426.00
C 100054825 06/29/2021 LISA COMMUNITY LIVING CONNECTIONS
MR 0000003903 600.00
C 100054826 06/29/2021 LISA STOUGHTON UTILITIES
9901 JUNE WRS RETIREMENT 16,810.30
9901 JUNE DEFERRED COMP 1,677.46
18,487.76
C 100054829 06/29/2021 LISA LIBRARY DEPOSIT
704 217-DESIGNATED DONATION 263.90
701 COPIES 22.75
702 FINES 31.35
318.00
C 100054830 06/29/2021 LISA MIKKELSON, SAVANNAH
9901 BAIL/WARRANT - DANE COUNTY 140.00
C 100054837 06/29/2021 TRACIE FESTGE, DAVID
301 BAILS/FINES BF106445-3 98.80
C 100054838 06/29/2021 TRACIE STUTZ, STEVEN
301 BAILS/FINES BG710559-3 10.00
C 100054839 06/29/2021 TRACIE KONKOL, CALEB
301 BAILS/FINES BG709755-4 136.60
C 100054840 06/29/2021 TRACIE MCDERMOTT, AUDREY
303 DMV FEES 309VBJ 132.00
C 100054841 06/29/2021 DEBBIE MIDWEST TITLE MADISON
907 SPECIAL ASSESSMENT REQUEST 35.00
C 100054842 06/29/2021 DEBBIE PREFERRED TITLE
907 SPECIAL ASSESSMENT REQUEST 35.00
C 100054843 06/29/2021 DEBBIE CHICAGO TITLE
907 SPECIAL ASSESSMENT REQUEST 70.00
C 100054844 06/29/2021 DEBBIE FITZPATRICK SELECT
907 SPECIAL ASSESSMENT REQUEST 70.00
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C 100054845 06/29/2021 TRACIE KLEIN, BRANDON
301 BAILS/FINES BG7105011 124.00
C 100054846 06/29/2021 TRACIE HEFEL, BRUCE
303 DMV FEES SL9943 130.00
C 100054847 06/29/2021 TRACIE HEFEL, BRUCE
303 DMV FEES SL9943 187.50
C 100054848 06/29/2021 LYDIA LEWIS, KURT
902 OPERATORS/PROVISIONAL 15.00
C 100054849 06/30/2021 TRACIE BROGAN, STEPFANIE
302 PARKING FINES 38210 40.00
C 100054850 06/30/2021 DEBBIE STOUGHTON ROTARY SPEICAL PROJECTS
9901 ROTARY PARK RESTROOMS 60,000.00
C 100054851 06/30/2021 DEBBIE STOUGHTON ROTARY SPECIAL PROJECT
9901 NORDIC RIDGE PLAYGROUND EQUIP 10,000.00
C 100054852 06/30/2021 LISA 3 RIVERS
3RIV 3 RIVERS EMS DEPOSIT 2,604.30
C 100054853 06/30/2021 JENNIFER
1202 YARD WASTE FEES 125.00
C 100054854 06/30/2021 JENNIFER
1202 YARD WASTE FEES 20.00
C 100054855 06/30/2021 JENNIFER
1205 ELECTRONIC RECYCLING FEE 15.00
C 100054856 06/30/2021 CANDEE BECKMAN, MARILYN
901 LIQUOR AND MALT BEVERAGE 600.00
C 100054857 06/30/2021 JENNIFER ROBERT BLINT
1205 ELECTRONIC RECYCLING FEE 15.00
C 100054858 06/30/2021 CANDEE STOUGHTON CHAMBER OF COMMERCE
906 MISC LICENSES 30.00
902 OPERATORS/PROVISIONAL/TEMP 10.00

40.00

C 100054859 06/30/2021 ALEX ANDERSON, JOEY D
303 ACA4940 124.00
C 100054860 06/30/2021 ALEX WOPAT, LAWRENCE
303 488UBR 122.00
C 100054861 06/30/2021 ALEX BOYES, RODNEY
301 BH363312-5 10.00
C 100054862 06/30/2021 ALEX STREIB, PAUL
303 958NK 266.50
C 100054864 06/30/2021 ALEX MORALES LOPEZ, ANTONIO
302 36212 95.00
C 100054865 06/30/2021 DEBBIE BRS FINANCIAL
MR 0000003902 525.00
C 100054866 06/30/2021 DEBBIE ACTIVE NETWORK
1003 INSTRUCTION FEES 90.00
1003 INSTRUCTION FEES 138.00

1001 PROGRAM FEES 40.00
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1003 INSTRUCTION FEES 980.50
1003 INSTRUCTION FEES 330.00
1001 PROGRAM FEES 555.00
1003 INSTRUCTION FEES 70.00
1003 INSTRUCTION FEES 120.00
1003 INSTRUCTION FEES 52.00
1003 INSTRUCTION FEES 517.00
1003 INSTRUCTION FEES 80.00
1001 PROGRAM FEES 6,759.00
1004 CREDIT CARD & TRANSACTION FEES (791.53)
8,939.97

C 100054867 06/30/2021 DEBBIE FIVE STAR ENERGY SERVICES
9901 CONTRACTOR DEPOSIT 10,000.00
C 100054868 06/30/2021 DEBBIE CHICAGO TITLE
907 SPECIAL ASSESSMENT REQUEST 35.00
C 100054869 06/30/2021 ALEX SHERWOOD, AUSTIN
302 37682 60.00
C 100054871 06/30/2021 DEBBIE OPERA HOUSE DEPOSIT
601 TICKET SALES 125.00
601 TICKET SALES 525.00
601 TICKET SALES 315.00
601 TICKET SALES 90.00
601 TICKET SALES 52.50
601 TICKET SALES (450.00)
601 TICKET SALES 140.00
601 TICKET SALES 140.00
601 TICKET SALES 180.00
601 TICKET SALES 50.00
601 TICKET SALES 250.00
601 TICKET SALES 44.00
601 TICKET SALES 180.00
601 TICKET SALES 30.00
601 TICKET SALES (35.00)
601 TICKET SALES 303.75
601 TICKET SALES 100.00
601 TICKET SALES 100.00
601 TICKET SALES 245.00
601 TICKET SALES 40.00
601 TICKET SALES (80.00)
601 TICKET SALES (132.00)
601 TICKET SALES 700.00
601 TICKET SALES 26.25
601 TICKET SALES 560.00
607 TICKET SALES - ADVANCE 100.00
601 TICKET SALES 1,140.00
601 TICKET SALES 1,080.00
601 TICKET SALES 176.00
601 TICKET SALES 81.00
601 TICKET SALES 780.00
607 TICKET SALES - ADVANCE 140.00
601 TICKET SALES 385.00
601 TICKET SALES 1,040.00
601 TICKET SALES 67.50
9901 SALES TAX 467.32
9901 CONV FEE/SHIPPING/CC 1,055.79
9901 MEMBERSHIP FEE 16,045.48

9901 DONATIONS 360.53
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9901 GIFT CARDS/CERTIFICATES (175.00)
9901 CUSTOMER CREDIT 328.74
26,571.86
C 100054872 06/30/2021 DEBBIE MPIC
9901 DAMAGE TO EMS WALL 17,250.00
C 100054873 06/30/2021 DEBBIE TROLL BEACH
9901 TROLL BEACH DEPOSIT 375.00
Total of 582 Receipts 2,313,786.79

**x TOTAL BY GL DISTRIBUTION ***

100-00000-12320 DELINQUENT SPECIAL ASSESSMENTS 212.23
100-00000-12330 DELINQUENT PERS PROP TAXES 678.47
100-00000-13010 ABEL 8,410.69
100-00000-13010 AFLAC 21.71
100-00000-13010 CO YOU 799.17
100-00000-13010 DELTA 93.40
100-00000-13010 DVOR 1,216.00
100-00000-13010 LIFE I 658.90
100-00000-13010 NORD3 2,709.38
100-00000-13010 PW CHA 854.02
100-00000-13010 RET HE 3,649.89
100-00000-13010 UFDBEN 1,071.51
100-00000-13010 UFDSAL 7,587.28
100-00000-13025 CEM-0/ 2,240.00
100-00000-21105 PAYABLE TO OTHERS 140.00
100-00000-21113 MEAL SITE REVENUES 3,658.80
100-00000-21515 RETIREMENT PAYABLE 33,163.76
100-00000-21575 DEFERRED COMPENSATION 5,208.89
100-00000-22110 DOG LICENSE 439.00
100-00000-22111 DANE COUNTY DOG PARK LICENSE 627.00
100-00000-22210 COURT FINES 12,286.90
100-00000-28117 CONTRACTOR DEPOSITS-LSL PROJECT PERMITS 20,000.00
100-00000-41321 DCHA PILOT 10,345.40
100-00000-42321-16100000 TREE PLANTINGS - DEVELOPER 600.00
100-00000-44110-31600000 LIQUOR & MALT BEVERAGE 12,490.00
100-00000-44111-31600000 OPERATORS 570.00
100-00000-44150-31600000 MISC. LICENSE 1,065.00
100-00000-46110-10100000 MISC. REVENUE 2,000.00
100-00000-46610-30300000 NEWSLETTER 37.00
100-00000-46751-32600000 SWIM POND (900.00)
100-00000-48112-41600000 INTEREST ON TAXES 20.35
100-00000-48130-10100000 INTEREST - ASSESSMENTS 59.42
100-00000-48309 SALE OF CITY PROPERTY 675.00
100-00000-48400 INSURANCE RECOVERIES-PROPERTY 17,250.00
100-00000-48541-70100000 DONATIONS- POLICE DEPT.- BRYANT 132.61
100-51510-43537 TAXI GRANT 51,538.00
100-51510-46150 SPECIAL ASSESSMENT ADMIN FEES 2,275.00
100-51930-50520-41100000 WORKERS COMP. INSURANCE 1,097.00
100-52100-45130 PARKING FINES 3,309.04
100-52100-46210 POLICE DEPT FEES 50.20
100-52100-46290 MVD FEES 23,938.71
100-52100-50190-30600000 TRAINING 960.00
100-52400-44300 BUILDING 6,416.44
100-52400-44310 ELECTRICAL 1,206.80
100-52400-44320 PLUMBING 696.80
100-52400-44330 HEATING 1,031.80

100-52400-44340 FIRE PROTECTION FEES 1,499.03
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100-52400-44900 MISC 7,605.00
100-53300-46309 ELECTRONIC RECYCLING FEES 165.00
100-53300-46430 STREET OPENING 1,501.00
100-53300-46435 YARD WASTE SITE FEES 3,300.00
100-53300-50340-42200000 OPERATING EXPENSES 19.85
100-54600-43790 COUNTY FUNDING - OUTREACH 1,291.23
100-54600-48504 DONATIONS - TOWNSHIPS 8,500.00
100-54600-48505 DONATIONS - CENTER 122.00
100-54910-46540 CEMETERY FEES 725.00
100-55300-46750-32450000 RECREATION 3,523.50
100-55300-46750-32450800 RECREATION 325.00
100-55300-46750-32453600 RECREATION 400.00
100-55300-46751 SWIM POND 14,623.00
100-55300-46752-32455000 REC INSTRUCTION FEES 1,678.00
100-55300-46752-32455400 REC INSTRUCTION FEES 1,010.00
100-55300-46752-32455800 REC INSTRUCTION FEES 495.00
100-55300-46752-32455900 REC INSTRUCTION FEES 774.50
100-55300-46752-32456500 REC INSTRUCTION FEES 2,509.50
100-55300-46752-32456600 REC INSTRUCTION FEES 255.00
100-55300-46752-32456700 REC INSTRUCTION FEES 95.00
100-55300-46752-32457400 REC INSTRUCTION FEES 765.00
100-55300-48527 AARON HUTCHINS SCHOLARSHIP FUND 100.00
100-55300-50213-32400000 SALES TAX (28.38)
100-55300-50344-32400000 OPERATING EXPENSES-ACTIVE NET (1,474.05)
100-59200-50930 TRANSFER TO OTHER FUND 15,000.00
204-00000-48310 LAND SALES 60,212.34
207-00000-13010 KPW2 8,112.57
215-00000-43720 DANE COUNTY SERVICE FEES 249,429.00
215-00000-46710 FINES 151.30
215-00000-46712 COPY MACHINE 67.95
217-00000-48500 DONATIONS - DESIGNATED 5,702.75
223-00000-13010 911 417.40
224-00000-13010 ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE 57,290.36
224-00000-13010 STRSW1 238.80
224-00000-13010 SW FEE 298.75
229-00000-48550 DONATIONS 90.00
232-00000-48513 DONATIONS - LOAN CLOSET 39.00
234-00000-48550 DONATIONS 2,540.00
239-00000-48550 DONATIONS 500.00
241-00000-48500-70200000 DONATIONS-CPR 7.00
245-00000-21104 SALES TAX PAYABLE - O.H. 1,045.02
245-00000-21108 GIFT CERTIFICATES - OPERA HOUSE 501.92
245-00000-26500-50222001 PREPAID TICKET REVENUE 250.00
245-00000-26500-50222003 PREPAID TICKET REVENUE 175.00
245-00000-46742-50221022 TICKET SALES (132.00)
245-00000-46742-50221029 TICKET SALES (80.00)
245-00000-46742-50221031 TICKET SALES (1,410.00)
245-00000-46742-50221501 TICKET SALES 200.00
245-00000-46742-50221502 TICKET SALES 374.00
245-00000-46742-50221504 TICKET SALES 330.00
245-00000-46742-50221505 TICKET SALES 70.00
245-00000-46742-50221506 TICKET SALES 385.00
245-00000-46742-50221507 TICKET SALES 880.00
245-00000-46742-50221508 TICKET SALES 875.00
245-00000-46742-50221509 TICKET SALES 350.00
245-00000-46742-50221511 TICKET SALES 1,040.00
245-00000-46742-50221512 TICKET SALES 210.00
245-00000-46742-50221513 TICKET SALES 4,980.00
245-00000-46742-50221514 TICKET SALES 135.00

245-00000-46742-50221515 TICKET SALES 1,000.00
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245-00000-46742-50221516 TICKET SALES 200.00
245-00000-46742-50221517 TICKET SALES 220.00
245-00000-46742-50221521 TICKET SALES 950.00
245-00000-46742-50221522 TICKET SALES 96.25
245-00000-46742-50221523 TICKET SALES 100.00
245-00000-46742-50221525 TICKET SALES (35.00)
245-00000-46742-50221526 TICKET SALES 220.00
245-00000-46742-50221527 TICKET SALES 525.00
245-00000-46742-50221528 TICKET SALES 551.25
245-00000-46742-50221529 TICKET SALES 44.00
245-00000-46742-50221530 TICKET SALES 585.00
245-00000-46742-50221531 TICKET SALES 30.00
245-00000-46742-50221532 TICKET SALES 770.00
245-00000-46742-50221533 TICKET SALES 100.00
245-00000-46742-50221534 TICKET SALES 1,360.00
245-00000-46742-50221535 TICKET SALES 40.00
245-00000-46742-50221535 TICKET SALES 40.00
245-00000-46745-50210210 REVENUE-FEES 1,055.79
245-00000-46745-50210211 REVENUE-FEES 832.96
245-00000-46920-50210210 MEMBERSHIPS 16,045.48
245-00000-46920-50210211 MEMBERSHIPS 1,827.15
245-00000-48110-50200000 INTEREST 0.52
245-00000-48500-50210210 DONATIONS 360.53
245-00000-48500-50210211 DONATIONS 121.29
245-00000-48500-50221046 DONATIONS 500.00
252-00000-48541 DONATIONS- POLICE DEPT. 175.07
254-00000-43529 FEDERAL ASSISTANCE FUNDING - COVID 1,372,623.42
270-00000-42100 CURB, GUTTER, EARTHWORK 1,420.68
410-00000-43524 GRANTS 60,000.00
410-00000-43524 GRANTS 10,000.00
410-00000-48309 SALE OF CITY PROPERTY 71,004.00
411-00000-13010 RENT 9,197.64
411-00000-13010 RENT A 1,650.00
412-57190-50820-21065000 FIRE - PPE 5,297.50
603-00000-13016 AMBULANCE RECEIVEABLES-3 RIVERS 52,098.32
603-52300-50340-30100000 OPERATING EXPENSES 133.03
TOTAL - ALL GL NUMBERS: 2,313,786.79

**x TOTAL BY FUND ***

100 GENERAL FUND 307,370.75
204 TID #4 FUND 60,212.34
207 TID #7 FUND 8,112.57
215 LIBRARY FUND 249,648.25
217 LIBRARY SPECIAL GIFT FUND 5,702.75
223 PARK DEVELOPMENT FUND 417.40
224 STORM SEWER FUND 57,827.91
229 SENIOR CENTER WOOD SHOP 90.00
232 SENIOR CENTER SPECIAL FUND 39.00
234 FOOD PANTRY 2,540.00
239 STOUGHTON ARTS COUNCIL 500.00
241 EMS TRUST FUND 7.00
245 OPERA HOUSE FUND 37,719.16
252 K9 FUND 175.07
254 ARPA FUND 1,372,623.42
270 SPECIAL ASSESSMENTS 1,420.68
410 CAPITAL OUTLAY FUND 141,004.00
411 BUILDING MAINTENANCE FUND 10,847.64
412 EQUIPMENT REPLACEMENT FUND 5,297.50
603 EMS 52,231.35

TOTAL - ALL FUNDS: 2,313,786.79





07/26/2021 11:21 AM RECEIPT REGISTER FOR CITY OF STOUGHTON Page: 35/35

User: JAMIN Post Date from 06/01/2021 - 06/30/2021 Completed Receipts
DB: Stoughton ) )
Receipt # Date Cashier Wkstn Received Of Amount

Description Distribution






07/26/2021 11:21 AM CASH SUMMARY BY FUND FOR STOUGHTON CITY Page: 1/2
g;frétgﬁgﬂon FROM 01/01/2021 TO 06/30/2021
FUND: ALL FUNDS
CASH AND INVESTMENT ACCOUNTS
Beginning Ending
Balance Total Total Balance

Fund Description 01/01/2021 Debits Credits 06/30/2021
100 GENERAL FUND 15,067,216.12 19,526,566.52 29,189,363.06 5,404,419.58
203 TID #3 FUND 368,038.22 398,735.09 513,462.53 253,310.78
204 TID #4 FUND 267,375.41 376,328.70 261,504.63 382,199.48
205 TID #5 FUND Waiting on Exempt Computer Aid $39K 70,753.54 36,999.57 113,912.99 (6,159.88)
206 TID #6 FUND 682,980.92 143,216.79 135,204.10 690,993.61
207 TID #7 FUND 653,976.38 620,819.88 921,132.10 353,664.16
208 TID #8 FUND 187,495.74 28,917.85 133,845.87 82,567.72
212 SAFETY BUILDING FUND Settled after quarter end 2,772.97 5,600.00 17,644.37 (9,271.40)
215 LIBRARY FUND 59,125.49 899,713.20 442,263.17 516,575.52
217 LIBRARY SPECIAL GIFT FUND 243,741.68 47,410.52 8,246.84 282,905.36
221 FIRE EQUIPMENT FUND 16,609.34 2.07 0.00 16,611.41
223 PARK DEVELOPMENT FUND 485,448.80 5,151.29 7,133.00 483,467.09
224 STORM SEWER FUND 64,145.59 699,904.49 424,731.10 339,318.98
225 CEMETERY FUND 24,300.56 1,109.69 1,432.29 23,977.96
227 EMS TRUCK FUND 74,974.17 12,280.66 395.00 86,859.83
228 EMS EQUIPMENT FUND 137,049.90 100,018.43 107,386.81 129,681.52
229 SENIOR CENTER WOOD SHOP 8,688.95 2,090.29 109.36 10,669.88
230 TOWNSHIP OUTREACH FUND 10,697.89 4,309.59 3,999.20 11,008.28
231 SENIORS IN NEED 51,885.21 17,651.22 5,741.29 63,795.14
232 SENIOR CENTER SPECIAL FUND 512,887.45 187,262.88 183,176.99 516,973.34
234 FOOD PANTRY 303,120.38 63,500.82 27,870.63 338,750.57
235 LANDMARKS (30.50) 16,548.84 5,520.17 10,998.17
236 TREE COMMISSION 4,982.40 550.15 2,832.00 2,700.55
239 STOUGHTON ARTS COUNCIL 3,542.82 500.12 0.00 4,042.94
241 EMS TRUST FUND 18,258.44 62,573.15 1,812.73 79,018.86
242 FIRE DEPT SPECIAL FUND 39,595.54 4,454 .42 6,761.27 37,288.69
243 FIRE PENSION FUND 877,270.84 7,166.25 1,311.15 883,125.94
245 OPERA HOUSE FUND 0.00 502,001.35 406,170.22 95,831.13
246 OPERA HOUSE REPAIR FUND 6,777.75 0.62 0.00 6,778.37
247 TOURISM FUND 24,780.05 22,669.47 21,522.96 25,926.56
248 REVOLVING LOAN FUND 37,932.70 22,898.02 4,000.00 56,830.72
249 REFUSE FUND 69,855.43 800,833.56 406,605.57 464,083.42
250 SICK LEAVE FUND 106,131.88 100,000.00 61,377.99 144,753.89
252 K9 FUND 13,687.86 732.50 2,935.72 11,484.64
253 AFFORDABLE HOUSING FUND 0.00 512,637.51 0.00 512,637.51
254 ARPA FUND 0.00 1,372,623.59 686,311.71 686,311.88
261 REDEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY 3,301.57 8,000.08 7,667.74 3,633.91
270 SPECIAL ASSESSMENTS 347,132.66 338,181.09 149,774.51 535,539.24
300 DEBT SERVICE FUND 391,254.61 4,569,973.29 4,143,934.53 817,293.37
400 CONSTRUCTION FUND 2,175,944.96 1,729,095.84 468,567.09 3,436,473.71
410 CAPITAL OUTLAY FUND 733,720.76 1,225,188.10 842,599.39 1,116,309.47
411 BUILDING MAINTENANCE FUND 524,709.91 94,205.93 50,818.64 568,097.20





07/26/2021 11:21 AM CASH SUMMARY BY FUND FOR STOUGHTON CITY Page: 2/2
User: JAMIN FROM 01/01/2021 TO 06/30/2021

DB: Stoughton
FUND: ALL FUNDS
CASH AND INVESTMENT ACCOUNTS

Beginning Ending

Balance Total Total Balance

Fund Description 01/01/2021 Debits Credits 06/30/2021
412 EQUIPMENT REPLACEMENT FUND 276,260.06 286,541.80 354,619.71 208,182.15
413 TECHNOLOGY FUND 95,145.58 0.00 7,542.80 87,602.78
603 EMS 197,246.10 356,773.07 399,273.27 154,745.90

TOTAL - ALL FUNDS 25,240,786.13 35,211,738.30 40,530,514.50 19,922,009.93





P : 1/1
07/26/2021 11:22 AM CHECK RECONCILIATION REPORT FOR STOUGHTON CITY age /

User: JAMIN Bank 3 - US BANK
DB: Stoughton
Statement Date: 06/30/2021

Check Date Check Num Vendor Code Vendor Name Amount App

*** QUTSTANDING CHECKS ***

09/10/2020 68994 006396 KELSEY MILES 200.00 AP
10/15/2020 69271 007254 ERIC OLSEN 40.00 AP
12/10/2020 69627 007310 NATHAN GATES 70.00 AP
12/29/2020 69840 99961 WEGNER, SCOTT 1,667.34 PR
12/31/2020 69762 007338 BRIAN OR KARRON CONGER 52.37 AP
12/31/2020 69818 001376 ALFRED OR MARILYN SEIER 19.25 AP
12/31/2020 69839 007326 LEAH ZAHREN 15.95 AP
02/04/2021 70168 005855 TOWN OF MADISON 276.48 AP
02/11/2021 70209 007399 RANDI STILLER 26.00 AP
04/01/2021 70526 007417 HILLARY GRANT 14.86 AP
04/01/2021 70543 000662 NORTH SHORE BANK FSB 21,754.71 AP
04/08/2021 70583 000706 PICK-N-SAVE 127.50 AP
04/15/2021 70624 007439 ROLF HANSEN 168.82 AP
04/15/2021 70678 003457 XYLEM WATER SOLUTIONS U.S.A. INC. 838.00 AP
04/29/2021 70770 002541 3 RIVERS BILLING INC 4,399.92 AP
04/29/2021 70784 007453 COURTNEY HARTMAN 300.00 AP
05/06/2021 70829 007448 JEFFREY JANSSEN 39.95 AP
05/13/2021 70865 007462 VIRGINIA BLIBO 50.00 AP
05/27/2021 70965 007469 COMMON CHORD LLC 200.00 AP
05/27/2021 70966 007472 MARK CROFT 200.00 AP
05/27/2021 70967 005220 JEFFREY CYR 200.00 AP
05/27/2021 70986 007468 CALEB HORNE 200.00 AP
05/27/2021 71001 006790 NICK MASON 200.00 AP
05/27/2021 71002 004810 MIKE MC CLOSKEY 200.00 AP
05/27/2021 71014 007231 JESSE RAMIREZ 200.00 AP
05/27/2021 71017 005998 KATIE SCULLIN 200.00 AP
05/27/2021 71019 006405 JESSE STEINBERG 200.00 AP
05/27/2021 71025 002764 SUN PRAIRIE PUBLIC LIBRARY 75.00 AP
06/10/2021 71089 000472 INKWORKS INC 157.00 AP
06/10/2021 71093 005161 GARY JOHNSON 200.00 AP
06/10/2021 71114 007154 SPOTZ LLC 1,548.00 AP
06/17/2021 1910(E) 007490 DANIEL JONES 71.97 AP
06/17/2021 1911 (E) 006608 KYLE KNOECK 55.99 AP
06/17/2021 71142 001538 DUCKSOUP SIGNS & DESIGN 123.00 AP
06/17/2021 71154 006043 PARAGON DEVELOPMENT SYSTEMS, INC 1,602.00 AP
06/17/2021 71165 006827 VINING SPARKS IBG LP 27.00 AP
06/18/2021 1954 (E) 004692 US BANK CORPORATE PAYMENT SYSTEMS 16,102.55 AP
06/24/2021 1916 (E) 007486 ALLISON FOREE 136.00 AP
06/24/2021 1917(E) 007487 CHRISTINA LUTZ 136.00 AP
06/24/2021 1918 (E) 006371 LISA SCHIMELPFENIG 178.42 AP
06/24/2021 71166 002541 3 RIVERS BILLING INC 2,510.72 AP
06/24/2021 71171 007257 JASON BECKER 2,792.00 AP
06/24/2021 71175 000285 DANE COUNTY TREASURER 210.28 AP
06/24/2021 71176 000286 DANE COUNTY TREASURER - LAND C 1,288.38 AP
06/24/2021 71181 000472 INKWORKS INC 228.00 AP
06/24/2021 71184 004697 JIMS TREE SERVICE INC 2,575.45 AP
06/24/2021 71188 007388 MADISON PRO AUDIO 1,250.00 AP
06/24/2021 71190 005533 TRAVIS MILLER 160.00 AP
06/24/2021 71191 007495 MISSION WATER COMPANY 10,488.51 AP
06/24/2021 71192 001339 NO SHORTS ELECTRIC LLC 4,147.70 AP
06/24/2021 71194 007204 OVERHEAD DOOR COMPANY OF MADISON 312.00 AP
06/24/2021 71198 001630 SKAALEN NURSING AND 85.89 AP
06/24/2021 71204 000885 SUN BADGE CO 304.25 AP
06/24/2021 71206 003848 TPS PRODUCTS LLC 43.00 AP
06/24/2021 71208 007491 KIRSTEN VETTERLI 400.00 AP
06/24/2021 71209 006716 WINDSTREAM 183.56 AP

Totals: 56 79,253.82





07/26/2021 11:24 AM JOURNALS REPORT Page: 1/20
User: JAMIN FOR POST DATES FROM 06/01/2021 TO 06/30/2021
DB: Stoughton
Post Date Journal Description GL Number GL Description DR Amount CR Amount
06/01/2021 JE Ref Numl: '7146"'
GL Trx #: 140737
RENT EXPENSE 603-52300-50316-30100000 RENT EXPENSE 2,435.44
TO RECORD RENT/ADMIN FEES FROM EMS 411-00000-48200 RENT INCOME - UTILITY BI 2,435.44
TO RECORD RENT/ADMIN FEES FROM EMS 603-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 2,435.44
TO RECORD RENT/ADMIN FEES FROM EMS 411-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 2,435.44
ADMINISTRATION EXPENSE 603-52300-50325-30100000 ADMINISTRATION EXPENSE 1,500.00
TO RECORD RENT/ADMIN FEES FROM EMS 100-00000-47440 EMS ADMINISTRATION 1,500.00
TO RECORD RENT/ADMIN FEES FROM EMS 603-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 1,500.00
TO RECORD RENT/ADMIN FEES FROM EMS 100-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 1,500.00
7,870.88 7,870.88
06/01/2021 JE Ref Numl: '7250"
GL Trx #: 144530
REALLOCATE TO ACCOUNT FOR CREDIT 100-51420-50315 ADS & PUBLICATIONS 770.00
REALLOCATE TO ACCOUNT FOR CREDIT 100-51440-50340 OPERATING EXPENSES 770.00
770.00 770.00
06/01/2021 JE Ref Numl: '7246"'
GL Trx #: 144544
CONTRACTOR DEPOSITS-LSL PROJECT PEI100-00000-28117 CONTRACTOR DEPOSITS-LSL 3,200.00
PLUMBING 100-52400-44320 PLUMBING 3,200.00
3,200.00 3,200.00
06/02/2021 JE Ref Numl: '7264"
GL Trx #: 144662
DENTAL INSURANCE PAYABLE 100-00000-21566 DENTAIL INSURANCE PAYARII 13.35
HEALTH INSURANCE PAYABLE 100-00000-21565 HEALTH INSURANCE PAYARLI 13.35
13.35 13.35
06/02/2021 JE Ref Numl: '7275"
GL Trx #: 144712
PAYMENT REFUNDED-MEYERS-BE368204-4 100-00000-22210 COURT FINES 124.00
PAYMENT REFUNDED-MEYERS-BE368204-4 100-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 124.00
124.00 124.00
06/04/2021 JE Ref Numl: '7276"
GL Trx #: 144713
PAYMENT REFUNDED-MEYERS-BE368204-4 100-00000-22210 COURT FINES 40.00
PAYMENT REFUNDED-MEYERS-BE368204-4 100-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 40.00
40.00 40.00





07/26/2021 11:24 AM JOURNALS REPORT Page: 2/20
User: JAMIN FOR POST DATES FROM 06/01/2021 TO 06/30/2021
DB: Stoughton
Post Date Journal Description GL Number GL Description DR Amount CR Amount
06/04/2021 JE Ref Numl: '7265"
GL Trx #: 144715
CONTRACTOR DEPOSITS-LSL PROJECT PEI100-00000-28117 CONTRACTOR DEPOSITS-LSL 2,900.00
PLUMBING 100-52400-44320 PLUMBING 2,900.00
2,900.00 2,900.00
06/07/2021 JE Ref Numl: '7266"
GL Trx #: 144667
MECHANICAL WORK DONE ON PARKS EQUI:100-55200-50350 REPAIRS/MAINTENANCE 677.93
MECHANICAL WORK DONE ON PARKS EQUI:100-53300-50340 OPERATING EXPENSES 677.93
677.93 677.93
06/07/2021 Ref Numl: '7268'
MECHANICAL WORK DONE ON FIRE EQUIPI100-52200-50240-31900000 EQUIPMENT MAINTENANCE 280.81
MECHANICAL WORK DONE ON FIRE EQUIPI100-53300-50340 OPERATING EXPENSES 280.81
280.81 280.81
06/07/2021 Ref Numl: '7270'
MECHANICAL WORK DONE ON POLICE EQU.100-52100-50330-31100000 VEHICLE EXPENSE 126.74
MECHANICAL WORK DONE ON POLICE EQU:100-53300-50340 OPERATING EXPENSES 126.74
126.74 126.74
06/07/2021 Ref Numl: '7269'
MECHANICAL WORK DONE ON STORMWATER 224-53300-50336-50600000 EQUIP MAINTENANCE- STORI 485.09
MECHANICAL WORK DONE ON STORMWATER 224-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 485.09
MECHANICAL WORK DONE ON STORMWATER 100-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 485.09
MECHANICAL WORK DONE ON STORMWATER 100-53300-50340 OPERATING EXPENSES 485.09
970.18 970.18
06/07/2021 Ref Numl: '7272"
RECLASSIFY PER HR DEPT 245-55190-50340-50210211 OPERATING EXPENSES 29.99
RECLASSIFY PER HR DEPT 100-56300-50340-41900000 OPERATING EXPENSES - PIL; 29.99
RECLASSIFY PER HR DEPT 100-53300-50340 OPERATING EXPENSES 49.98
RECLASSIFY PER HR DEPT 100-51550-50340-40900000 OPERATING EXPENSES 109.96
RECLASSIFY PER HR DEPT 100-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 29.99
RECLASSIFY PER HR DEPT 245-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 29.99
139.95 139.95
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User: JAMIN FOR POST DATES FROM 06/01/2021 TO 06/30/2021
DB: Stoughton
Post Date Journal Description GL Number GL Description DR Amount CR Amount
06/07/2021 JE Ref Numl: '7273"
GL Trx #: 144710
TO RECORD VINING SPARKS WIRE PAYMEI100-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 6,075.00
TO RECORD VINING SPARKS WIRE PAYMEI100-00000-48111 INTEREST: LONG TERM INVI 6,075.00
6,075.00 6,075.00
06/07/2021 JE Ref Numl: '7274"
GL Trx #: 144711
TO RECORD SALES TAX - MAY 2021 100-55300-50213-32400000 SALES TAX 322.41
TO RECORD SALES TAX - MAY 2021 100-51510-50310-10200000 OFFICE SUPPLIES 10.00
TO RECORD SALES TAX - MAY 2021 215-55110-50300-51000000 MISC EXPENSES 3.47
TO RECORD SALES TAX - MAY 2021 245-00000-21104 SALES TAX PAYARLE - O.H 815.24
TO RECORD SALES TAX - MAY 2021 100-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 312.41
TO RECORD SALES TAX - MAY 2021 215-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 3.47
TO RECORD SALES TAX - MAY 2021 245-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 815.24
1,141.12 1,141.12
06/08/2021 CDJE Ref Numl: '7280"
GL Trx #: 145212
TO RECORD BANK FEE -WISC 100-51510-50216-41600000 OUTSIDE SERVICES/BANK FI 81.26
TO RECORD BANK FEE -WISC 100-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 81.26
81.26 81.26
06/10/2021 JE Ref Numl: '7279'
GL Trx #: 144999
FIDELETY QUARTERLY STATEMENT FIRE :243-00000-11200 FIREMENS PENSION INVESTI 3,868.64
FIDELETY QUARTERLY STATEMENT FIRE :243-00000-48950 GAINS & (LOSSES) 3,868.64
FIDELETY QUARTERLY STATEMENT FIRE :243-00000-48114 DIVIDENDS 131.76
FIDELETY QUARTERLY STATEMENT FIRE :243-00000-11200 FIREMENS PENSION INVESTI 131.76
4,000.40 4,000.40
06/15/2021 JE Ref Numl: '7281"'
GL Trx #: 145211
REALLOCATE TO FALL SHOW-RICKY SKAG(245-00000-46742-50221044 TICKET SALES 13,050.00
REALLOCATE TO FALL SHOW-RICKY SKAG(245-00000-46742-50221515 TICKET SALES 13,050.00
13,050.00 13,050.00
06/15/2021 JE Ref Numl: '7282"
GL Trx #: 145213
REALLOCATE TO FALL SHOW-VINCENT 245-00000-46742-50221009 TICKET SALES 11,790.00
REALLOCATE TO FALL SHOW-VINCENT 245-00000-46742-50221516 TICKET SALES 11,790.00
11,790.00 11,790.00
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User: JAMIN FOR POST DATES FROM 06/01/2021 TO 06/30/2021
DB: Stoughton
Post Date Journal Description GL Number GL Description DR Amount CR Amount
06/15/2021 JE Ref Numl: '7287"
GL Trx #: 145214
REALLOCATE TO FALL SHOW-DARRELL SC(245-00000-46742-50221006 TICKET SALES 2,675.00
REALLOCATE TO FALL SHOW-DARRELL SC(245-00000-46742-50221523 TICKET SALES 2,675.00
REALLOCATE TO FALL SHOW-DARRELL SC(245-55190-50344-50221523 OPERATING EXPENSES-GUAR; 2,000.00
REALLOCATE TO FALL SHOW-DARRELL SC(245-55190-50344-50221006 OPERATING EXPENSES-GUAR; 2,000.00
4,675.00 4,675.00
06/15/2021 JE Ref Numl: '7285"
GL Trx #: 145215
REALLOCATE TO FALL SHOW-DEL MCCOUR'245-00000-46742-50221036 TICKET SALES 11,340.00
REALLOCATE TO FALL SHOW-DEL MCCOUR'245-00000-46742-50221521 TICKET SALES 11,340.00
11,340.00 11,340.00
06/15/2021 JE Ref Numl: '7292"
GL Trx #: 145216
REALLOCATE TO FALL SHOW-HARMONIOUS 245-00000-46742-50221019 TICKET SALES 2,092.00
REALLOCATE TO FALL SHOW-HARMONIOUS 245-00000-46742-50221529 TICKET SALES 2,092.00
REALLOCATE TO FALL SHOW-HARMONIOUS 245-55190-50344-50221529 OPERATING EXPENSES-GUAR; 1,500.00
REALLOCATE TO FALL SHOW-HARMONIOUS 245-55190-50344-50221019 OPERATING EXPENSES-GUAR; 1,500.00
3,592.00 3,592.00
06/15/2021 JE Ref Numl: '7283"
GL Trx #: 145217
REALLOCATE TO FALL SHOW-HARP TWINS 245-00000-46742-50221007 TICKET SALES 5,265.00
REALLOCATE TO FALL SHOW-HARP TWINS 245-00000-46742-50221517 TICKET SALES 5,265.00
REALLOCATE TO FALL SHOW-HARP TWINS 245-55190-50344-50221517 OPERATING EXPENSES-GUAR; 1,750.00
REALLOCATE TO FALL SHOW-HARP TWINS 245-55190-50344-50221007 OPERATING EXPENSES-GUAR; 1,750.00
7,015.00 7,015.00
06/15/2021 JE Ref Numl: '7288"
GL Trx #: 145218
REALLOCATE TO FALL SHOW-LEO KOTTKE 245-00000-46742-50221008 TICKET SALES 13,710.53
REALLOCATE TO FALL SHOW-LEO KOTTKE 245-00000-46742-50221525 TICKET SALES 13,710.53
REALLOCATE TO FALL SHOW-LEO KOTTKE 245-55190-50344-50221525 OPERATING EXPENSES-GUAR; 5,000.00
REALLOCATE TO FALL SHOW-LEO KOTTKE 245-55190-50344-50221008 OPERATING EXPENSES-GUAR: 5,000.00
18,710.53 18,710.53
06/15/2021 JE Ref Numl: '7291"'
GL Trx #: 145219
REALLOCATE TO FALL SHOW-MARTY STEW.245-00000-46742-50221005 TICKET SALES 28,943.72
REALLOCATE TO FALL SHOW-MARTY STEW.245-00000-46742-50221528 TICKET SALES 28,943.72
28,943.72 28,943.72
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06/15/2021 JE Ref Numl: '7289'
GL Trx #: 145220
REALLOCATE TO FALL SHOW-MICHAEL PEI245-00000-46742-50221024 TICKET SALES 1,160.00
REALLOCATE TO FALL SHOW-MICHAEL PEI245-00000-46742-50221526 TICKET SALES 1,160.00
1,160.00 1,160.00
06/15/2021 JE Ref Numl: '7290"
GL Trx #: 145221
REALLOCATE TO FALL SHOW-NICK LOWE 245-00000-46742-50221033 TICKET SALES 7,000.00
REALLOCATE TO FALL SHOW-NICK LOWE 245-00000-46742-50221527 TICKET SALES 7,000.00
7,000.00 7,000.00
06/15/2021 JE Ref Numl: '7284'
GL Trx #: 145222
REALLOCATE TO FALL SHOW-PETER ROWAI245-00000-46742-50221015 TICKET SALES 5,250.00
REALLOCATE TO FALL SHOW-PETER ROWAI245-00000-46742-50221518 TICKET SALES 5,250.00
REALLOCATE TO FALL SHOW-PETER ROWAI245-55190-50344-50221518 OPERATING EXPENSES-GUAR; 3,500.00
REALLOCATE TO FALL SHOW-PETER ROWAI245-55190-50344-50221015 OPERATING EXPENSES-GUAR; 3,500.00
8,750.00 8,750.00
06/15/2021 JE Ref Numl: '7286"
GL Trx #: 145223
REALLOCATE TO FALL SHOW-RODNEY CRO1245-00000-46742-50221012 TICKET SALES 13,196.85
REALLOCATE TO FALL SHOW-RODNEY CRO1245-00000-46742-50221522 TICKET SALES 13,196.85
REALLOCATE TO FALL SHOW-RODNEY CRO1245-55190-50344-50221522 OPERATING EXPENSES-GUAR; 4,000.00
REALLOCATE TO FALL SHOW-RODNEY CRO1245-55190-50344-50221012 OPERATING EXPENSES-GUAR; 4,000.00
17,196.85 17,196.85
06/15/2021 JE Ref Numl: '7293"
GL Trx #: 145224
REALLOCATE TO FALL SHOW-ASLEEP AT 1245-00000-46742-50221014 TICKET SALES 28,354.63
REALLOCATE TO FALL SHOW-ASLEEP AT 1245-00000-46742-50221530 TICKET SALES 28,354.63
REALLOCATE TO FALL SHOW-ASLEEP AT 1245-55190-50344-50221530 OPERATING EXPENSES-GUAR; 12,500.00
REALLOCATE TO FALL SHOW-ASLEEP AT 1245-55190-50344-50221014 OPERATING EXPENSES-GUAR; 12,500.00
40,854.63 40,854.63
06/15/2021 JE Ref Numl: '7294"
GL Trx #: 145225
REALLOCATE TO FALL SHOW-KRUGER BRO'245-00000-46742-50221016 TICKET SALES 4,933.40
REALLOCATE TO FALL SHOW-KRUGER BRO'245-00000-46742-50221531 TICKET SALES 4,933.40
REALLOCATE TO FALL SHOW-KRUGER BR0O'245-55190-50344-50221531 OPERATING EXPENSES-GUAR: 3,750.00
REALLOCATE TO FALL SHOW-KRUGER BR0O'245-55190-50344-50221016 OPERATING EXPENSES-GUAR; 3,750.00
8,683.40 8,683.40
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06/15/2021 JE Ref Numl: '7296"'
GL Trx #: 145226
REALLOCATE TO FALL SHOW-STEEL DANE 245-00000-46742-50221023 TICKET SALES 1,325.00
REALLOCATE TO FALL SHOW-STEEL DANE 245-00000-26500-50220001 PREPATD TICKET REVENUE 1,325.00
1,325.00 1,325.00
06/15/2021 JE Ref Numl: '7295"
GL Trx #: 145227
REALLOCATE TO FALL SHOW-WATKINS FAI245-00000-46742-50221042 TICKET SALES 1,995.00
REALLOCATE TO FALL SHOW-WATKINS FAI245-00000-46742-50221532 TICKET SALES 1,995.00
1,995.00 1,995.00
06/15/2021 JE Ref Numl: '7299'
GL Trx #: 145228
REALLOCATE TO FALL SHOW-DEL MCCOUR'245-00000-46742-50221036 TICKET SALES 11,340.00
REALLOCATE TO FALL SHOW-DEL MCCOUR'245-00000-46742-50221521 TICKET SALES 11,340.00
11,340.00 11,340.00
06/15/2021 JE Ref Numl: '7300"'
GL Trx #: 145229
REALLOCATE TO FALL SHOW-DEL MCCOUR'245-00000-46742-50221036 TICKET SALES 4,950.00
REALLOCATE TO FALL SHOW-DEL MCCOUR'245-00000-46742-50221521 TICKET SALES 4,950.00
4,950.00 4,950.00
06/15/2021 JE Ref Numl: '7297'
GL Trx #: 145230
REALLOCATE TO FALL SHOW-GIBSON BRO'245-00000-46742-50221010 TICKET SALES 4,671.70
REALLOCATE TO FALL SHOW-GIBSON BRO'245-00000-26500-50222002 PREPATD TICKET REVENUE 4,671.70
REALLOCATE TO FALL SHOW-GIBSON BRO'245-00000-12550-50222002 PREPATD EXPENSES 2,250.00
REALLOCATE TO FALL SHOW-GIBSON BRO'245-55190-50344-50221010 OPERATING EXPENSES-GUAR; 2,250.00
6,921.70 6,921.70
06/15/2021 JE Ref Numl: '7298"
GL Trx #: 145231
REALLOCATE TO FALL SHOW-TOMMY CASTI245-00000-46742-50221026 TICKET SALES 1,890.00
REALLOCATE TO FALL SHOW-TOMMY CASTI245-00000-26500-50222003 PREPATD TICKET REVENUE 1,890.00
1,890.00 1,890.00
06/15/2021 JE Ref Numl: '7301"'
GL Trx #: 145232
REALLOCATE TO FALL SHOW-MATT WILSO1245-00000-46742-50221030 TICKET SALES 220.00
REALLOCATE TO FALL SHOW-MATT WILSO1245-00000-46742-50221533 TICKET SALES 220.00
220.00 220.00
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06/15/2021 JE Ref Numl: '7302'
REALLOCATE TO FALL SHOW-YONDER MOUI245-00000-46742-50221041 TICKET SALES 3,840.00
REALLOCATE TO FALL SHOW-YONDER MOUI245-00000-46742-50221534 TICKET SALES 3,840.00
3,840.00 3,840.00
06/15/2021 Ref Numl: '7303'
REALLOCATE TO FALL SHOW-PAT GOODWII245-00000-46742-50221025 TICKET SALES 580.00
REALLOCATE TO FALL SHOW-PAT GOODWII245-00000-46742-50221535 TICKET SALES 580.00
580.00 580.00
06/15/2021 Ref Numl: '7304'
REALLOCATE TO SPRING SHOW - PEACHEI245-00000-46742-50221040 TICKET SALES 480.00
REALLOCATE TO SPRING SHOW - PEACHEI245-00000-26500-50222005 PREPAID TICKET REVENUE 480.00
480.00 480.00
06/18/2021 Ref Numl: '7305'
CONTRACTOR DEPOSITS-LSL PROJECT PEI100-00000-28117 CONTRACTOR DEPOSITS-LSL 4,800.00
PLUMBING 100-52400-44320 PLUMBING 4,800.00
4,800.00 4,800.00
06/23/2021 Ref Numl: '7306'
REFUND RECEIPT 100054625 - PIETON 100-52100-45130 PARKING FINES 40.00
REFUND RECEIPT 100054625 - PIETON 100-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 40.00
40.00 40.00
06/23/2021 Ref Numl: '7307'
FUND BALANCE 253-00000-39000 FUND BALANCE 512,637.51
RESERVED: STOUGHTON HOUSING AUTHO01253-00000-34117 RESERVED: STOUGHTON HOI 256,319.00
RESERVED: DOWN PAYMENT ASSISTANCE 253-00000-34118 RESERVED: DOWN PAYMENT 128,159.00
RESERVED: REMDEDIATION ASSISTANCE 253-00000-34119 RESERVED: REMDEDIATION 128,159.51
512,637.51 512,637.51
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06/23/2021 JE Ref Numl: '7308"
GL Trx #: 145793
FUND BALANCE 253-00000-39000 FUND BALANCE 512,637.51
RESERVED: STOUGHTON HOUSING AUTHO01253-00000-34117 RESERVED: STOUGHTON HOI 256,319.00
RESERVED: DOWN PAYMENT ASSISTANCE 253-00000-34118 RESERVED: DOWN PAYMENT 128,159.00
RESERVED: REMDEDIATION ASSISTANCE 253-00000-34119 RESERVED: REMDEDIATION 128,159.51
512,637.51 512,637.51
06/25/2021 JE Ref Numl: '7309'
GL Trx #: 145834
CONTRACTOR DEPOSITS-LSL PROJECT PEI100-00000-28117 CONTRACTOR DEPOSITS-LSL 650.00
PLUMBING 100-52400-44320 PLUMBING 650.00
650.00 650.00
06/28/2021 JE Ref Numl: '7310"'
GL Trx #: 145835
WISC DEBT PROCEEDS 224-00000-11303 WISC DEBT PROCEEDS 146,767.74
WISC DEBT PROCEEDS 400-00000-11303 WISC DEBT PROCEEDS 1,357,917.11
WISC DEBT PROCEEDS 410-00000-11303 WISC DEBT PROCEEDS 770,215.15
DEBT ISSUANCE FEES 224-53600-50630 DEBT ISSUANCE FEES 3,232.26
DEBT ISSUANCE FEES 400-58290-50630 DEBT ISSUANCE FEES 29,905.33
DEBT ISSUANCE FEES 410-58290-50630 DEBT ISSUANCE FEES 16,962.41
LONG TERM GO DEBT 224-00000-21800 LONG TERM GO DEBRT 150,000.00
NOTE PROCEEDS 400-00000-49120 NOTE PROCEEDS 1,387,822.44
NOTE PROCEEDS 410-00000-49120 NOTE PROCEEDS 787,177.56
WISC INVESTMENT FUND 300-00000-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 76,042.47
PREMIUM ON DEBT ISSUE 300-00000-49100 PREMIUM ON DEBT ISSUE 76,042.47
PREMIUM ON DEBT ISSUE 224-00000-49100 PREMIUM ON DEBT ISSUE 826.02
PREMIUM ON DEBT 400-00000-49130 PREMIUM ON DEBT 7,642.47
PREMIUM ON DEBT 410-00000-49130 PREMIUM ON DEBT 4,334.84
DEBT ISSUANCE FEES 224-53600-50630 DEBT ISSUANCE FEES 826.02
DEBT ISSUANCE FEES 400-58290-50630 DEBT ISSUANCE FEES 7,642.47
DEBT ISSUANCE FEES 410-58290-50630 DEBT ISSUANCE FEES 4,334.84
2,413,845.80 2,413,845.80
06/28/2021 JE Ref Numl: '7315"
GL Trx #: 145930
TO CORRECT RECEIPT 1000054818 254-00000-43529 FEDERAIL ASSISTANCE FUND: 686,311.71
TO CORRECT RECEIPT 1000054818 254-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 686,311.71
686,311.71 686,311.71
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06/29/2021 JE Ref Numl: '7311"'
GL Trx #: 145831
TO RECORD CITY SHARE OF DOG LICENSI100-00000-22110 DOG LICENSE 125.25
TO RECORD CITY SHARE OF DOG LICENSI100-00000-44210 DOG 125.25
125.25 125.25
06/30/2021 JE Ref Numl: '7314'
GL Trx #: 145836
APRIL STORMWATER REVENUE 224-00000-13010 ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE 61,953.14
APRIL STORMWATER REVENUE 224-00000-46300 STORMWATER USER FEES 61,953.14
APRIL STORMWATER REVENUE 224-53300-50217-50600000 OUTSIDE SERVICES/CONTRA( 2,651.98
APRIL STORMWATER REVENUE 224-53300-50217-50600000 OUTSIDE SERVICES/CONTRA( 1,508.77
APRIL STORMWATER REVENUE 224-00000-13010 ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE 4,160.75
66,113.89 66,113.89
06/30/2021 CDJE Ref Numl: '7317'
GL Trx #: 145932
RECORD EBC FEE 100-51510-50200 MISC OUTSIDE SERVICES 238.50
RECORD EBC FEE 100-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 238.50
238.50 238.50
06/30/2021 CRJE Ref Numl: '7316"'
GL Trx #: 145933
TO RECORD UNITED WAY PAYMENT 100-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 206.69
TO RECORD UNITED WAY PAYMENT 100-55400-48524 UNITED WAY DONATIONS 206.69
206.69 206.69
06/30/2021 JE Ref Numl: '7319'
GL Trx #: 146114
SW RECEIVABLE CORRECTION 224-53300-50217-50600000 OUTSIDE SERVICES/CONTRA( 502.03
SW RECEIVABLE CORRECTION 224-00000-13010 ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE 502.03
502.03 502.03
06/30/2021 JE Ref Numl: '7321"'
GL Trx #: 146341
TO RECORD JUNE ACTIVITY 270-00000-26200 DEFERRED SPEC ASSESSMEN' 1,420.68
TO RECORD JUNE ACTIVITY 270-00000-12601 SPEC ASSMTS RECVABLE-C . 1,420.68
1,420.68 1,420.68
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06/30/2021 CRJE Ref Numl: '7323"
GL Trx #: 146392
TO RECORD WHAT BANK REALLY DEPOSITI100-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 1.00
TO RECORD WHAT BANK REALLY DEPOSITI100-51510-50340 OPERATING EXPENSES 1.00
1.00 1.00
06/30/2021 CDJE Ref Numl: '7324'
GL Trx #: 146393
RECORD OH CREDIT CARD DEPOSITS 245-00000-11102 US BANK - CC 35,622.95
RECORD OH CREDIT CARD DEPOSITS 245-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 35,622.95
35,622.95 35,622.95
06/30/2021 CDJE Ref Numl: '7325'
GL Trx #: 146394
TO RECORD BANK FEE -WISC 100-51510-50216-41600000 OQUTSIDE SERVICES/BANK FI 75.84
TO RECORD BANK FEE -WISC 100-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 75.84
75.84 75.84
06/30/2021 JE Ref Numl: '7327'
GL Trx #: 146395
TO RECORD CITY SHARE OF COURT REVEI100-00000-22210 COURT FINES 8,004.91
TO RECORD CITY SHARE OF COURT REVEI100-51200-45100 COURT PENALTIES/COSTS 2,367.63
TO RECORD CITY SHARE OF COURT REVEI100-00000-45100 COURT PENALTIES/COSTS 5,637.28
8,004.91 8,004.91
06/30/2021 JE Ref Numl: '7329'
GL Trx #: 146396
TO RECORD COPIER USAGE - JUNE 2021 100-55300-50315-32400000 ADS & PUBLICATIONS 46.14
TO RECORD COPIER USAGE - JUNE 2021 100-51510-50310-40800000 OFFICE SUPPLIES 31.92
TO RECORD COPIER USAGE - JUNE 2021 100-51510-50310-41500000 OFFICE SUPPLIES 25.71
TO RECORD COPIER USAGE - JUNE 2021 100-51510-50310-41600000 OFFICE SUPPLIES 25.71
TO RECORD COPIER USAGE - JUNE 2021 100-56300-50340-20600000 OPERATING EXPENSES - PL; 54.81
TO RECORD COPIER USAGE - JUNE 2021 100-56300-50340-32200000 OPERATING EXPENSES - PIL; 19.58
TO RECORD COPIER USAGE - JUNE 2021 100-56300-50340-41900000 OPERATING EXPENSES - PIL; 3.91
TO RECORD COPIER USAGE - JUNE 2021 100-51510-50310-40800000 OFFICE SUPPLIES 207.78
TO RECORD COPIER USAGE - JUNE 2021 245-55190-50346-50200000 OPERATING EXPENSES-MISC 0.06
TO RECORD COPIER USAGE - JUNE 2021 245-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 0.06
TO RECORD COPIER USAGE - JUNE 2021 100-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 0.06
TO RECORD COPIER USAGE - JUNE 2021 100-51510-50310-40800000 OFFICE SUPPLIES 0.06
207.90 207.90
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06/30/2021 JE Ref Numl: '7330"'
GL Trx #: 146397
TO RECORD INTEREST - O.H. 245-00000-11102 US BANK - CC 0.33
TO RECORD INTEREST - O.H. 245-00000-48110-50200000 INTEREST 0.33
0.33 0.33
06/30/2021 JE Ref Numl: '7331"'
GL Trx #: 146398
TO RECORD MERCHANT FEES -0O.H. 245-55190-50216-50200000 OUTSIDE SERVICES/CONTRA( 764.51
TO RECORD MERCHANT FEES -0O.H. 245-00000-11102 US BANK - CC 764.51
764.51 764.51
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06/30/2021 JE Ref Numl: '7328'
GL Trx #: 146399
TO RECORD MONTHLY POSTAGE - JUNE 21100-51200-50340-31700000 OPERATING EXPENSES 75.65
TO RECORD MONTHLY POSTAGE - JUNE 21100-51440-50340-40700000 OPERATING EXPENSES 2.04
TO RECORD MONTHLY POSTAGE - JUNE 21100-52100-50340-30800000 OPERATING EXPENSES 124.78
TO RECORD MONTHLY POSTAGE - JUNE 21100-52200-50300-31900000 MISC EXPENSES 4.59
TO RECORD MONTHLY POSTAGE - JUNE 21100-53300-50310 OFFICE SUPPLIES 9.69
TO RECORD MONTHLY POSTAGE - JUNE 21100-54600-50340-30300000 OPERATING EXPENSES 41.81
TO RECORD MONTHLY POSTAGE - JUNE 21100-54600-50340-30400000 OPERATING EXPENSES 41.81
TO RECORD MONTHLY POSTAGE - JUNE 21100-54600-50340-30500000 OPERATING EXPENSES 41.81
TO RECORD MONTHLY POSTAGE - JUNE 21100-54600-50340-50400000 OPERATING EXPENSES 41.79
TO RECORD MONTHLY POSTAGE - JUNE 21100-55300-50315-32400000 ADS & PUBLICATIONS 30.09
TO RECORD MONTHLY POSTAGE - JUNE 21100-51510-50211-40800000 POSTAGE 74.02
TO RECORD MONTHLY POSTAGE - JUNE 21100-51510-50310 OFFICE SUPPLIES 166.26
TO RECORD MONTHLY POSTAGE - JUNE 21100-56300-50340-20600000 OPERATING EXPENSES - PL; 48.57
TO RECORD MONTHLY POSTAGE - JUNE 21100-56300-50340-32200000 OPERATING EXPENSES - PL; 17.35
TO RECORD MONTHLY POSTAGE - JUNE 21100-56300-50340-41900000 OPERATING EXPENSES - PL; 3.46
TO RECORD MONTHLY POSTAGE - JUNE 21100-51510-50310-41200000 OFFICE SUPPLIES 1.53
TO RECORD MONTHLY POSTAGE - JUNE 21100-51510-50310-40900000 OFFICE SUPPLIES 1.60
TO RECORD MONTHLY POSTAGE - JUNE 21100-51510-50310-41100000 OFFICE SUPPLIES 1.60
TO RECORD MONTHLY POSTAGE - JUNE 21100-51510-50310-40800000 OFFICE SUPPLIES 728.45
TO RECORD MONTHLY POSTAGE - JUNE 21245-55190-50346-50200000 OPERATING EXPENSES-MISC 37.63
TO RECORD MONTHLY POSTAGE - JUNE 21245-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 37.63
TO RECORD MONTHLY POSTAGE - JUNE 21100-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 37.63
TO RECORD MONTHLY POSTAGE - JUNE 21100-51510-50310-40800000 OFFICE SUPPLIES 37.63
TO RECORD MONTHLY POSTAGE - JUNE 21234-55100-50724 FOOD PANTRY EXPENSES 12.24
TO RECORD MONTHLY POSTAGE - JUNE 21234-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 12.24
TO RECORD MONTHLY POSTAGE - JUNE 21100-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 12.24
TO RECORD MONTHLY POSTAGE - JUNE 21100-51510-50310-40800000 OFFICE SUPPLIES 12.24
TO RECORD MONTHLY POSTAGE - JUNE 21231-54600-50340 OPERATING EXPENSES 0.51
TO RECORD MONTHLY POSTAGE - JUNE 2(231-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 0.51
TO RECORD MONTHLY POSTAGE - JUNE 21100-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 0.51
TO RECORD MONTHLY POSTAGE - JUNE 21100-51510-50310-40800000 OFFICE SUPPLIES 0.51
TO RECORD MONTHLY POSTAGE - JUNE 21603-52300-50310-30100000 OFFICE SUPPLIES 9.68
TO RECORD MONTHLY POSTAGE - JUNE 2(603-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 9.68
TO RECORD MONTHLY POSTAGE - JUNE 21100-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 9.68
TO RECORD MONTHLY POSTAGE - JUNE 21100-51510-50310-40800000 OFFICE SUPPLIES 9.68
848.57 848.57
06/30/2021 JE Ref Numl: '7332'
GL Trx #: 146402
TO RECORD CREDIT CARD PAYMENT TO L:215-00000-11102 US BANK - CC 102.31
TO RECORD CREDIT CARD PAYMENT TO L:215-00000-46710 FINES 31.07
TO RECORD CREDIT CARD PAYMENT TO L:215-00000-46712 COPY MACHINE 71.24
102.31 102.31
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06/30/2021 JE Ref Numl: '7334'
GL Trx #: 146404
TO RECORD LGIP INTEREST 100-00000-11305 LOCAL GOVT INVESTMENT P( 3.22
TO RECORD LGIP INTEREST 100-00000-48110-41600000 INTEREST 3.22
TO RECORD LGIP INTEREST 400-00000-11305 LOCAL GOVT INVESTMENT P( 7.76
TO RECORD LGIP INTEREST 400-00000-48110 INTEREST 7.76
10.98 10.98
06/30/2021 JE Ref Numl: '7336"'
GL Trx #: 146405
TO RECORD MATURED CD 232-00000-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 183,333.26
TO RECORD MATURED CD 232-00000-11310 WISC CD INVESTMENTS 182,891.99
TO RECORD MATURED CD 232-00000-48110 INTEREST 441 .27
183,333.26 183,333.26
06/30/2021 JE Ref Numl: '7333"
GL Trx #: 146406
TO RECORD MONTHLY INTEREST 100-00000-48110-41600000 INTEREST 672.62
TO RECORD MONTHLY INTEREST 100-00000-11301 WISC LTD 672.62
672.62 672.62
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06/30/2021 JE Ref Numl: '7335"

GL Trx #: 146407
TO RECORD MONTHLY WISC INTEREST EAI100-00000-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 171.60
TO RECORD MONTHLY WISC INTEREST EAI100-00000-48110-41600000 INTEREST 171.60
TO RECORD MONTHLY WISC INTEREST EAI203-00000-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 4.20
TO RECORD MONTHLY WISC INTEREST EAI203-00000-48110 INTEREST 4.20
TO RECORD MONTHLY WISC INTEREST EAI204-00000-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 7.80
TO RECORD MONTHLY WISC INTEREST EAI204-00000-48110 INTEREST 7.80
TO RECORD MONTHLY WISC INTEREST EAI207-00000-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 7.50
TO RECORD MONTHLY WISC INTEREST EAI207-00000-48110 INTEREST 7.50
TO RECORD MONTHLY WISC INTEREST EAI217-00000-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 4.80
TO RECORD MONTHLY WISC INTEREST EAI217-00000-48110 INTEREST 4.80
TO RECORD MONTHLY WISC INTEREST EAI221-00000-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 0.30
TO RECORD MONTHLY WISC INTEREST EAI221-00000-48110 INTEREST 0.30
TO RECORD MONTHLY WISC INTEREST EAI223-00000-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 10.20
TO RECORD MONTHLY WISC INTEREST EAI223-00000-48110 INTEREST 10.20
TO RECORD MONTHLY WISC INTEREST EAI225-00000-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 0.60
TO RECORD MONTHLY WISC INTEREST EAI225-00000-48109 INTEREST 0.01
TO RECORD MONTHLY WISC INTEREST EAI225-00000-48110 INTEREST - BAILEY SISTE] 0.59
TO RECORD MONTHLY WISC INTEREST EAI227-00000-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 1.80
TO RECORD MONTHLY WISC INTEREST EAI227-00000-48110 INTEREST 1.80
TO RECORD MONTHLY WISC INTEREST EAI228-00000-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 2.40
TO RECORD MONTHLY WISC INTEREST EAI228-00000-48110 INTEREST 2.40
TO RECORD MONTHLY WISC INTEREST EAI231-00000-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 0.60
TO RECORD MONTHLY WISC INTEREST EAI231-00000-48110 INTEREST 0.60
TO RECORD MONTHLY WISC INTEREST EAI232-00000-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 1.35
TO RECORD MONTHLY WISC INTEREST EAI232-00000-48110 INTEREST 1.35
TO RECORD MONTHLY WISC INTEREST EAI234-00000-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 4.80
TO RECORD MONTHLY WISC INTEREST EAI234-00000-48110 INTEREST 4.80
TO RECORD MONTHLY WISC INTEREST EAI242-00000-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 0.60
TO RECORD MONTHLY WISC INTEREST EAI242-00000-48110 INTEREST 0.60
TO RECORD MONTHLY WISC INTEREST EAI243-00000-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 18.30
TO RECORD MONTHLY WISC INTEREST EAI243-00000-48110 INTEREST 18.30
TO RECORD MONTHLY WISC INTEREST EAI270-00000-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 11.10
TO RECORD MONTHLY WISC INTEREST EAI270-00000-48110 INTEREST 11.10
TO RECORD MONTHLY WISC INTEREST EAI400-00000-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 36.90
TO RECORD MONTHLY WISC INTEREST EAI400-00000-48110 INTEREST 36.90
TO RECORD MONTHLY WISC INTEREST EAI411-00000-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 11.40
TO RECORD MONTHLY WISC INTEREST EAI411-00000-48110 INTEREST 11.40
TO RECORD MONTHLY WISC INTEREST EAI412-00000-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 8.10
TO RECORD MONTHLY WISC INTEREST EAI412-00000-48110 INTEREST 8.10

304.35 304.35
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06/30/2021 JE Ref Numl: '7337'
GL Trx #: 146408
TO RECORD MONTHLY DEBT INTEREST 206-00000-11303 WISC DERT PROCEEDS 12.90
TO RECORD MONTHLY DEBT INTEREST 206-00000-48110 INTEREST 12.90
12.90 12.90
06/30/2021 JE Ref Numl: '7338'
GL Trx #: 146409
TO RECORD MONTHLY DEBT INTEREST 400-00000-11303 WISC DERT PROCEEDS 3.91
TO RECORD MONTHLY DEBT INTEREST 400-00000-48110 INTEREST 3.91
TO RECORD MONTHLY DEBT INTEREST 410-00000-11303 WISC DERT PROCEEDS 2.10
TO RECORD MONTHLY DEBT INTEREST 410-00000-48110 INTEREST 2.10
TO RECORD MONTHLY DEBT INTEREST 300-00000-11303 WISC DERT PROCEEDS 0.40
TO RECORD MONTHLY DEBT INTEREST 300-00000-48110 INTEREST 0.40
6.41 6.41
06/30/2021 JE Ref Numl: '7355'
GL Trx #: 147028
3 RIVERS BILLING 603-00000-13016 AMBULANCE RECEIVEABLES-! 156,901.50
3 RIVERS BILLING 603-00000-46230-30100000 AMBULANCE FEES 156,901.50
3 RIVERS BILLING 603-00000-46230-30100000 AMBULANCE FEES 53,220.47
3 RIVERS BILLING 603-00000-13016 AMBULANCE RECEIVEABLES-! 53,220.47
210,121.97 210,121.97
4,884,334.83 4,884,334.83
TOTALS:
PRIMARY CHECKING 100-00000-11100 7,445.88
WISC LTD 100-00000-11301 672.62
WISC INVESTMENT FUND 100-00000-11302 171.60
LOCAL GOVT INVESTMENT POOL 100-00000-11305 3.22
HEALTH INSURANCE PAYABLE 100-00000-21565 13.35
DENTAL INSURANCE PAYABLE 100-00000-21566 13.35
DOG LICENSE 100-00000-22110 125.25
COURT FINES 100-00000-22210 8,168.91
CONTRACTOR DEPOSITS-LSL PROJECT PEI100-00000-28117 11,550.00
DOG 100-00000-44210 125.25
COURT PENALTIES/COSTS 100-00000-45100 5,637.28
EMS ADMINISTRATION 100-00000-47440 1,500.00
INTEREST 100-00000-48110-41600000 497.80
INTEREST: LONG TERM INVESTMENT 100-00000-48111 6,075.00
COURT PENALTIES/COSTS 100-51200-45100 2,367.63
OPERATING EXPENSES 100-51200-50340-31700000 75.65
ADS & PUBLICATIONS 100-51420-50315 770.00
OPERATING EXPENSES 100-51440-50340 770.00
OPERATING EXPENSES 100-51440-50340-40700000 2.04
MISC OUTSIDE SERVICES 100-51510-50200 238.50





07/26/2021 11:24 AM JOURNALS REPORT Page: 16/20

User: JAMIN FOR POST DATES FROM 06/01/2021 TO 06/30/2021

DB: Stoughton

Post Date Journal Description GL Number GL Description DR Amount CR Amount
POSTAGE 100-51510-50211-40800000 74.02
OUTSIDE SERVICES/BANK FEES 100-51510-50216-41600000 157.10
OFFICE SUPPLIES 100-51510-50310 166.26
OFFICE SUPPLIES 100-51510-50310-10200000 10.00
OFFICE SUPPLIES 100-51510-50310-40800000 964.43
OFFICE SUPPLIES 100-51510-50310-40900000 1.60
OFFICE SUPPLIES 100-51510-50310-41100000 1.60
OFFICE SUPPLIES 100-51510-50310-41200000 1.53
OFFICE SUPPLIES 100-51510-50310-41500000 25.71
OFFICE SUPPLIES 100-51510-50310-41600000 25.71
OPERATING EXPENSES 100-51510-50340 1.00
OPERATING EXPENSES 100-51550-50340-40900000 109.96
PARKING FINES 100-52100-45130 40.00
VEHICLE EXPENSE 100-52100-50330-31100000 126.74
OPERATING EXPENSES 100-52100-50340-30800000 124.78
EQUIPMENT MAINTENANCE 100-52200-50240-31900000 280.81
MISC EXPENSES 100-52200-50300-31900000 4.59
PLUMBING 100-52400-44320 11,550.00
OFFICE SUPPLIES 100-53300-50310 9.69
OPERATING EXPENSES 100-53300-50340 1,520.59
OPERATING EXPENSES 100-54600-50340-30300000 41.81
OPERATING EXPENSES 100-54600-50340-30400000 41.81
OPERATING EXPENSES 100-54600-50340-30500000 41.81
OPERATING EXPENSES 100-54600-50340-50400000 41.79
REPAIRS/MAINTENANCE 100-55200-50350 677.93
SALES TAX 100-55300-50213-32400000 322.41
ADS & PUBLICATIONS 100-55300-50315-32400000 76.23
UNITED WAY DONATIONS 100-55400-48524 206.69
OPERATING EXPENSES - PLANNING DEPAI100-56300-50340-20600000 103.38
OPERATING EXPENSES - PLANNING DEPAI100-56300-50340-32200000 36.93
OPERATING EXPENSES - PLANNING DEPAI100-56300-50340-41900000 37.36
WISC INVESTMENT FUND 203-00000-11302 4.20
INTEREST 203-00000-48110 4.20
WISC INVESTMENT FUND 204-00000-11302 7.80
INTEREST 204-00000-48110 7.80
WISC DEBT PROCEEDS 206-00000-11303 12.90
INTEREST 206-00000-48110 12.90
WISC INVESTMENT FUND 207-00000-11302 7.50
INTEREST 207-00000-48110 7.50
PRIMARY CHECKING 215-00000-11100 3.47
US BANK - CC 215-00000-11102 102.31
FINES 215-00000-46710 31.07
COPY MACHINE 215-00000-46712 71.24
MISC EXPENSES 215-55110-50300-51000000 3.47
WISC INVESTMENT FUND 217-00000-11302 4.80
INTEREST 217-00000-48110 4.80
WISC INVESTMENT FUND 221-00000-11302 0.30
INTEREST 221-00000-48110 0.30
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WISC INVESTMENT FUND 223-00000-11302 10.20
INTEREST 223-00000-48110 10.20
PRIMARY CHECKING 224-00000-11100 485.09
WISC DEBT PROCEEDS 224-00000-11303 146,767.74
ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE 224-00000-13010 57,290.36
LONG TERM GO DEBT 224-00000-21800 150,000.00
STORMWATER USER FEES 224-00000-46300 61,953.14
PREMIUM ON DEBT ISSUE 224-00000-49100 826.02
OUTSIDE SERVICES/CONTRACTS-3 224-53300-50217-50600000 4,662.78
EQUIP MAINTENANCE- STORMWATER 224-53300-50336-50600000 485.09
DEBT ISSUANCE FEES 224-53600-50630 4,058.28
WISC INVESTMENT FUND 225-00000-11302 0.60
INTEREST 225-00000-48109 0.01
INTEREST - BAILEY SISTER ACCOUNT 225-00000-48110 0.59
WISC INVESTMENT FUND 227-00000-11302 1.80
INTEREST 227-00000-48110 1.80
WISC INVESTMENT FUND 228-00000-11302 2.40
INTEREST 228-00000-48110 2.40
PRIMARY CHECKING 231-00000-11100 0.51
WISC INVESTMENT FUND 231-00000-11302 0.60
INTEREST 231-00000-48110 0.60
OPERATING EXPENSES 231-54600-50340 0.51
WISC INVESTMENT FUND 232-00000-11302 183,334.61
WISC CD INVESTMENTS 232-00000-11310 182,891.99
INTEREST 232-00000-48110 442 .62
PRIMARY CHECKING 234-00000-11100 12.24
WISC INVESTMENT FUND 234-00000-11302 4.80
INTEREST 234-00000-48110 4.80
FOOD PANTRY EXPENSES 234-55100-50724 12.24
WISC INVESTMENT FUND 242-00000-11302 0.60
INTEREST 242-00000-48110 0.60
FIREMENS PENSION INVESTMENTS 243-00000-11200 3,736.88
WISC INVESTMENT FUND 243-00000-11302 18.30
INTEREST 243-00000-48110 18.30
DIVIDENDS 243-00000-48114 131.76
GAINS & (LOSSES) 243-00000-48950 3,868.64
PRIMARY CHECKING 245-00000-11100 36,505.87
US BANK - CC 245-00000-11102 34,858.77
PREPAID EXPENSES 245-00000-12550-50222002 2,250.00
SALES TAX PAYABLE - O.H. 245-00000-21104 815.24
PREPAID TICKET REVENUE 245-00000-26500-50220001 1,325.00
PREPAID TICKET REVENUE 245-00000-26500-50222002 4,671.70
PREPAID TICKET REVENUE 245-00000-26500-50222003 1,890.00
PREPAID TICKET REVENUE 245-00000-26500-50222005 480.00
TICKET SALES 245-00000-46742-50221005 28,943.72
TICKET SALES 245-00000-46742-50221006 2,675.00
TICKET SALES 245-00000-46742-50221007 5,265.00

TICKET SALES

245-00000-46742-50221008

13,710.

53
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TICKET SALES 245-00000-46742-50221009 11,790.00
TICKET SALES 245-00000-46742-50221010 4,671.70
TICKET SALES 245-00000-46742-50221012 13,196.85
TICKET SALES 245-00000-46742-50221014 28,354.63
TICKET SALES 245-00000-46742-50221015 5,250.00
TICKET SALES 245-00000-46742-50221016 4,933.40
TICKET SALES 245-00000-46742-50221019 2,092.00
TICKET SALES 245-00000-46742-50221023 1,325.00
TICKET SALES 245-00000-46742-50221024 1,160.00
TICKET SALES 245-00000-46742-50221025 580.00
TICKET SALES 245-00000-46742-50221026 1,890.00
TICKET SALES 245-00000-46742-50221030 220.00
TICKET SALES 245-00000-46742-50221033 7,000.00
TICKET SALES 245-00000-46742-50221036 4,950.00
TICKET SALES 245-00000-46742-50221040 480.00
TICKET SALES 245-00000-46742-50221041 3,840.00
TICKET SALES 245-00000-46742-50221042 1,995.00
TICKET SALES 245-00000-46742-50221044 13,050.00
TICKET SALES 245-00000-46742-50221515 13,050.00
TICKET SALES 245-00000-46742-50221516 11,790.00
TICKET SALES 245-00000-46742-50221517 5,265.00
TICKET SALES 245-00000-46742-50221518 5,250.00
TICKET SALES 245-00000-46742-50221521 4,950.00
TICKET SALES 245-00000-46742-50221522 13,196.85
TICKET SALES 245-00000-46742-50221523 2,675.00
TICKET SALES 245-00000-46742-50221525 13,710.53
TICKET SALES 245-00000-46742-50221526 1,160.00
TICKET SALES 245-00000-46742-50221527 7,000.00
TICKET SALES 245-00000-46742-50221528 28,943.72
TICKET SALES 245-00000-46742-50221529 2,092.00
TICKET SALES 245-00000-46742-50221530 28,354.63
TICKET SALES 245-00000-46742-50221531 4,933.40
TICKET SALES 245-00000-46742-50221532 1,995.00
TICKET SALES 245-00000-46742-50221533 220.00
TICKET SALES 245-00000-46742-50221534 3,840.00
TICKET SALES 245-00000-46742-50221535 580.00
INTEREST 245-00000-48110-50200000 0.33
OUTSIDE SERVICES/CONTRACTS-2 245-55190-50216-50200000 764.51
OPERATING EXPENSES 245-55190-50340-50210211 29.99
OPERATING EXPENSES-GUARANTEES 245-55190-50344-50221006 2,000.00
OPERATING EXPENSES-GUARANTEES 245-55190-50344-50221007 1,750.00
OPERATING EXPENSES-GUARANTEES 245-55190-50344-50221008 5,000.00
OPERATING EXPENSES-GUARANTEES 245-55190-50344-50221010 2,250.00
OPERATING EXPENSES-GUARANTEES 245-55190-50344-50221012 4,000.00
OPERATING EXPENSES-GUARANTEES 245-55190-50344-50221014 12,500.00
OPERATING EXPENSES-GUARANTEES 245-55190-50344-50221015 3,500.00
OPERATING EXPENSES-GUARANTEES 245-55190-50344-50221016 3,750.00
OPERATING EXPENSES-GUARANTEES 245-55190-50344-50221019 1,500.00
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OPERATING EXPENSES-GUARANTEES 245-55190-50344-50221517 1,750.00
OPERATING EXPENSES-GUARANTEES 245-55190-50344-50221518 3,500.00
OPERATING EXPENSES-GUARANTEES 245-55190-50344-50221522 4,000.00
OPERATING EXPENSES-GUARANTEES 245-55190-50344-50221523 2,000.00
OPERATING EXPENSES-GUARANTEES 245-55190-50344-50221525 5,000.00
OPERATING EXPENSES-GUARANTEES 245-55190-50344-50221529 1,500.00
OPERATING EXPENSES-GUARANTEES 245-55190-50344-50221530 12,500.00
OPERATING EXPENSES-GUARANTEES 245-55190-50344-50221531 3,750.00
OPERATING EXPENSES-MISC EVENT EXPEI245-55190-50346-50200000 37.69
RESERVED: STOUGHTON HOUSING AUTHO1253-00000-34117
RESERVED: DOWN PAYMENT ASSISTANCE 253-00000-34118
RESERVED: REMDEDIATION ASSISTANCE 253-00000-34119
FUND BALANCE 253-00000-39000
PRIMARY CHECKING 254-00000-11100 686,311.71
FEDERAL ASSISTANCE FUNDING - COVID 254-00000-43529 686,311.71
WISC INVESTMENT FUND 270-00000-11302 11.10
SPEC ASSMTS RECVABLE-C & G 270-00000-12601 1,420.68
DEFERRED SPEC ASSESSMENTS-CURG 270-00000-26200 1,420.68
INTEREST 270-00000-48110 11.10
WISC INVESTMENT FUND 300-00000-11302 76,042.47
WISC DEBT PROCEEDS 300-00000-11303 0.40
INTEREST 300-00000-48110 0.40
PREMIUM ON DEBT ISSUE 300-00000-49100 76,042.47
WISC INVESTMENT FUND 400-00000-11302 36.90
WISC DEBT PROCEEDS 400-00000-11303 1,357,921.02
LOCAL GOVT INVESTMENT POOL 400-00000-11305 7.76
INTEREST 400-00000-48110 48.57
NOTE PROCEEDS 400-00000-49120 1,387,822.44
PREMIUM ON DEBT 400-00000-49130 7,642.47
DEBT ISSUANCE FEES 400-58290-50630 37,547.80
WISC DEBT PROCEEDS 410-00000-11303 770,217.25
INTEREST 410-00000-48110 2.10
NOTE PROCEEDS 410-00000-49120 787,177.56
PREMIUM ON DEBT 410-00000-49130 4,334.84
DEBT ISSUANCE FEES 410-58290-50630 21,297.25
PRIMARY CHECKING 411-00000-11100 2,435.44
WISC INVESTMENT FUND 411-00000-11302 11.40
INTEREST 411-00000-48110 11.40
RENT INCOME - UTILITY BUILDING 411-00000-48200 2,435.44
WISC INVESTMENT FUND 412-00000-11302 8.10
INTEREST 412-00000-48110 8.10
PRIMARY CHECKING 603-00000-11100 3,945.12
AMBULANCE RECEIVEABLES-3 RIVERS 603-00000-13016 103,681.03
AMBULANCE FEES 603-00000-46230-30100000 103,681.03
OFFICE SUPPLIES 603-52300-50310-30100000 9.68
RENT EXPENSE 603-52300-50316-30100000 2,435.44

ADMINISTRATION EXPENSE

603-52300-50325-30100000

1,500.

00





07/26/2021 11:24 AM JOURNALS REPORT Page: 20/20

User: JAMIN FOR POST DATES FROM 06/01/2021 TO 06/30/2021
DB: Stoughton

Post Date Journal Description GL Number GL Description DR Amount CR Amount

GRAND TOTAL: 3,723,211.09 3,723,211.09





		1 - June Bank Reconciliation

		2 - June Receipts Register

		3 - June Cash Summary by Fund

		4 - June Check Reconciliation

		5 - June Manual JE Report




100-59200-50930

2021 BUDGET $ 100,000
AMENDMENT REASON
10/27/2020 Liquor License Revocation Legal Fees $ (3,105)
2/9/2021 RDA Grant Writing Services $ (2,500)
7/31/2021 $ 94,395

CONTINGENCY ACCOUNT EARMARKED

AMENDMENT REASON
2/9/2021 RDA Grant Writing Services $ -
6/8/2021 Speed Board $ (31,760)
7/27/2021 Fire Ladder #4 Repairs $ (11,700)
7/27/2021 Court Clerk Office Modifications $ (5,000)
Pending 8/10 Decision IT Dept Base E5 Server $ (25,000)
AVAILABLE BALANCE @ 7/31/21 $ 20,935






		2021




INCOME STATEMENT FOR STOUGHTON CITY - GENERAL FUND
PERIOD ENDING 06/30/2021

2021 2020
2021 YTD BALANCE AVAILABLE % BDGT % BDGT

DESCRIPTION AMENDED BUDGET 06/30/21 BALANCE USED USED
Fund 100 - GENERAL FUND
REVENUES $ 14,128,439 $ 10,914,779 $ 3,213,660 77 78
EXPENDITURES S 14,119,684 $ 8,880,778 $ 5,253,906 63 64

REVENUE REPORT FOR STOUGHTON CITY - GENERAL FUND
PERIOD ENDING 06/30/2021
2021 2020
2021 YTD BALANCE AVAILABLE % BDGT % BDGT

DESCRIPTION AMENDED BUDGET 06/30/21 BALANCE USED USED
Fund 100 - GENERAL FUND
Revenues
TAXES S 10,214,770 S 9,497,086 $ 717,684 93 93
OTHER FINANCING SOURCES S 187,000 $ 12,900 $ 174,100 7 17
INTERGOVERNMENTAL REVENUES S 2,393,631 S 674,686 S 1,718,945 28 29
LICENSES & PERMITS S 200,500 $ 159,543 $ 40,957 80 65
FINES, FORFEITS & PENALTIES S 147,000 $ 66,582 S 80,418 45 38
PUBLIC CHARGES FOR SERVICE S 571,199 $ 235,441 S 335,758 41 36
INTERGOVERNMENTAL CHARGES S 82,000 $ 73,000 $ 9,000 89 100
MISCELLANEOUS REVENUE S 332,339 $ 195,541 $ 136,798 59 64
TOTAL REVENUES S 14,128,439 S 10,914,779 $ 3,213,660 77 78
Provided explanations for increases and decreases of $5,000 or more

YTD BALANCE YTD BALANCE
FUND ACCOUNT DESCRIPTION 06/30/21 06/31/20 Change Notes

10041110 PROPERTY TAXES S 9,462,065 S 9,383,714 $ 78,351 Based on 2020 levy amount
100 41210 ROOM TAXES S 1,121 $ 835 S 287
100 41320 SHA PILOT S 23,554 S 23,797 $ (244)
100 41321 DCHA PILOT S 10,345 S - S 10,345 This was not paid until late in the year last year
10042321 TREE PLANTINGS - DEVELOPER S 12,900 $ 11,100 $ 1,800
100 43431 PERSONAL PROPERTY AID S 33,453 $ 36,760 $ (3,308)
100 43521 STATE GRANTS-POLICE S 3,412 S 525 S 2,887
100 43531 STATE ROAD ALLOTMENT S 502,691 S 437,122 S 65,568 Determined by State - Represents 2nd of four payments
100 43533 STATE AID - STREETS S 25978 S 25,865 $ 112
100 43537 TAXI GRANT S 51,538 $ 49,244 S 2,294
100 43545 RECYCLING GRANT S 34,196 $ 34,071 $ 125
100 43693 SCHOOL RESOURCE OFFICER S - S 45,665 S (45,665) SASD eliminated this - The 2021 budget was reduced by half in case this occurred
100 43790 COUNTY FUNDING - OUTREACH S 14,820 S 24,298 $ (9,478) 2nd quarter payment not received yet for 2021
10043791 DANE COUNTY GRANTS S 8,599 $ - S 8,599 Reclassified in 2021 from account 48501
100 44110 LIQUOR & MALT BEVERAGE S 28,710 S 18,801 $ 9,909 Increase is due to reserve license issued for a downtown business - None issued in 2020
100 44111 OPERATORS S 5730 S 7,660 S (1,930)
100 44120 CIGARETTE S 1,300 $ 1,600 $ (300)
100 44150 MISC. LICENSE S 4,933 S 5042 $ (110)
100 44210 DOG S 2,488 S 1,002 S 1,486





Provided explanations for increases and decreases of $5,000 or more

YTD BALANCE YTD BALANCE
DESCRIPTION 06/30/21 06/31/20 Change Notes

Simply more activity through 6/30/21 compared to same time last year. 242 transactions in 2021
averaging $192 versus 192 transactions in 2020 averaging 164. The majority of the increase can be

COOL=t0 ECLDIS $ HaE o Sl ¢ 2 attributed to the commercial remodeling work being done at the old Dane County Human Services
building.

100 44310 ELECTRICAL S 10,109 S 15,098 S (4,989)

100 44320 PLUMBING S 23,097 $ 7,611 $ 15,486 Can be attributed to the LSL replacement project permits

100 44330 HEATING S 6,930 $ 11,788 S (4,857)

100 44340 FIRE PROTECTION FEES S 2,553 §$ 3,746 $ (1,192)

100 44900 MISC S 27,220 S 25,312 $ 1,908

100 45100 COURT PENALTIES/COSTS S 41,436 S 41,616 S (180)
Simply more activity through 6/30/21 compared to same time last year due to the more stringent

100 45130 PARKING FINES S 25,146 S 17,602 S 7,544 COVID restrictions in 2020.

100 46110 MISC. REVENUE S 2,833 § 2,020 $ 813

100 46150 SPECIAL ASSESSMENT ADMIN FEES S 6,440 S 4,480 S 1,960

100 46210 POLICE DEPT FEES S 460 S 1,053 S (594)

100 46220 FIRE DEPT FEES S 88,018 $ 86,892 $ 1,127

100 46290 MVD FEES S 11,628 S 14,487 S (2,859)

100 46309 ELECTRONIC RECYCLING FEES S 1,230 S 2,190 $ (960)

100 46310 PUBLIC WORKS CHARGES-MISC S - S 239§ (239)

100 46312 INSPECTION-MOW/SNOW CHARGES $ 133 $ 1,870 $ (1,737)

100 46430 STREET OPENING S 10,238 $ 11,776 $ (1,538)

100 46435 YARD WASTE SITE FEES S 16,895 S 16,855 $ 40

100 46540 CEMETERY FEES S 9,740 S 1,545 S 8,195 More activity in 2021 due to relaxed COVID restrictions compared to the early part of 2020.

100 46590 TAXABLE CRAFT SALES S - S 60 $ (60)

100 46595 MISC TAXABLE SALES $ - $ (131) $ 131

100 46610 NEWSLETTER S 219 S 174 S 45

100 46720 PARK RESERVATIONS S 790 S 790 S -

100 46750 RECREATION S 19,107 S 15,266 S 3,840

100 46751 SWIM POND S 14,013 S - S 14,013 Swim pond was closed in 2020

100 46752 REC INSTRUCTION FEES S 27,723 S 17,690 $ 10,033 2020 was impacted by COVID and reductions in programs

10046755 CABLE FRANCHISE FEE s 25076 32,258 $ (6,282) Due to reduction in the fee % charged - Offset will be seen in account 43751 once received from the
State of WI

100 46757 CABLE - TAXABLE SALES S - S 50 S (50)

100 46759 VIDEO PRODUCTION SERVICES S - S 150 $ (150)

100 47410 SEWER UTILITY ADMINISTRATION S 15,400 S 15,400 $ -

100 47420 ELECTRIC UTILITY ADMINISTRATIO S 35,400 $ 35,400 $ -

100 47430 WATER UTILITY ADMINISTRATION S 13,200 $ 13,200 $ -

100 47440 EMS ADMINISTRATION S 9,000 $ - S 9,000 This amount was not budgeted in 2020

100 48110 INTEREST S 7,072 S 73,577 $ (66,505) This decrease was anticipated to due to reduced rates - We reduced the 21 budget by $78,000
because of this

100 48111 INTEREST: LONG TERM INVESTMENT S 6,075 S 10,548 $ (4,473)

100 48112 INTEREST ON TAXES S 921 S 456 S 465

100 48113 REBATE S 6,592 S 6,818 $ (226)

100 48130 INTEREST - ASSESSMENTS S 550 $ 37 S 513

100 48220 RENTAL INCOME S 10,500 S 4,500 S 6,000 Increase is due to Hooper rental of the old Public Works site - This did not start until 10/2020

100 48221 RENTAL INCOME S 2,475 S - S 2,475

100 48309 SALE OF CITY PROPERTY S 675 S - S 675

100 48400 INSURANCE RECOVERIES-PROPERTY S 17,250 $ - S 17,250 Recovery of $18,250 in damages to the EMS building

100 48420 INSURANCE- REBATE S 14,297 S 16,076 $ (1,779)





Provided explanations for increases and decreases of $5,000 or more

YTD BALANCE YTD BALANCE
FUND ACCOUNT DESCRIPTION 06/30/21 06/31/20 Change

100 48500 DONATIONS $ 7 S 3,000 $ (2,993)

Reclassified in 2021 to account 43791 and 2nd quarter payment not received yet for 2021
100 48503 DONATIONS- KITCHEN FUND S 4,069 S 9,187 S (5,118) 2nd quarter payment not received yet for 2021
100 48504 DONATIONS - TOWNSHIPS $ 16,250 $ 14,750 S 1,500
100 48505 DONATIONS - CENTER S 14,580 $ 14,837 $ (257)
100 48509 DONATIONS - SPECIAL GIFT (FOUNDATION) S 38,000 $ 38,000 $ -
100 48519 FSAYC CONTRIBUTION S 28,727 $ 33,215 $ (4,488)
100 48522 DONATIONS - YOUTH CENTER $ - $ 350 $ (350)
100 48523 DANE COUNTY DONATIONS S 3,996 S 4,795 S (799)
100 48524 UNITED WAY DONATIONS S 706 S 1,258 S (552)
100 48527 AARON HUTCHINS SCHOLARSHIP FUND S 4,915 $ -

Only occurs in even years
100 48541 DONATIONS- POLICE DEPT. S 17,733 S 29,690 $ (11,957) Less in Bryant Foundation donations thus far in 2021
100 48543 PAUL KRABY MEMORIAL S 150 $ 500 $ (350)

$ 10,914,779 S 10,818,925 $ 90,938






EXPENDITURE REPORT FOR STOUGHTON CITY - GENERAL FUND (EXCLUDING TRANSFERS)
PERIOD ENDING 06/30/20201

2021 2020 2020
2021 YTD BALANCE AVAILABLE % BDGT % BDGT % BDGT
DESCRIPTION AMENDED BUDGET 06/30/21 BALANCE USED 06/30/21 USED 06/30/20 USED 12/31/20 Notes
LEGISLATIVE S 46,505 | S 19,442 | S 27,063 42 45 102
JUDICIAL S 62,924 | S 31,103 | S 31,821 49 51 96
Increase is mainly due to the $5,000 retainer fee paid
relating to NAFA and more costs in 2020 at this time
LEGAL S 140,000 | $ 48,792 | $ 91,208 35 25 91 were coded to contingency due to COVID related work -
Budget to actual appears reasonable for 2021 and is on
track to end at 101%
MAYOR S 102,636 | $ 52,217 | S 50,419 51 51 98
CLERK S 201,950 | $ 90,592 | $ 111,358 45 45 98
Budget for 2021 is significantly less resulting in a larger
ELECTION S 20,000 | $ 16,241 | S 3,759 81 52 124 percentage used - Budget to actual appears reasonable
for 2021
FINANCE DIRECTOR S 632,564 | $§ 322,148 | $ 310,416 51 49 96
ASSESSOR S 44,200 | S 40,000 | S 4,200 91 92 101
HR/RISK MANAGEMENT S 196,575 | $ 87,99 | $ 108,579 45 47 97
OTHER GENERAL GOVERNMENT S 92,700 | $ 55,497 | S 37,203 60 61 66
There was an unexpected charge of $18,250 incurred for
INSURANCE S 289,296 | S 256,986 | S 32,310 89 79 79 damage to the EMS building - $17,250 of this has been
recovered and recorded as a revenue.
LAW ENFORCEMENT S 3,230,169 | $ 1,460,864 | $ 1,769,305 45 46 99
FIRE PROTECTION S 555,527 | § 211,812 | $ 343,715 38 38 100
The 2021 budget was reduced to not include Director
INSPECTION S 97,523 | S 47,279 | S 50,244 48 43 88 payroll resulting in more budget used in 2021 versus
2020. Budget to actual appears reasonable for 2021
This increase was expected due to the custodial
positions, which were not filled by this time in 2020.
CITY BUILDINGS S 260,655 | $ 104,229 | S 156,426 40 30 72 There was also a brief period in 2021 where both
custodial positions were not occupied resulting in a
lower budget to actual through 6/30/21 than expected.
HIGHWAY & STREET MAINT/CONST S 1,230,888 | S 595,869 | $ 635,019 48 47 102
There were a number of large snow events in 2021 and a
SNOW REMOVAL S 68,000 | $ 61,851 | ¢ 6,149 91 82 97 late purchase of $19,000 for salt was made in April 2021.

We will continue to monitor as snow season
approaches.






EXPENDITURE REPORT FOR STOUGHTON CITY - GENERAL FUND (EXCLUDING TRANSFERS)
PERIOD ENDING 06/30/20201

2021 2020 2020
2021 YTD BALANCE AVAILABLE % BDGT % BDGT % BDGT
DESCRIPTION AMENDED BUDGET 06/30/21 BALANCE USED 06/30/21 USED 06/30/20 USED 12/31/20 Notes
SIGNS AND MARKINGS 18,000 | $ 8,058 | $ 9,942 45 47 121
STREET LIGHTING 118,000 | $ 36,164 | S 81,836 31 33 78
Down slightly in 2021 due to a large 56,100 purchase in
SENIOR CENTER 600,861 | S 269,631 | S 331,230 45 48 99 2020 for new tables - Overall budget to actual still
appears reasonable for 2021.
Nothii ignifi -B I
CEMETERY 36,000 | 15,238 | $ 20,762 42 30 93 othing significant noted - Budget to actual appears
reasonable through 6/30/21.
The deposit for the 2020 fireworks had already been
i his time | . Th it is still being hel,
COMMUNITY COMMITMENT 5,000 | ¢ 1,500 | $ 3,500 30 36 98 paid by this time last year. That deposit is still being held
by the vendor and the last payment is not due until after
the 4th of July show.
Seasonal/Temporary labor and benefits is up compared
202 h i VID ictions. |
PARKS 289,856 | ¢ 109,565 | $ 180,291 38 30 32 to 0‘ 0 due the easing of C‘O : restrictions. ' nsurance
elections are also up resulting in the change in budget
used between 6/30/21 and 6/30/20.
RECREATION PROGRAMS & EVENTS 348,950 | $ 127,399 | $ 221,551 37 35 65
Minimal i h i in 2021
YOUTH CENTER 167,082 | $ 64,361 | $ 102,721 39 43 90 inimal part time wages have been incurred in 20
due to the restrictions in place for most of this year
IT/MEDIA SERVICES 379,249 | § 167,500 | $ 211,749 44 46 88
This trend was anticipated due to shifts in the Director's
wages during the budgeting process. 118% of the
PLANNING 294,038 | $ 133,458 | S 160,580 45 53 118 budget was used in 2020, which is why the adjustments
were made. Budget to actual appears reasonable
through 6/30/21.
TOTAL EXPENDITURES - FUND 100 9,529,148 $ 4,435,792 $ 5,093,356 47 46 95






REVENUE AND EXPENDITURE REPORT FOR STOUGHTON CITY - LIBRARY FUND 215
PERIOD ENDING 06/30/2021

2021 YTD BALANCE AVAILABLE % BDGT
DESCRIPTION AMENDED BUDGET 06/30/2021 BALANCE USED
INTERGOVERNMENTAL REVENUES 265,097 265,431 (334) 100.13
PUBLIC CHARGES FOR SERVICE 10,700 1,618 9,082 15.12
MISCELLANEOUS REVENUE 100 6 94 6.27
OTHER FINANCING SOURCES 632,350 632,350 - 100.00
TOTAL REVENUES 908,247 899,406 8,841 99.03
GENERAL OPERATING EXPENSES 908,251 424,584 483,667 46.75
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 908,251 424,584 483,667 46.75 Appears reasonable at the mid-point in the year
NET REVENUES/EXPENDITURES (4) 474,822 (474,826)





REVENUE AND EXPENDITURE REPORT FOR STOUGHTON CITY - OPERA HOUSE FUND 245
PERIOD ENDING 06/30/2021

2021 YTD BALANCE AVAILABLE % BDGT
DESCRIPTION AMENDED BUDGET 06/30/2021 BALANCE USED

INTERGOVERNMENTAL REVENUES - - -
PUBLIC CHARGES FOR SERVICE 925,274 301,702 623,572 32.61
MISCELLANEOUS REVENUE 5,000 10,194 (5,194) 203.89
OTHER FINANCING SOURCES 195,000 195,000 - 100.00
TOTAL REVENUES 1,125,274 506,896 618,378 45.05
GENERAL OPERATING EXPENSES 1,112,103 249,584 862,519 22.44
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 1,112,103 249,584 862,519 22.44

NET REVENUES/EXPENDITURES 13,171 257,313 (244,142)





REVENUE AND EXPENDITURE REPORT FOR STOUGHTON CITY - EMS FUND 603
PERIOD ENDING 06/30/2021

2021 YTD BALANCE AVAILABLE % BDGT
DESCRIPTION AMENDED BUDGET 06/30/2021 BALANCE USED

MISCELLANEOUS REVENUE 15,250 6 15,244 0.04
INTERGOVERNMENTAL REVENUES - - - 0.00
PUBLIC CHARGES FOR SERVICE 695,800 301,995 393,805 43.40
OTHER FINANCING SOURCES - - -
TOTAL REVENUES 711,050 302,001 409,049 42.47
AMBULANCE 588,017 260,738 327,279 44.34
TRANSFERS TO OTHER FUNDS 100,000 100,000 - 100.00
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 688,017 360,738 327,279 52.43

NET REVENUES/EXPENDITURES 23,033 (58,738) 81,771
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MASTER CIP BUDGET TO ACTUAL TRACKING 6/30/21/21

FUND 204 - TIF No. 4 PROJECT # BUDGET AMOUNT SPENT Remaining
TIF 4 Downtown Improvements 20070 S 15,000 $ (10,586) S 9,941 REMAINING IS IN ADDITION TO THE 12/31/20 RETAINAGE
FUND 206 - TIF No. 6 PROJECT # BUDGET AMOUNT SPENT Remaining
2019 - Glacier Moraine 19049 S 395,000 $ (35,831) $ 394,502 REMAINING IS IN ADDITION TO THE 12/31/20 RETAINAGE
FUND 208 - TIF No. 8 PROJECT # BUDGET AMOUNT SPENT Remaining
Pedestrian Bridge Construction 21003 S 475,103 $ - $ 475,103
Riverbank Restoration 21004 S 211,600 S - S 211,600
Riverfront Trail and Amenities 21005 S 242,379 S - $ 242,379
2019 - RDA - Public Works Environmental Testing/Remediation 19043 S 50,000 $ 1,524 S 48,476
Pedestrian Bridge Design 20071 S 84,750 S 72,591 S 12,159
S 1,063,832 S 74,116 S 989,716
FUND 224 - Storm Water PROJECT # BUDGET AMOUNT SPENT Remaining
2021 Street Construction 21401 S 124,500 $ 486 S 124,014
2021 Street Engineering 21404 S 13,250 $ - S 13,250
Rear Mount Boom Cutter 21008 S 35,000 $ - S 35,000
2018 Street Projects 18401 S 5,000 $ (8,775) $ 5,000 REMAINING IS IN ADDITION TO THE 12/31/20 RETAINAGE
20109 Street Projects 19401 S 5,000 $ (6,416) $ 4,894 REMAINING IS IN ADDITION TO THE 12/31/20 RETAINAGE
2020 Street Projects 20401 S 10,000 $ (5,073) $ 9,956 REMAINING IS IN ADDITION TO THE 12/31/20 RETAINAGE
3 192,750 S (19,778) $ 192,114
FUND 410 - Capital Outlay PROJECT # BUDGET AMOUNT SPENT Remaining
#23 Backhoe (John Deere) 21012 S 119,000 $ - $ 119,000
#27 Toro 5900 21013 S 95,000 S 103,507 $ (8,507) COMPLETE - SALVAGE NOT INCLUDED HERE
ADA Pathways 21014 S 30,000 $ - S 30,000
Eastside Park Restroom Update/Partitions 21015 S 25,000 $ - S 25,000
Hollywood Kwik Release Bases 21016 S 3,000 $ 3,000 $ - COMPLETE
Racetrack Scoreboards 21017 S 11,000 $ 11,000 $ - COMPLETE
Racetrack Shelter Roof/Siding 21018 S 40,000 S - S 40,000
Trash Receptacles 21019 S 5,000 $ 4,664 S 336 COMPLETE
Bike Rack Initiative 21020 S 4,613 $ - S 4,613
Bjoin Park Prairie 21021 S 18,000 $ 7,050 $ 10,950
Nordic Ridge Inclusive Playground 21001 S 152,350 S 131,792 S 20,558
Racetrack Park Master Plan 21022 S 30,000 S 28,776 $ 1,224
Rotary Park - Restrooms and Accessible Pathways 21023 S 289,428 S 129,859 S 159,569
CAD Interface Router to County 21024 S 6,000 $ - S 6,000
Community Camera Interface 21025 S 5,000 $ - S 5,000
Digital Forensic computer hardware 21026 S 5,000 $ 4,300 S 700 COMPLETE
FirstNet Phones 21027 S 7,000 $ - S 7,000
Police Gas Masks 21028 S 10,000 $ 9,828 § 172 COMPLETE
Portable Radios 21029 S 28,000 $ 28,302 $ (302) COMPLETE





FUND 204 - TIF No. 4 PROJECT # BUDGET AMOUNT SPENT Remaining
Badger Book 21030 S 31,500 $ - S 31,500
Computers & Peripherals 21031 S 6,000 $ 3,372 S 2,628
Computer Replacement 21032 S 10,000 $ 1,602 S 8,398
Breathing Air Compressor & Storage Tanks 21033 S 55,000 S 44,573 S 10,427
Knox Key Secure 21034 S 4,398 $ 4,689 $ (291) COMPLETE
MDC Installation 21035 S 11,940 S 607 S 11,333
Art Scuplture - USH 51/138 at Cummins 21036 S 15,000 $ - S 15,000
Opera House - Tuck Pointing 21037 S 40,000 S - S 40,000
Boilers/Circulation Pumps 21038 S 70,000 S - S 70,000
Sr Ctr - Annex Roof Repair - Cedar Shake 21039 S 65,000 S - S 65,000
City Hall - Retiling Main Floor 16027 S 18,500 $ - S 18,500
2018 Public Works Facility 17039 S 12,000 $ - S 12,000
Bjoin Park Tennis Court Resurfacing 18047 S 9,093 $ 2,725 S 6,368
2019 - Subdivision & Platting/Zoning Code Update 19004 S 37,500 S - S 37,500
2019 - Recreation - Nordic Ridge Park Furnishings 19007 S 4,428 S 4,428 S - COMPLETE
Landmarks - Local Downtown Historic District 20039 S 13,000 $ - S 13,000
ADA Drinking/Bottle Filling Bjoin, VL, Lowell, RT 20044 S 15,000 $ 10,489 $ 4,511
Opera House - Seal Parking Lot 20053 S 25,000 S - S 25,000
Body Camera Replacement 20054 S 4,726 S - S 4,726
ADA Transition Plan 20062 S 2,200 $ - S 2,200
Bike Rack Initiative 20063 S 2,931 $ - S 2,931
High School Baseball Diamond Light Removal 20064 S 15,228 $ 17,923 $ (2,695) COMPLETE
$ 1,351,835 S 552,486 S 799,349
FUND 400 - Construction Fund PROJECT # BUDGET AMOUNT SPENT Remaining
2021 Preventative Maintenance 21402 S 180,000 $ 33,390 $ 146,610
RD PIl Dam Removal - Engineering 21009 / 20075 S 44,546 S 1,984 S 42,562
RD PII River Restoration 21007 S 100,000 $ - S 100,000
RD PII T, U, P Design (RDA to Water St) 21006 / 20076 S 148,913 $ - S 148,913
RD PIl WW Park - Engineering 21010/ 20065 S 103,585 $ 29,929 $ 73,656
2021 Engineering Tech Position Timesheet S 80,000 S 37,826 S 42,174
2021 Sidewalk Projects 21403 S 60,000 $ - S 60,000
2021 Street Construction 21401 S 990,208 $ 521 § 989,687
2021 Street Engineering 21404 S 69,158 S 58,287 S 10,871
2018 Street Projects 18401 S 16,425 $ (28,065) $ 16,425 REMAINING IS IN ADDITION TO THE 12/31/20 RETAINAGE
20109 Street Projects 19401/19405 S 40,000 S (13,200) $ 25,008 REMAINING IS IN ADDITION TO THE 12/31/20 RETAINAGE
2020 DOT HWY 51 Project 20001 S 40,000 S 2,599 §$ 37,401
2020 Street Projects 20401 S 26,000 S (38,806) $ 25,749 REMAINING IS IN ADDITION TO THE 12/31/20 RETAINAGE
Jefferson Street Bridge Engineering 20405 S - S - S -
S 1,898,835 $ 84,465 $ 1,719,056
FUND 411 - Building Maint. Fund PROJECT # BUDGET AMOUNT SPENT Remaining
Garage Door Opener Controller Changeout 21040 S 2,000 $ - S 2,000
City Hall-Boiler Replacement 21041 S 35,000 $ - S 35,000
City Hall-Drive Thru Area 21042 S 20,000 $ - S 20,000
Depot-Carport Roof Replacement 21002 S 20,000 $ 8,715 § 11,285
Depot-Exterior Wood Replacement & Paint 21044 S 35,000 $ - S 35,000





FUND 204 - TIF No. 4 PROJECT # BUDGET AMOUNT SPENT Remaining
EMS-Rooftop Unit #4 21045 S 20,000 $ - S 20,000
PSB-Generator 5 Year Preventative Maintenance 21046 S 5,000 $ 2,612 §$ 2,388
PSB-Parking Lot Patch and Seal Coat 21047 S 5,000 $ - S 5,000
PSB-Replace RTU #4-Carrier Rooftop unit 21048 S 30,000 S - S 30,000
Sr Ctr Annex-Replace 4 Fan Coil & condensing units 21049 S 7,500 S - S 7,500
Library Tuckpointing 21050 S 5,000 $ - S 5,000
Library Fire Alarm-Replace Notifier Panel 21051 S 5,000 $ - S 5,000
Sr Ctr Fire Panel Replacement 21052 S 20,000 $ - S 20,000
Install VAV Unit 17022 S 2,500 $ - S 2,500
Power House Bldg - Repair & Reroof 18010 S 50,000 $ - S 50,000
Power House Bldg - Tuck Point 18011 S 65,000 $ - S 65,000
Parking Deck Repair 19057 S 150,000 $ - $ 150,000
City Hall - Landscaping 20012 S 10,757 S 13,332 S (2,575) COMPLETE
PSB - Landscaping 20016 S 14,270 S 14,270 S (0) COMPLETE
Sr Ctr - Landscaping Restoration 20018 S 11,373 $ 11,373 $ (0) COMPLETE
Youth Center - HVAC Control System 20019 S 20,000 $ - S 20,000
S 533,400 $ 50,302 $ 483,098
FUND 412 - Equip. Replacement Fund PROJECT # BUDGET AMOUNT SPENT Remaining
#47 Pickup Truck (Chevy) 21043 S 33,000 $ 32,905 $ 95 COMPLETE
Body Camera Replacement 21053 S 5,000 $ 1,117 S 3,883
Radar Replacements x 2 21054 S 4,000 $ - S 4,000
Radio System Base Unit Replacement 21055 S 6,000 $ - S 6,000
Squad #273 21056 S 42,000 $ 47,320 $ (5,320) SALVAGE WILL ELIMINATE THIS OVERAGE
Squad #277 21057 S 35,000 $ - S 35,000
Squad Car Video/Laptop Replace 21058 S 3,000 $ - S 3,000
Taser Replacement 21059 S 4,800 $ 4,745 § 55 COMPLETE
Rear Accessible Van 21060 S 10,000 $ 41,674 $  (31,674) COMPLETE - GRANT FOR $31,103 RECEIVED IN JULY 21
Camera Replacement 21061 S 22,500 $ 20,454 §$ 2,046
DVR Replacement 21062 S 14,000 $ 2,977 S 11,023
Tripod Replacement (2008) 21063 S 5,200 $ 4,996 S 204 COMPLETE
Van Tricaster to WIN10 21064 S 22,000 S 24,140 S (2,140) COMPLETE - SALVAGE NOT INCLUDED HERE
Personal Protective Equipment 21065 S 42,900 $ 14,108 $ 28,792
Portable Radios 21066 S 25,000 $ 13,354 $ 11,646
Tire Replacement 21067 S 6,120 $ - S 6,120
Personal Protective Equipment 19062 S 1,725 $ 1,847 S (122) COMPLETE
Skid Pak for ATV 19064 S 10,000 $ 10,351 $ (351) COMPLETE
Car 1 Command Car 20024 S 7,500 $ 8,204 $ (704) COMPLETE
ParaTech Air Bag System 20026 S 20,500 S - S 20,500
Rear Accessible Van N/A S 8,000 $ 8,000 $ - COMPLETE
S 328,245 S 236,192 S 92,053
FUND 413 - Technology Fund PROJECT # BUDGET AMOUNT SPENT Remaining
Network upgrades 21068 S 25,000 $ 7,543 § 17,457
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FINANCE COMMITTEE MINUTES
Wednesday, August 4, 2021 @ 6:00 p.m.
GoToMeeting

Present:
Schumacher, Reeves, Doom, Hirsch, Engelberger, Neigum and Mayor Swadley

Absent Excused:
None

Also Present:
Director Friedl, Director Gillingham, Director Montgomery, Frank Roman (Ehlers)

Call to Order:
Schumacher called the meeting to order at 6:01 p.m.

Communications:

Schumacher requested that all participants mute their mics until they are ready to speak.
Reports:

° None

Approval of the July 13, 2021 Finance Committee Minutes
Motion by Reeves, second by Doom to approve the July 13, 2021 minutes. Motion carried 7-0.

Discussion and possible action regarding amending the 2021 IT Department CIP Budget
Director Montgomery gave the Committee a summary of the assets being requested in this
amendment, what they are used for and why the issue needs to be addressed sooner rather than
later.

Motion by Engelberger, second by Reeves to recommend that council approve amending the
2021 IT Department CIP Budget utilizing $55,906 Technology Funds and $25,000 in
Contingency Funds to upgrade the City’s Storage Area Network (SAN). Motion carried 7-0.

Neigum made a recommendation to look into Wiscnet as an internet provider. Friedl noted he
will provide Director Montgomery and Neigum with each other’s contact information to
discuss further.

***Discussion and possible action regarding the application by RHD properties, LL.C
for Tax Incremental Financing (“TIF”) for the project known as 51 West***

Friedl gave a brief summary of the information included in the packet and opened it up the
Committee for questions and discussion.

Motion by Reeves, second by Hirsch to go into closed session at 6:47 p.m. Motion carried 7-0.

Motion by Engelberger, second by Reeves to go into open session at 8:00 p.m. Motion carried
7-0.





Recommendation by Schumacher to have the Mayor approach the developer to discuss
requiring construction of the underpass and guarantee workforce housing on the west side in
his project scope and final TIF application. The tentative plan is to bring this back to a future
Finance Committee meeting for discussion and possible action.

***PDiscussion and possible action regarding Utilities financial management restructuring
and creation of a Utilities Finance Director Position***

Director Gillingham introduced the information contained in the packet and opened it up for
questions and comments.

Motion by Engelberger, second by Reeves to recommend that council move forward with the
Utilities financial management restructuring and creation of a Utilities Finance Director Position.
Motion carried 7-0.

Adjournment:
Motion by Doom second by Reeves to adjourn at 8:31 p.m. Motion carried 7-0.

Respectfully Submitted,

Jamin Friedl, Finance Director






CITY OF STOUGHTON

FINANCE DEPARTMENT
207 S Forrest, Stoughton, WI 53589

(608) 873-6677 www.cl.stoughton.wi.us

Date: August 2, 2021

To: Finance Committee

From: Jamin Friedl

Subject: Reallocation of HATS Donation

In late 2018, the City of Stoughton Common Council agreed to donate $15,000 to the Housing
Advocacy Team of Stoughton, Inc. (HATS) to assist with the Pine Street Project. In 2021 it was
determined that project was not going to move forward and HATS paid the $15,000 back to the
City of Stoughton.

The following letter from HATS discusses a new project they would like to request the $15,000 to
be used towards

Respectfully,

Jamin Friedl



http://www.ci.stoughton.wi.us/



Housing Advocacy Team of Stoughton, Inc. (HATS)
STEP FORWARD PROGRAM

Incorporated in 2019, the Housing Advocacy Team of Stoughton, Inc. (HATS) is organized to
address affordable housing needs within the Stoughton Area School District
by working with the public and private entities and individuals in the Stoughton area
community.

Developed by members of HATS and shared input by the staff of Stoughton Area Resource
Team Inc. (START) the Step Forward Program is formed to help individuals and
families who may be homeless or at risk of being homeless to achieve permanent housing
and stability through case management services and support from additional community
resources.

Modeled from housing and homeless prevention programs in nearby communities of Edgerton
and Janesville, W1, the Step Forward Program, by design, would be the first Stoughton based
program of its kind for individuals and families to address these issues and to gain permanent
housing achieving stability and sustainability.

THE PROGRAM IS STRUCTURED TO:
*Help families and/or individuals to achieve the goal of safe, affordable permanent housing.

*Maintain steady employment, including avenues of job training and higher education or
increase household income through other sources (example: SSDI).

*Offer ongoing case management services by START or the Stoughton Area Senior Center to
focus on supportive services for basic needs, assist in household budgeting and life skills, and
referral to mental health resources, if appropriate and more with the goal of obtaining self-
efficiency.

*Provide definitive program rules agreed upon by those accepted in the Step Forward
Program in collaboration with landlords, members of HATS, START, Stoughton Senior
Center, and any other significant community resource representatives.

*Meet the goals of HATS and the Step Forward Program in working with sponsors, public

and private entities, collaborative partners, and individuals to build relationships for
maintaining success and achieving sustainability for those in the program.

[August 2021]
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CITY OF STOUGHTON

FINANCE DEPARTMENT
207 S Forrest Street, Stoughton, W1 53589

(608) 873-6677 www.ci.stoughton.wi.us

DATE: July 26, 2021
TO: Finance Committee and Common Council
RE: 51 West TIF Application

51 West is to be a 70.25-acre mixed use neighborhood with 23 development lots (and
seven outlots) in the northwest limits of the City of Stoughton — just south of Rutland-
Dunn Town Line Road and split by USH 51.

Two commercial lots can host a variety of retail and business uses that would serve
nearby residential neighborhoods and commuters (e.g., grocers, retailers, medical offices,
financial offices, limited- and full-service restaurants, gas and conveniences store, or
other similar commercial uses). The remainder of the neighborhood will include 357
residential units in a mix of formats, from single-family to duplex and small and large
multi-family buildings, providing for a balanced, resilient neighborhood. Parks and trails
are to be established on each side of USH 51. Stormwater facilities are large (about 19%
of total land area), in order to prevent increased runoff even in 200-year storm events.

The developer has indicated there is a gap between the anticipated costs and anticipated
revenues of an estimated $8,108,287. This gap is due to multiple factors, including the
high percentage of the site (19%) reserved for stormwater, the strong investment in parks
(16.5% of the acreage and $960,000 in improvement fees), the increasing and uncertain
costs of construction and materials, the addition of various off-site improvements to serve
this and other development in the area, and the costs to carry the debt that the TID is
covering. We estimate a total of $4.2M in interest payments over a 17-year period.
Because this is to be a developer-funded TID, the interest cost is included in the funding
request.

The authority to approve the use of TIF assistance is vested solely in the Common
Council. The City of Stoughton has a policy in place to assist the Common Council in
determining whether or not to create a TIF District, and in determining whether or not to
approve the use of TIF assistance for particular projects. Section 4 of the aforementioned
policy instructs the Finance Director to provide a report to the Finance Committee and
the Common Council addressing the following issues, which shall be considered by the
Finance Committee and City Council prior to approving any TIF project:



http://www.ci.stoughton.wi.us/
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Is the project authorized by the Project Plan for the TIF District?

Does the project serve one or more of the City’s general goals for the use of
TIF?

Is Tax Incremental Financing feasible, in that the TIF District will support
the level of TIF investment?

Is the amount of Tax Increment Financing requested reasonably necessary to
make the project financially viable?

Should a development agreement be required, and what terms should be
included in the agreement?

Is more process (such as additional public hearings or a referendum)
appropriate?

Such other factors as either the Finance Committee or the City Council deem
appropriate.

The following section of this report addresses the issues noted above for consideration by
the Finance Committee and Common Council.

A.

Is the project authorized by the Project Plan for the TIF District?

The TIF District that will accommodate this project has not yet been
created. If the Council is in agreement with the fact that this project will
not move forward without TIF assistance and is tentatively comfortable
with the funding request, this project will be specifically outlined in the TIF
Project Plan.

Does the project serve one or more of the City’s general goals for the use of
TIF?

1. Eliminate blighting influences, redevelop underutilized lands, and
provide suitable sites for industrial, commercial or residential
development.
51 West is located with good highway visibility and access and
designed for the compatibility of a mix of commercial and residential
uses.

2. Achieve or accelerate development on sites that would not be developed
without the use of Tax Incremental Financing.
The costs to develop 51 West and prepare for additional west side
development are projected to exceed revenues by several million
dollars. Without TIF support this land will not be developed now and
may not be feasible for many years.





3. Increase employment opportunities in the City.
51 West will include commercial uses and employment opportunities
and will support the housing demand for employees sought by other
City employers.

4. Increase the tax base for the City and other taxing jurisdictions.
51 West is projected to add approximately $54 million in new tax base
(2021 values).

5. Assists implementation of the City’s Comprehensive Plan.
The proposed mix of commercial uses and residential uses (single-
family, duplex, multifamily and senior housing) is consistent with the
“Planned Mixed Use” designation in the City’s 2017 Comprehensive
Plan.

6. Provide affordable housing opportunities.
The proposed mix of housing types will help meet a variety of housing
needs in the City. At the City’s discretion, and separate from this
request, TIF funding could specifically support the development of
income-qualified housing to improve the availability of housing
affordable to the local workforce.

7. Encourage unsubsidized private development in the City.
The proposed TID would subsidize private development, though only to
the extent necessary to make it feasible. But for this assistance, these
lands are unlikely to develop in a manner consistent with the
Comprehensive Plan.

Is Tax Incremental Financing feasible, in that the TIF District will support
the level of TIF investment?

51 West is requesting TIF assistance utilizing the “pay-as-you-go” method.
This particular method, also known as developer financing, will reduce the
financial exposure of the City and require 51 West to pay for the upfront
costs of the proposed project costs related to on-site work. The City will
provide a Municipal Revenue Obligation (MRO) to establish the criteria for
reimbursement and to limit its financial exposure.

Is the amount of Tax Increment Financing requested reasonably necessary to
make the project financially viable? This section also addresses Items G and

H in the policy regarding developer equity.

Pending results of review done by Ehlers.





E. Should a development agreement be required, and what terms should be
included in the agreement?

A Development Agreement will be required.

F. Is more process (such as additional public hearings or a referendum)
appropriate?

This will need to be determined by the Common Council and is strictly left to
its discretion. The creation of the TIF will require a Public Hearing.

G. Such other factors as either the Finance Committee or the City Council deem
appropriate.

Similar to Item F above, this is strictly left to the Common Council’s
discretion.

Respectfully submitted,

Jamin Friedl, CPA
Director of Finance/Comptroller





CITY OF STOUGHTON
TAX INCREMENTAL FINANCING APPLICATION

Date: July 30, 2021

APPLICANT INFORMATION

Legal Name: RHD Properties, LLC

Mailing Address: 1081 Eagle Court, Edgerton, WI 53534

Phone: 608-712-2048 Email: Bob@rhdproperties.com

Legal Entity (check one): _____Individual(s) _____ Corporation __X__LLC
_____Partnership Other:

If not a Wisconsin corporation / partnership / LLC, state where organized:

Will a new entity be created for ownership (check one)? Yes __X_No

Principals of existing or proposed corporation / partnership / LLC and extent of ownership interests:

Name Address Title Interest
Robert Dvorak 1081 Eagle Court, Edgerton, WI 53534 Owner 100%
DEVELOPMENT TEAM

Developer: RHD Properties, LLC

Engineer, Planner: MSA Professional Services, Inc.

Development Team expertise and experience in developing similar projects:

Developer Robert Dvorak and his wife have developed both residential and commercial property in Stoughton,
including the Nordic Ridge residential neighborhood and Deer Point Business Park, located just south of 51 West
on the west side of Hwy 51. In addition, development partner MSA Professional Services, Inc. has experience

with a wide range of commercial and residential development design and construction across Dane County and

Wisconsin.
Project Timeline

Step Date

Final Plan / Specification Preparation East — Summer 2021 West —2022-2023
Bidding and Contracting East — Summer/Fall 2021 West —2022-2023
Firm Financing Approval East — Summer/Fall 2021 West — 2022
Construction / Rehabilitation East — 2021-2022 West —2023-2031
Landscaping / Site Work East — 2022 West —2023-2031
Occupancy / Lease Up East —2022 West — 2023-2031






Project Narrative:
51 West is to be a 70.25-acre mixed use neighborhood with 23 development lots (and seven outlots) in the

northwest limits of the City of Stoughton — just south of Rutland-Dunn Town Line Road and split by USH 51.

Two commercial lots can host a variety of retail and business uses that would serve nearby residential
neighborhoods and commuters (e.g., grocers, retailers, medical offices, financial offices, limited- and full-
service restaurants, gas and conveniences store, or other similar commercial uses). The remainder of the
neighborhood will include 357 residential units in a mix of formats, from single-family to duplex and small
and large multi-family buildings, providing for a balanced, resilient neighborhood. Parks and trails are to be
established on each side of USH 51. Stormwater facilities are large (about 19% of total land area), in order to
prevent increased runoff even in 200-year storm events.

e  West side of USH 51: 2 commercial lots (13.68 acres), 9 single-family lots (2.6 total acres), 3 multi-
family lots (148 units, 7.83), 3 zero-entry condo lots (30 units, 5.36 acres), 2 park and recreation lots
(5.89 acres), and 3 stormwater management outlots (9.17 acres).

e Eastside of USH 51: 1 multi-family lot (160 units, 4.97 acres), 5 duplex lots (10 units, 1.46 acres), and
2 outlets offering both park space (5.72 acres) and stormwater management facilities (4.39 acres).

Financing
The project will be financed through a combination of developer equity and bank loans from the Bank of
Deerfield and Park Bank, with these loans to be paid off by a combination of land sales and TIF support.

e The bank loans will total $3,000,000 and will be the first source of additional funds when construction
begins in late 2021. It is assumed that these loans will have a 10-year terms at a rate of 4.5%. It will
be paid off in 2031.

e The developer has approximately $1.7M in the project right now and will provide additional loans for
all outstanding costs after the bank loans are applied. As parcels are sold that revenue will first be
used to make payment on the bank loans and then be credited to the developer to reduce the
outstanding developer loan. The developer loan will range as high as $5.7M in 2025 and will pay off in
2037.

Based on our projections of when development will occur (beginning in 2022), TID increment revenue and
payments to the developer would commence in 2024 with a payment of $185,000 and would retire the
remaining debt in 2037, with a peak annual payment of $811,000 in 2036. Our projections assume about 66%
of the TID increment will be allocated to 51 West, reserving for other uses the remaining 33% of increment in
years 2024-2037 and all increment that can be collected in years 2038-2041. That repayment schedule can be
adjusted to use more or less of the available increment each year, with a corresponding impact on the cost of
borrowing and total funding assistance needed. As currently projected and scheduled, a total of 54% of
available increment would be available for other purposes.





Cost Estimates
The total cost to develop 51 West is estimated at about $19.5M, including financing costs.

Development Cost Estimates — Onsite and Serving 51 West Only

Land Purchase and Clearing $1,261,246
Taxes and Holding Costs $320,000
Engineering/TIA/TID Creation/Permitting (MSA/Strand) $525,535
Park Fees /Fees In Lieu Of $959,802
East Side Improvements* $2,851,000
West Side Improvements* $5,948,000
Street Signs $3,500
Gas/Electric $365,000
Bank Loan 10 Yr AVE Balance $3,000,000

@ 4.75% Holding Expense $1,425,000
Developer Loan 20 Yr AVE Balance $3,011,000

@4.75% Holding Expense $2,783,000
Property Taxes 10 Yr Taxes and holding Cost

(30,000 p/yr) $300,000
Surety $18,000
City Admin, Bank Setup/Appraisals, Legal $180,000
Title/Transfer/Recording Fees $70,000
Subtotal 516,710,083
Development Cost Estimates — offsite and/or serving off-site development, in City
Roby Road* Upgrade Existing 8” Sanitary to 10” (Kings Lynn to Virgin Lake) $259,000
Watermain Upsizes** Upgrade watermain 8” to 10” (Oak Opening, Nygaard, under USH 51) $50,000
Sanitary extensions** Extend 8” Sanitary to plat edges on Oak Opening and Nygaard $40,000
Sanitary/Water Main** Bore/Sleeve/pipes under Hwy 51 $155,000
Engineering (MSA/Strand) $50,000
Subtotal 5$554,000
Development Cost Estimates — Oak Opening Drive, in Town
Oak Opening (offsite)* Watermain $445,000
Oak Opening (offsite)* Sewer $304,000
Oak Opening (offsite)* Pavement repair $133,000
Engineering (MSA/Strand) $60,000
Subtotal 5942,000
Overall Project Expense Total 518,206,083
7% Management Fee for Entire Project 51,274,426
Total Project Expense 51 West 519,480,509





*Detailed estimates for East, West, Roby and Oak Opening are provided separately. They include a 28%
contingency reflecting the uncertainty around material pricing.

**Costs for onsite water upsizing, sanitary pipe extensions, and pipes under Hwy 51 are part of the East and
West estimates in the appendix. These costs have been deducted from the East Side and West Side costs
above. The sewer and water main extensions under USH 51 are deducted from the East Side costs, as they
will be completed concurrent with the East Side work.

Revenue Estimates
All revenue for 51 West will come in the form of lot sales; individual lot development will be completed by
others. The following estimates are based on conversations with potential buyers.

Lots 01 - 03 15 Duplex Structures ($55,000 per units, 30 units) $1,650,000
Lots 04, 05, 18 292 Units (510,000 per unit, 286 units) $2,920,000
Lot 06 16 Units ($40,000 per unit, 16 units) $640,000
Lots 07-15 9 Residential Lots (5100,000 per lot) $900,000
Lots 16 — 17 13.68 Acres (595,901 Sq Ft X $9.00 p/sq/ft) $5,363,109
Lots 19 -23 5 Duplex Lots ($117,000 per lot) $625,000
SUBTOTAL $12,098,109
6% Realtor Fee -$723,486
NET $11,372,222

Need for TIF Support

There is a gap between the anticipated costs and anticipated revenues of an estimated $8,108,287. This gap
is due to multiple factors, including the high percentage of the site (19%) reserved for stormwater, the strong
investment in parks (16.5% of the acreage and $960,000 in improvement fees), the increasing and uncertain
costs of construction and materials, the addition of various off-site improvements to serve this and other
development in the area, and the costs to carry the debt that the TID is covering. We estimate a total of $4.2M
in interest payments over a 17-year period. Because the loan commitments are to be held by the developer,
the interest cost is included in the funding request.

Consistency with the City’s TIF Policy
The City’s 2016 TIF policy established a set of “General Goals for the use of Tax Increment Financing”. The

seven goals are listed here with commentary about the consistency of the proposed 51 West TID.

A. Eliminate blighting influences, redevelop underutilized lands, and provide suitable sites for industrial,
commercial or residential development.
51 West is located with good highway visibility and access and designed for the compatibility of a
mix of commercial and residential uses.

B. Achieve or accelerate development on sites that would not be developed without the use of Tax
Incremental Financing.





The costs to develop 51 West and prepare for additional west side development are projected to
exceed revenues by several million dollars. Without TIF support this land will not be developed now
and may not be feasible for many years.

Increase employment opportunities in the City.
51 West will include commercial uses and employment opportunities and will support the housing
demand for employees sought by other City employers.

Increase the tax base for the City and other taxing jurisdictions.
51 West is projected to add approximately $54 million in new tax base (2021 values).

Assists implementation of the City’s Comprehensive Plan.

The proposed mix of commercial uses and residential uses (single-family, duplex, multifamily and
senior housing) is consistent with the “Planned Mixed Use” designation in the City’s 2017
Comprehensive Plan.

Provide affordable housing opportunities.

The proposed mix of housing types will help meet a variety of housing needs in the City. At the
City’s discretion, and separate from this request, TIF funding could specifically support the
development of income-qualified housing to improve the availability of housing affordable to the
local workforce.

Encourage unsubsidized private development in the City.

The proposed TID would subsidize private development, though only to the extent necessary to
make it feasible. But for this assistance, these lands are unlikely to develop in a manner consistent
with the Comprehensive Plan.

Jobs Created

51 West

includes two commercial sites that could host a variety of retail or business uses. For job creation

purposes, it should be assumed that these are mostly service sector jobs and a mix of full time and part time
roles; a specific number projection is not possible. Most of the development will feature housing units, which
will address the continued growth in demand for housing and support the efforts of existing employers to
attract employees to Stoughton. Housing availability for people employed locally contributes to the success of
those employers and increases the City’s capture of consumer spending by people employed in the City.

Value Created
We estimate total new taxable value of about $54 million at build-out of 51 West. This is to be a developer-

financed

TID, with the TID-reimbursed loans to be held by the developer. As such, the risk is carried by the

developer and a value guarantee is not required.

Estimated Estimated
Parcel Type of Unit  Land Use Growthin  Construction
Number Development Count Class Acres Value Year
1 Condominiums 12  Residential 2.26 $3,930,450 2031 Virgin Lake Comparison
2 Condominiums 12  Residential 2.12 $3,930,450 2029 Virgin Lake Comparison
3 Condominiums 6 Residential 1.06 $1,965,225 2026 Virgin Lake Comparison
4 MF Residential 36 Residential 1.53 $2,793,780 2026 Developer Calculation
5 MF Residential 96 Residential 3.75 $7,450,080 2028 Developer Calculation
6 MF Residential 16  Residential 2.55 $3,000,000 2024 Developer Calculation






7 SF Residential 1 Residential 0.34 $462,015 2025 Virgin Lake Comparison
8 SF Residential 1 Residential 0.28 $380,483 2025 Virgin Lake Comparison
9 SF Residential 1 Residential 0.28 $380,483 2026 Virgin Lake Comparison
10 SF Residential 1 Residential 0.28 $380,483 2026 Virgin Lake Comparison
11 SF Residential 1 Residential 0.28 $380,483 2027 Virgin Lake Comparison
12 SF Residential 1 Residential 0.29 $394,072 2027 Virgin Lake Comparison
13 SF Residential 1 Residential 0.28 $380,483 2028 Virgin Lake Comparison
14 SF Residential 1 Residential 0.28 $380,483 2028 Virgin Lake Comparison
15 SF Residential 1 Residential 0.29 $394,072 2028 Virgin Lake Comparison
16 Commercial 1 Commercial 1.74 $5,288,383 2024 Developer Calculation
17 Commercial 3 Commercial 11.61 $7,525,792 2026 Developer Calculation
18 MF Residential 160 Residential 4.86 $12,416,800 2022 Developer Calculation
19 Duplex 1 Residential 0.32 $402,739 2022 Nygaared/Jackson Area
20 Duplex 1 Residential 0.27 $339,811 2022 Nygaared/Jackson Area
21 Duplex 1 Residential 0.27 $339,811 2022 Nygaared/Jackson Area
22 Duplex 1 Residential 0.27 $339,811 2023 Nygaared/Jackson Area
23 Duplex 1 Residential 0.32 $402,739 2023 Nygaared/Jackson Area
o1 Outlot 0 Outlot 0.68 SO 2021 Included for acreage
02 Outlot 0 Outlot 1.98 SO 2021 Included for acreage
03 Outlot 0 Outlot 5.21 SO 2021 Included for acreage
04 Outlot 0 Outlot 1.50 o) 2021 Included for acreage
05 Outlot 0 Outlot 3.81 SO 2021 Included for acreage
06 Outlot 0 Outlot 1.22 o) 2021 Included for acreage
o7 Outlot 0 Outlot 6.47 SO 2021 Included for acreage
08 Outlot 0 Outlot 2.52 S0 2021 Included for acreage
Right-of-
ROW Right-of-Way 0 Way 10.24 S0 2021 Included for acreage
Total 356 69.2 $53,658,929

Site Map and Project Rendering: See attached Development Plan dated March 29, 2021

Market Analysis: Regarding the market feasibility of the residential components of 51 West, there is ample
evidence of demand for housing of various types. Ownership housing prices have been rising quickly in
response to inadequate supply. Numerous housing studies completed in Dane County in the past few years
describe a lingering shortage of inventory after construction mostly stopped during the Great Recession.
Multifamily rental housing also continues to be in high demand because of shifting market preferences and the
low inventory and high prices in the ownership market. Vacancy rates in rental housing have risen from historic
lows to healthier levels in recent years due to construction across the region, but continued construction is
necessary to keep pace with population growth in the County. 51 West offers a range of housing types in order
to establish a robust, resilient neighborhood. An estimate of values for the planned units is provided in the
preceding table. These values are derived from a review of sale prices and values in comparable development
in the Stoughton area, and purchase negotiations with builders. The development team is confident in the
stability of the residential values because the housing market is in a persistent state of inadequate supply due
to a lack of construction during and after the Great Recession.





Regarding the market feasibility of the commercial components of 51 West, a review of available sites within
the City that have good highway visibility and access revealed few sitesand none truly comparable. The specific
commercial users of the two proposed parcels on the west side of Hwy 51 are not yet known; the proposed
zoning would allow for flexibility to respond to shifts in market demand over the next few years. We are
confidentin the stability of the commercial lot values because of the size and location of the proposed lotsin
the Stoughton market and the apparent resilience and resurgence of the retail sector coming out of COVID-19-
related market fluctuations. As noted by commercial brokerage firm CBRE, grocers, convenience stores and
quick-service restaurants are expected to grow aggressively.

An estimate of property values is provided in the precedingtable.
Appraisal: Not Applicable

AGREEMENT

By signing this application, Applicant agrees to the following:

e Theinformation submitted is correct.

* lagreeto pay all City costs involved in the legal and fiscal review of this project. These costs may include,

but not be limited to, bond counsel, outside legal assistance, and outside financial assistance, and all costs
involved in the issuance of the bonds or loans to finance the project.

¢ |l understand that the City reserves the right to approve or not approve this application, in the City’s sole
discretion.

¢ lauthorize the City to check credit references and verify financial and other information.
* | agreeto provide any additional information as may be requested by the City.

IQt» l') (."//"-\’ ” 1\2»’& 6 & M Em l]-«’ v

Applicant Printed Name Applicant Title
\ /Z@_' 7<30-2
7 2
Applicant Signature Date






DISCLAIMER: T ‘ 7
This neighborhood concept illustrates a proposed road layout, storm water management infrastructure, and lot layout with speculative development. The number of lots and design 5 1 W E S SUB D I I SI ON

for specific sites are generalized based on what fits the location and intended use for the area. Development plans will be proposed by property owners at a future date based on
market conditions and interests, and will be subject to City review (per zoning and subdivision ordinance) with this concept providing guidance to general connectivityiand use. CITY OF STOUGHTON> WI
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MIXED-USE TAX INCREMENTAL DISTRICT CREATION NO. 9 CITY OF STOUGHTON , WI

Draft Timetable 6/9/ 21

ACTION DATE STEP

City will provide Ehlers with the maps, list of projects and costs, a list of the parcel tax key #'s within the District, pertinent parcel
June information, etc.

Developer will submit its TIF Application.

Minimum of 30 days required for Ehlers pro-forma review if sufficient information is available immediately upon request.

Ehlers will prepare & provide the City with a feasibility analysis report, options, and/or draft project plan
document.

Planning Commission makes a motion to call for a public hearing (optional)

Jul 27 Tentative presentation date of TIF Application and Ehlers pro-forma review results at Finance Committee for approval.

Aug 10 Tentative presentation date of TIF Application and Ehlers pro-forma review results to Council for approval.

* We will more than likely bring the TIF Application in front of Finance and possibly Council sooner to begin addressing major concerns/questions so approvals can
happen at the August 4th and August 10th meetings. If the TIF Application is approved in principal we will continue with the TIF creation steps outlined below.

Aug. 17 Ehlers will e-mail a Notice to Official City Newspaper of organizational JRB meeting & public hearing.
(cc: City)

Ehlers will e-mail & mail notification letters, along with required enclosures, to overlapping taxing
jurisdictions of JRB organizational meeting & public hearing, as well as the agenda - to be posted by the
City. (cc: City & attorney) (Letters must be postmarked prior to first publication).

Ehlers will provide City, overlapping taxing entities, and/or City Attorney with [revised] draft Project
Plan document, if not yet provided and/or necessary, as well as agenda language (City to post) &

Au
g resolution (City to distribute) for first meetings, and will also request legal opinion of the plan.
Aug. 26 First Publication of Public Hearing & JRB Meeting Notice (Week prior to second notice & at least 5 days
prior to JRB meeting)
Sept. 2 Second Publication of Public Hearing & JRB Meeting Notice. (At least 7 days prior to public hearing & in

a separate week than the first notice; publications must be in consecutive weeks)






MIXED-USE TAX INCREMENTAL DISTRICT CREATION NO. 9 CITY OF STOUGHTON , WI

Draft Timetable 6/9/ 21

ACTION DATE STEP

Sept. 13 Joint Review Board meets to review plan, appoint chairperson and public member and set next meeting
date. (Prior to public hearing & within 14 days of the public hearing notice publication)

Planning Commission Public Hearing on Project Plan and approval of TID boundary. (Within 14 days of
second publication)

Planning Commission reviews Project Plan & approval of District Project Plan and boundaries.

Ehlers will provide City & City Attorney with revised draft Project Plan, if necessary, as well as agenda
language (City to post) & resolution (City to distribute) for Common Council meeting. Also request
Sept. legal opinion from City Attorney approving the Project Plan (to be inserted into the plan prior to the
Common Council meeting).

Common Council reviews Project Plan & adopts resolution approving District Project Plan and
Sept. 28 boundaries. (at least 14 days after hearing)

Sept. 30 Ehlers will e-mail a Class 1 Notice to Official City Newspaper of JRB meeting. (cc: City)

Ehlers will e-mail notices & required attachments to JRB of the final meeting, along with the Agenda
(City to post). (cc: City & Attorney) (Letters/documents are not required to be sent prior to the
meeting).

Oct. 7 Publication of JRB Meeting Notice (At least 5 days prior to meeting)

Joint Review Board meets to consider approval of District Project Plan and boundaries
Oct. 13 (Within 45 days of notification of meeting / receipt of Planning Commission & Common Council
resolutions)

Prior to Oct. 29 Ehlers will notify the DOR within 60 days of approval that the TID creation took place. Ehlers will then
gather prepare, and submit state forms & required documents to the state, once the 2021 assessed
parcel values available (following the BOR) & we receive all remaining maps, legal descriptions, parcel
information, documents, etc. from the City. DOR filing deadline October 31.






City of Stoughton Policy
for the Creation of Tax Incremental Finance Districts
and the Approval of TIF Projects.

Purpose. This policy has been prepared to assist the City in determining whether to
create a Tax Incremental Finance District, and in determining whether to approve
the use of Tax Incremental Financing for particular projects. The authority to
approve the use of Tax Incremental Financing is vested solely in the City Council.
The City reserves the right to reject any and all projects, including projects that are
eligible for the use of Tax Incremental Financing, for any reason or no reason. The
City Council reserves the right to approve or disapprove any project as it deems
appropriate.

General Goals for the use of Tax Incremental Financing. The City may consider
whether a TIF District or a TIF project serves one or more of the following general
goals when deciding whether to create a TIF District, or whether to provide TIF
financing for a particular project:

A. Eliminate blighting influences, redevelop underutilized lands, and provide
suitable sites for industrial, commercial or residential development.
B. Achieve or accelerate development on sites that would not be developed

without the use of Tax Incremental Financing.

Increase employment opportunities in the City.

Increase the tax base for the City and other taxing jurisdictions.
Assists implementation of the City’s Comprehensive Plan.
Provide affordable housing opportunities.

Encourage unsubsidized private development in the City.

OmEoN

TIF District Creation.

A. TIF Districts will be created in accordance with the procedures and standards
in Wis. Stat. § 66.1105, and as such statute may be amended. (See Appendix
A - Department of Revenue TIF Creation Checklist).

B. The City Council may, in individual cases, expand the process for creating a
TIF District in such manner as it deems appropriate.

TIF Project Approval. All TIF projects must be approved by the City Council,
following review and report by the Finance Committee. The Finance Director shall
provide a report to the Finance Committee and the City Council addressing the
following issues, which shall be considered by the Finance Committee and City
Council before approving any TIF project:

A. Is the project authorized by the Project Plan for the TIF District?





B. Does the project serve one or more of the City’s general goals for the use of
TIF?

C. Is Tax Incremental Financing feasible, in that the TIF District will support
the level of TIF investment?

D. Is the amount of Tax Increment Financing requested reasonably necessary to
make the project financially viable?
E. Should a development agreement be required, and what terms should be

included in the agreement?

F. Is more process (such as additional public hearings or a referendum)
appropriate?

G. Will the potential developer’s equity in the project exceed 10%?

H. Will the ratio of equity to assistance be at least equal (1 X Equity = or >
Assistance)?

L Such other factors as either the Finance Committee or the City Council deem
appropriate.

Permissive Referendum. Before the City may issue bonds or otherwise borrow
funds that will be payable over more than 10 years to fund a TIF project, the City
Council must first adopt a resolution declaring its intent to borrow the funds. If a
number of electors of the city equal to at least 15% of the of the votes cast for
governor at the last general election in the city sign and file a petition conforming
to the requirements of Wis. Stat. § 8.40 with the city clerk requesting submission of
the resolution, the City may not issue bonds or borrow funds for financing the TIF
project without calling a special election to submit the question of bonding or
borrowing to the city electors for their approval.

Negotiations.  City staff and the city attorney will negotiate development
agreements within the parameters established by the City Council, and subject to
final approval by the City Council.

It should be noted that “pay-as-you-go” is the preferred TIF financing mechanism
of the City Council to help reduce the financial exposure of the City. Under this
financing method the developer pays the upfront costs of the project. The City
would then establish the criteria to fully or partially reimburse the developer using
future tax increment.

Suspension of Policy. This policy shall be followed in all cases, except where the
common council approves deviating from this policy by a vote of two-thirds of the
members present.










City of Stoughton, 207 S Forrest Street, Stoughton WI 53589

RESOLUTION OF THE COMMON COUNCIL

Authorizing and directing City staff to commence processing a request for Tax Incremental
Financing (“TIF”) for the 51 West Neighborhood in accordance with the City’s adopted TIF Policy.

Fiscal Impact: Reimbursable by the Developer

File Number: R-19-2021 Date Introduced:  February 9, 2021

WHEREAS, RHD Properties, LLC (“Developer”) has submitted its concept for a 68.15-acre mixed-use
Neighborhood in the northwest limits of the City of Stoughton; and

WHEREAS, Developer has informed City staff that Developer is unable to develop the property without
financial assistance in constructing certain public improvements, including installation of water main for
looping purposes, upsizing of new water and wastewater main, and oversizing of storm water
management infrastructure; and

WHEREAS, providing financial assistance to facilitate the proposed 51 West Neighborhood
development would require the creation of a TIF District, and Common Council approval of TIF
funding; and

WHEREAS, The creation of a mixed-used TIF District in this area could also provide potential funding
for HWY 51 safety improvements, HWY 51 infrastructure improvements, park land and park and trail
improvements; and

WHEREAS, the City Council has adopted the City of Stoughton Policy for the Creation of Tax
Incremental Finance Districts and the Approval of TIF Projects (the “Policy”), which explicitly states
that “pay-as-you-go is the preferred TIF financing mechanism of the City to help reduce the financial
exposure of the City.

NOW, THEREFORE, THE CITY OF STOUGHTON COMMON COUNCIL HEREBY
e Authorizes and directs City staff to commence processing the Developer’s request for TIF funding,
to prepare a report to the Common Council regarding the proposed use of TIF funding, and to
obtain negotiation parameters in accordance with the Policy.
e Directs City staff to begin preparing a boundary map and project plan for a future mixed-use TIF
district to be presented to the City Council for consideration.
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CITY OF STOUGHTON

FINANCE DEPARTMENT
207 S Forrest, Stoughton, WI 53589

(608) 873-6677 www.ci.stoughton.wi.us
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Date: July 26, 2021

To: Finance Committee

From: Jamin Friedl

Subject: 2021 Riverfront/TID 8 CIP Budget Amendment

Beginning with the 2020 CIP Budget, the City began plans to incorporate a pedestrian bridge, a
river walk/amenities and riverbank restoration into the overall project scope as it relates to the
Riverfront Development in TID No. 8. As time has passed, the overall scope and timing of this
project has evolved due in part to the pandemic, funding source delays and developer timelines.
The City now has a better picture of what the entire project scope should include, when
development will more than likely occur and what external funding sources are available.

To date, the City has been awarded $668,980 in grants and tentatively awarded an additional
$138,429. In the last 6 months, the timing of when this work should occur has also been narrowed
down to 2022 to better coincide with the developer’s overall plan. The final piece that has also
been determined is the final project cost associated with the pedestrian bridge, river walk/amenities
and riverbank restoration. Based on the final scope and project estimates, it has been determined
that the overall project budget requires a budget amendment of approximately $273,000 in TID
No. 8. Details of what the budget amendment request consists of are summarized in the schedules
that follow this memo.

The City currently has 6 separate project codes established in its general ledger to track the costs
associated with these projects and the Finance Department has determined that it will be easier to
simply amend the existing project budgets versus creating separate project budgets in the 2022
CIP Budget. City staff is requesting the Finance Committee consider amending the existing CIP
budgets associated with project codes 20071000, 21004000 and 21005000 by $48,000, ($92,250)
and $316,971, respectively.

This project is crucial to both the Riverfront Development and the future plans for Mandt Park.
Furthermore, City staff and the City’s engineers believe the project scope and cost amendments
are necessary to ensure its success.



http://www.ci.stoughton.wi.us/



Date: April 2, 2021

To: Parks & Recreation Committee, Redevelopment Authority, and City Council
From: Dan Glynn, Parks & Recreation Director
Subject: Yahara River Park — Phase | Timeline & Budget Update

Yahara River Park Phase | improvements include the construction of a Riverwalk between 4% Street and
7t Street, and a pedestrian bridge linking the redevelopment site to Mandt Park. These improvements
are scheduled for construction in 2021 with the final design along with permitting.

The funding for these improvements includes three grants: 1. 2018 Wisconsin Economic Development
Corporation Idle Sites grant, 2. 2019 Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources Stewardship Fund
grant, and 3. 2020 Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources Land Water Conservation Fund (LWCF)
grant.

LWCF grants are administered and awarded by the DNR, but are funded by the National Park Service
(NPS). The 2020 LWCF grant was tentatively awarded and the City needs to accept the grant funds and
sign the subsequent agreement. The agreements are typically available in the spring. However, due to
the change in presidential administrations there has been a delay in the availability of the agreements
and DNR officials have communicated that they will not be available until autumn. DNR officials have
explicitly communicated that we should not enter into a construction contract until the grant agreement
is signed. Due to this circumstance, the project will be delayed a year.

The other grant funds are unaffected by the delay. The 2019 DNR Stewardship Fund grant can be
extended a year according to DNR staff. Additionally, the 2018 WEDC Idle Sites grant has been amended
and WEDC has approved the expenditure of the funds in 2022.

There may be a constructability advantage in delaying the project for a year as site improvements such
as stormwater can be completed in conjunction with Riverwalk and pedestrian bridge. There may also
be financing advantages to the TIF as the timing of the borrowing and increment will be closer.





TIF 8 RIVERFRONT BUDGET AMENDMENT

Budget
Total Approved Amendment
Project Description Project # 2020 Budget 2021 Budget Budget Revised Budget Needed Spent YTD 7/26/21
Pedestrian Bridge Design 20071000
Riverbank Restoration Design 20073000 S 161,725 $ - S 161,725 S 209,725 S 48,000 | S 149,744
Riverfront Trail and Amenities Design 20074000
Pedestrian Bridge Construction 21003000 S - S 475,103 S 475,103 S 475,103 S - S -
Riverbank Restoration 21004000 S - S 211,600 S 211,600 S 119,350 $ (92,250) S -
Riverfront Trail and Amenities 21005000 S - S 242,379 S 242,379 S 559,350 S 316,971 || S -
S 161,725 S 929,082 S 1,090,807 S 1,363,528 S 272,721 | S 149,744





Total TID No

Pedestrian Bridge Design

Riverfront Trail and Amenities Design
Riverbank Restoration Design
Pedistrian Bridge Construction
Riverbank Restoration

Riverfront Trail and Amenities
Remediation

Less: Remediation Grants

Grants

Net Cash Flow

. 8 Forecasted CIP Expenditures - Including Add'l Remediation Work
2020 2021 2022

$ 39,362 $ 19,882 $ 48,000

S 20,083 $ 34,634 $ .

$ 17,531 $ 30,233 $ -

$ - $ - $ 475,103

S - S - S 119,350

$ - $ - $ 559,350

$ - $ 50,000 $ 720,096

$ - $ - S (250,000)

$ 76,976 $ 134,749 $ 1,671,899 A
$ - $ 65,970 $ 741,439 B
$ 76,976 $ 68,779 $ 930,460

Note A - The sum of these is $1,806,648 - This amount ties to the 2021 and 2022 Capital Expenditures in the attached TID No. 8 Forecast

Note B - The sum of these is $807,409 - This amount ties to the 2021 and 2022 Grants in the attached TID 8 Cash Flow and consists of

of the following:

- WEDC Idle Sites Grant

- DNR Stewardship Grant

- DNR Land Water Conservation Grant

500,000 - Awarded
168,980 - Awarded
138,429 - Tentatively Awarded

wn|n un un

807,409






Trail & Amenities

Excavation S 40,000
Embankment Fill S 20,000
Undercut Excavation S 5,000
Undercut Backfill S 10,000
Site Clearing and Stripping S 10,000
Traffic Control S 5,000
Dust Control S 500
Stone Tracking Pad S 2,000
Sediment Sock S 5,000
Concrete Trail S 77,400
Colored Concrete Trail S 28,600
Concrete Ribbon Curb S 7,500
Asphalt Trail S 3,500
Crushed Stone Base Course S 14,000
Adjust Existing Sanitary Sewer Manhole S 2,500
Natural Stone Retaining Wall - Node B S 17,500
Natural Stone Retaining Wall - Node C S 17,000
Natural Stone Retaining Wall - Node D S 13,500
Natural Stone Retaining Wall - Node E S 15,500
Ligthing and Electricl - Decorative Form Liner Base $ 9,000
Lighting and Electrical - Solar Array S 25,000
Lighting and Electrical - Duplex Receptacle on light pole $ 12,000
Lighting - Light Pole, Fiture, and Base S 30,000
Lighting - Standard Bollard and Base $ 33,000
Electric Utility Service S 5,000
Electric Handhole S 5,000
Electrical Improvements (Panel, conduit, wire, etc) S 30,000
Landscaping - Plantings, Bark Mulch, Stone Seating, and Decorative Aggregate $ 20,000
Turf Restoration - 6" Topsoild, seed, Fertilizer, and Erosion Control mat S 23,000
Bench Frames, Lumber, Fabrication S 4,000
Wayfinding Signage S 2,000
Trash Receptacle S 6,000
Trees S 10,000
Subtotal $ 508,500
Subtotal w/ 10% Contigency $ 559,350
Riverbank Restoration

Inlet Protection S 1,500
Turbidity Barrier S 5,000
Dewatering S 5,000
Turf Restoration - Agrecol Sod System S 27,000
River Rock Revetment (Riprap) $ 70,000
Subtotal $ 108,500
Subtotal w/ 10% Contigency $ 119,350
Bridge

Bridge Excavation & Backfill S 15,000
Prefab Bridge Truss S 250,000
Bridge Abutments S 105,000
Bridge Approaches with Railings $ 20,000
Pedestrian Bridge - Decorative Form Liner Finish on Abutments and Addition of Pilasters (4) S 14,000
Lighting and Electrical - Linear Rail Lighting and related conduit wire connectors $ 20,000
Subtotal $ 424,000
Subtotal w/ 10% Contigency $ 466,400





TIF NO. 8 FORECAST

Projected Revenues Expenditures Balances
Total Debt Service
Land Sales MRO Phase | Total

Revenue Year Tax Increments Grants | Misc Rev Levy Support TID 4 Donations Debt Proceeds Total Revenues Principal Interest Payback Capital Prof Services Admin. Expenditures Annual Cumulative Year
2020 $- $95,500 $- $- $- $- $95,789 $- $17,288 $- $105,244 $16,695 $2,700 $141,927 ($46,138) ($62,816) 2020
2021 $5,596 $65,970 $- $24,741 $390,916 $- $487,223 $- $24,741 $- $134,749 $25,000 $5,000 $189,490 $297,733 $234,917 2021
2022 $5,512 $741,439 $400,000 $- $13,729 $600,000 $1,760,680 $88,621 $23,136 $- $1,671,899 $25,000 $5,000 $1,813,656 ($52,976) $181,941 2022
2023 $5,429 $- $- $- $10,803 $- $16,232 $114,734 $37,857 $- $- $- $5,000 $157,592 ($141,359) $40,582 2023
2024 $164,068 $- $- $- $10,305 $- $174,373 $116,956 $33,724 $158,880 $- $- $5,000 $314,560 ($140,187) ($99,606) 2024
2025 $317,947 $- $- $- $- $- $317,947 $121,430 $29,383 $158,880 $- $- $5,000 $314,694 $3,253 ($96,353) 2025
2026 $313,178 $- $- $- $- $- $313,178 $126,443 $24,867 $158,880 $- $- $5,000 $315,190 ($2,013) ($98,366) 2026
2027 $308,480 $- $- $- $- $- $308,480 $130,960 $20,712 $158,880 $- $- $5,000 $315,552 ($7,072) ($105,438) 2027
2028 $303,853 $- $- $- $- $- $303,853 $132,231 $16,953 $158,880 $- $- $5,000 $313,064 ($9,211) ($114,649) 2028
2029 $299,295 $- $- $- $- $- $299,295 $68,042 $14,158 $158,880 $- $- $5,000 $246,080 $53,215 ($61,434) 2029
2030 $294,806 $- $- $- $- $- $294,806 $27,462 $12,867 $158,880 $- $- $5,000 $204,210 $90,596 $29,162 2030
2031 $290,384 $- $- $- $- $- $290,384 $28,286 $12,043 $158,880 $- $- $5,000 $204,210 $86,174 $115,336 2031
2032 $286,028 $- $- $- $- $- $286,028 $29,135 $11,195 $158,880 $- $- $5,000 $204,210 $81,818 $197,154 2032
2033 $281,737 $- $- $- $- $- $281,737 $30,009 $10,321 $158,880 $- $- $5,000 $204,210 $77,528 $274,681 2033
2034 $277,511 $- $- $- $- $- $277,511 $30,909 $9,420 $158,880 $- $- $5,000 $204,210 $73,302 $347,983 2034
2035 $273,349 $- $- $- $- $- $273,349 $31,836 $8,493 $158,880 $- $- $5,000 $204,210 $69,139 $417,122 2035
2036 $269,248 $- $- $- $- $- $269,248 $32,792 $7,538 $158,880 $- $- $5,000 $204,210 $65,039 $482,160 2036
2037 $265,210 $- $- $- $- $- $265,210 $33,775 $6,554 $158,880 $- $- $5,000 $204,210 $61,000 $543,160 2037
2038 $261,232 $- $- $- $- $- $261,232 $34,789 $5,541 $158,880 $- $- $5,000 $204,210 $57,022 $600,182 2038
2039 $257,313 $- $- $- $- $- $257,313 $35,832 $4,497 $158,880 $- $- $5,000 $204,210 $53,103 $653,285 2039
2040 $253,453 $- $- $- $- $- $253,453 $36,907 $3,422 $158,880 $- $- $5,000 $204,210 $49,244 $702,529 2040
2041 $249,652 $- $- $- $- $- $249,652 $38,014 $2,315 $158,880 $- $- $5,000 $204,210 $45,442 $747,971 2041
2042 $245,907 $- $- $- $- $- $245,907 $39,155 $1,175 $158,880 $- $- $5,000 $204,210 $41,697 $789,668 2042
2043 $242,218 $- $- $- $- $- $242,218 $- $- $158,880 $- $- $5,000 $163,880 $78,338 $868,006 2043
2044 $238,585 $- $- $- $- $- $238,585 $- $- $- $- $- $5,000 $5,000 $233,585 $1,101,591 2044
2045 $235,006 $- $- $- $- $- $235,006 $- $- $- $- $- $5,000 $5,000 $230,006 $1,331,597 2045
2046 $231,481 $- $- $- $- $- $231,481 $- $- $- $- $- $5,000 $5,000 $226,481 $1,558,078 2046
Total $6,176,477 $902,909 $404,671 $24,741 $425,753 $1,326,251 $9,261,091 $1,328,319 $361,128 $3,177,606 $2,549,428 $143,184 $143,348 $7,703,013 $1,558,078
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